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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

1981 Su le-
Budget Appendix
Page

mental Request
Pending

1981 Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request '

111-50 Salaries and Expenses $1,027,000 $-200,000 $827,000
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PROGRAM AND FINANCING (in thousands of dollars)
lideauheatboo eo04

69-0102-0-1-407
1981 Request
Pending

1981 Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request

Program by activities:
Direct program:

General administration 36,782 -200 36,582
Reimbursable program 5,200 -50 5,150

10.00 Total obligations 

Financing:

41,982 -250 41,732

11.00 Offsetting collections from:
Federal funds 

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

-5,200

-75

50

....

-5,150

-75

39.00 Budget authority 36,707 -200 36,507

Budget authority:
40.00 Appropriation 35,680

1,027

....

-200

35,680

827
44.20 Supplemental for civilian

pay raises 

Relation of obligations
to

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 
72.40 Obligated balance start of

year 

36,782

2,586

-200

....

36,582

2,586
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental  

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay
raise supplemental  

-2,048 .... 

....

-200

-2 048

36,320

1,000

36,320

800

1
i
1
i

I

1
i
I

4.9

I 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION in thousands of dollars
Ideaudeation 1,44%
69-0102-0-1-407

1981 Request
Pending

1981 Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request '

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 19,870 -10 19,860
11.3 Positions other than full-

time permanent 1,557 .... 1,557
11.5 Other personnel compensation 441 .... 441
11.8 Special personal services

payments 223 .... 223

Total personnel com-
pensation 22,091 -10 22,081

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 21115 .... 2,115
21.0 Travel and transportation

of persons 730 -73 657
22.0 Transportation of things 35 .... 35
23.1 Standard level user charges. 2,688 2,688
23.2 Communications, utilities,

and other rent 1,413 .... 1,413
24.0 Printing and reproduction 1,332 .... 1,332
25.0 Other services 5,876 -80 5,796
26.0 Supplies and materials 281 .... 281
31.0 Equipment 221 -37 184

99.0 Subtotal, direct
obligations 36,782 -200 36,582

Reimbursable obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent position 1,872 -28 1,844
11.3 Positions other than full-

time permanent 200 .... 200
11.5 Other personnel compensation 5 .... 5

Total personnel compen-
sation 2,077 -28 2,049

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 168 -2 166
21.0 Travel and transportation

of persons 202 -20 182
23.1 Standard level user charges. 20 .... 20
23.2
:
1
124.0
i

Communications, utilities,
and other rent 

Printing and reproduction 
89
10

....

....
89
10

I

1
!
I
i
1
1 01. 11 111..) Odom ...t 0 Odor art 11 Olinw ow 49
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES - CONTINUED

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION in thousands of dollars
idantemelaoo cop,

69-0102-0-1-407
1981 Request
Pending

1981 Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request '

25.0 Other services 2,628 .... 2,628
26.0 Supplies and materials  3 .... 3
31.0 Equipment 3 3

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable
obligations 5 200 -50 5 150

99.9 Total obligations 41,982 -250 41,732

c ow.... c 6199. 4.99i 4 9
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SUMMARY
ldeatsBenton eoge.
69-0102-0-1-407

1981 Request
Pending

1981 Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request '

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 603 .... 603
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 651 .... 651
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 8 .... 8

Average ES salary $50,112 .... $50,112
Average GS grade 11.63 .... 11.63
Average GS salary $32,534 $32,534

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 63 -1 62
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 68 -1 67
Full-time equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours (0) (0) (0)
Average ES salary $50,112 .... $50,112
Average GS grade 11,56 -.05 11.51
Average GS salary $29,715 $-39 $29,676

i
i
i

I

I
I
I
I
:

I 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

klanulkation eq.. .

Budget Appendix
Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Page
1-Q1 Salaries and Expenses $40,027,000 $-272,000 $39,800,000

0.1. air Z. 01.1.0 41. ID Odom airt I) atm* Ott CI)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PROGRAM AND FINANCING (in thousands of dollars)
IMmUksi.oloop.. .

69-0102-0-1-407
1982 Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Program by activities:
Direct program:

General administration 40,072 -272 39,800
Reimbursable program 5,300 -200 5,100

10.00 Total obligations 45,372 -472 44,900

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds -5,300 200 -5 100

40.00 Budget authority 40,072 -272 39,800

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations, incurred, net 40,072 -272 39,800
72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 2,048 --. 2,048
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year -2,620 .... -2 620

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 39,473 -272 39,201

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay
raise supplemental  27 .... 27

Odom orn M .. ) OM 4.10 MO M Cl.. la. ea c Ormw
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

. v..-,.....,.. .v, v.,

IldsouAcstm coi1t, .

69-0102-0-1-407

I... ...VV,V..V,

1982 Request
Pending

V. ,,,,....,1

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Re.uest '

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 20,227 -73 20,154
111.3 Positions other than full-

time permanent 1,745 .... 1,745
11.5 Other personnel compensation. 530 .... 530
11.8 Special personal services

payments 223 .... 223

Total personnel com-
pensation 22,725 -73 22,652

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 2,595 -7 2,588
21.0 Travel and transportation

of persons 766 -77 689
22.0 Transportation of things 35 .... 35
23.1 Standard lever user charges 3,531 3,531
23.2 Communications, utilities,

and other rent 1,540 .... 1,540
24.0 Printing and reproduction 1,434 .... 1,434
25.0 Other services 6,929 -80 6,849
26.0 Supplies and materials  296 .... 296

31.0 - Equipment 221 -35 186

99.0 Subtotal, direct
obligations 40,072 -272 39 800

Reimbursable obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 1,902 -128 1,774

11.3 Positions other than full-
time permanent 238 .... 238

11.5 Other personnel compensation. 5 .... 5

Total personnel compen-
sation 2,145 -128 2,017

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 189 -11 178

21.0 Travel and transportation
of persons 269 -27 242

123.1 Standard level user charges 25 .... 25

123.2 Communications, utilities,
1 and other rent 104 .... 104

124.0 Printing and reproduction 15 .... 15
I

I

mom ea we ott......t s) cht.... ma c W... 4.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES - CONTINUED

UBJECI CLASSIFICATION in h. ,. . .. .
IdeaUlkathoo cog, .

69-0102-0-1-407
1982 Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

25.0 Other services 2,533 -34 2,499
26.0 Supplies and materials 10 .... 10
31.0 Equipment 10 .... 10

Subtotal, reimbursable
obligations 5,300 -200 5 100

99.0 Total obligations 45,372 -472 44,900

•

ad mr mm m s, OMm. mm 0 OMm. ma c Wm.. mm cc
SE-32



8 polot plow
Tp

Case 1FO
itod underscore

Case 710

STANDARD FORM 300
16.1, Bum° of the Bud,

Ctroula: No A-II, Kt, .0
adoc• to,

11

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SUMMARY
IdantArotno miff.

69-0102-0-1-407
1982 Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request *

Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 603 .... 603
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 661 -2 659
Full-tine equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours 8 .... 8
Average ES salary $50,112 .... $50,112
Average GS grade 11.63 .... 11.63
Average GS salary $33,790 .... $33,790

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 63 -8 55
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 67 -4 63
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours (0) (0) (0)

Average ES salary $50,112 .... $50,112
'Average GS grade 11.56 -24 11.32
Average GS salary $30,195 $-275 $29,920

1

od....... m.., ad...... c (m.... I) Ohne

I SE-33
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Salaries and Expenses
General Justification

The budget amendment proposes a reduction of $272,000 in salaries and
expenses as a result of lower operating costs mainly associated with
the President's program to reduce travel, consultant services; and
procurement of certain equipment on a government-wide basis in both
fiscal years 1981 and 1982. This amendment reflects the associated
reduction applicable to fiscal year 1982. Similar savings in fiscal
year 1981 are proposed to be applied to the pending pay supplemental.

SE-34
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Idenuftationeolk

Budget Appendix
Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Page

I-Q2 Transportation Planning,
Research, and Development $12,030,000 $-2,380,000 $9,650,000

I
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAM AND FINANCING in thousands of dollars
Menubeaton cot?.

69-0142-0-1-407
1982 Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Program by activities:

10,560 -1,020 9,540

Direct program:
1. Transportation policy and

planning 
2. Special programs 1 470 -320 1 150

Total direct obligations 12,030 -1 340 10 690

Reimbursable program
(obligations)  2,100 2 100

10.00 Total obligations 14,130 -1,340 12,790

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds -2,100 -2,100
21.40 Unobligated balance available,

start of year -1 040 -1,040

40.00 Budget authority (appropria-
12,030 -2,380 9,650tion) 

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 12,030 -1,340 10,690
72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 7,188 -520 6,668
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year -7,218 660 -6 558

90.00 Outlays 12,000 -1,200 10,800

cm.... Cc MM. 4.. I) Mew met I) cm.......)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thnucAndc nf dnllars)
1.....ig..... scip.•
69-0142-0-1-407

1982 Request
Pending

1962 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Direct obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 1.673 -210 1,463
11.3 Positions other than full-time

permanent 177 177
11.5 Other personnel compensation 33 33

Total personnel compen-
sation 1,683 -210 1,673

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 174 -19 155
21.0 Travel and transportation

of persons 83 -8 75
23.1 Standard level user charges 326 326
24.0 Printing and reproduction 95 95
25.0 Other services 9,454 -1,103 8,351
26.0 Supplies and materials 12 12
31.0 Equipment 3 3

99.0 Subtotal, direct
obligations 12,030 -1,340 10,690

Reimbursable obligations:
25.0 Other services 2 100 2 100

99.9 Total obligations 14,130 -1,340 12,790

oft. art OA Gime me 0 Mar est e Mae mol u)
TR-38
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

PERSONNEL SUMMARY
IdlinuecaLion cop..

69-0142-0-1-407
1982 Request
Pending

1982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request '

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 45 -7 38

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 54 -5 49
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 1 1

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112
Average GS grade 12.19 +.24 12.43
Average GS salary $36,442 $+1,290 $37,732

cm.... mil, 094•119 MK C Os'" V NNW 441. 4 9
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

-Transportation Planning, Research, and Development
General Justification

The budget amendment proposes reductions in research and development
consistent with the President's Plan for Economic Recovery. The revised
budget requests a program level of $10,690,000 to be financed by $1.040,000
in funds carried over from fiscal year 1981 and $9,650,000 in new budget
authority. These revisions are compared with the January budget as follows:

($ in thousands)

FY 1982 Program Level, January Budget $12,030
FY 1982 Reduction -1,340

FY 1982 Program Level, Revised Budget $10,690

Amount Financed by
FY 1981 carryover (-1,040)

FY 1982 Budget Authority Requested ($9,650)

The reduction reflects a greater utilization of the operating administrations'
studies in cases where they are applicable to policy issues being addressed
in the Office of the Secretary. The Department expects to accomplish research
in support of transportation policies at reduced levels from those previously
proposed by concentrating on studies which support short to mid-term decisions
and which lead to decreased Federal involvement in state and local transportation
policy decisions and in areas of private sector responsibility.

Of the $2.38 million reduction in budget authority, $1.04 million is a result
of applying the FY 1981 deferral to the FY 1982 appropriation request, and
$1.34 million represents the actual reduction to the FY 1982 program level.
The reduced 1982 program level of $10,690,000 will be distributed as follows:
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($ in thousands)
FY 1982 Program Levels 

Carter Amended
Budget Revisions Budget 

1. TRANSPORTATION POLICY AND PLANNING 

A. Developing & Implementing Transportation 
Investment Policy $ 1,975 $ -175 $1,800

Reductions in program levels were made to give priority to that research
which would realize near-term benefits and to reduce the Federal role in
State and local responsibilities.

B. Developing & Implementing Transportation 
Industry Policies $ 2,870 $ -325 $2,545

Research regarding intermodal transportation ownership and/or improvements
has been deferred. Research in support of regulatory proceedings has been

reduced in anticipation of significant progress being made in FY 1981 to

implement enacted legislation. Certain research related to labor-manage-

ment relationships has been combined with ongoing and planned industry

analyses.

C. Achieving Greater Energy Conservation 
& Efficiency $ 1,050 $ -125 $ 925

Research into energy conservation strategies, contingency planning, and

the impacts of alternative fuels will be refocused to produce near-to-
mid-term applications.

D. Developing & Implementing International 
Transportation Policy and Programs $ 400 $ --- $ 400

Research to support policy positions in U.S. negotiations involving

discriminatory practices by foreign air carriers will be refocused to

achieve near-term benefits, with certain data analyses to be accomplished

in-house.

E. Protecting the Environment and 
Improving Safety $ 835 $ -195 $ 640

Significant changes regarding Federal regulatory requirements related to

the Clean Air Act and transportation improvements for handicapped persons

are underway. Certain research in these areas has been deferred pending

outcome of the regulatory review and legislative process. Transportation

fire safety policy development no longer requires research by the Office

of the Secretary.

F. Administrative Expenses $ 3,430 $ -200 $3,230

Reduced employment ceilings projected for FY 1982 will result in a reduced

outlay for salaries and employee benefits.

Total-Transportation Policy Planning $10,560 $-1,020 $9,540
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II. SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

A. Technology and Knowledge Sharing 

Reduction achieved by focusing on
compilation and/or distribution of
existing materials (Federally or
State generated), especially in
areas where added State/local
responsibility is projected.

B. Intermodal Program Development

The effectiveness of Intermodal
Planning Groups will be reviewed
in-house rather than by contract
which permits this reduction.

C. Consumer Program

The focus of public involvement
in transportation development
will be substantially narrowed.

D. Program Monitoring and Evaluation 

The cutback in major programs of
the Department resulting from the
Administration's policies precludes
the need for contractual support
of evaluations of certain affected
programs such as Amtrak.

E. Administrative Expenses 

Reductions in administrative
expenses relate to the above
program level reductions.

Total - Special Programs

Total - Appropriation
Program Level

($ in thousands)
FY 1982 Program Levels 

Carter Amended
Budget Revisions Budget 

500 -34 466

235 -25 210

110 -20 90

425 -41 384

200 -200 -0-

1 470 -320 1 150

12,030 -1,340 10,690
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

•
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF PERMANENT

POSITIONS, THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
1981

1,1,981 RequestanAino

Proposed
Amendment

1981 Revised
Request

Executive Level I 
Executive Level II 

1
1

Executive Level IV 4 4

Subtotal 6 6

ES-6 2 2
ES-5 6 6
ES-4 39 39
ES-3 7 7
ES-2 5 5
ES-1 10 10

Subtotal 69 69

GS-18 1
GS-17 2 2
GS-16 4 4
GS/GM-15 152 -2 150
GS/GM-14 128 128
GS/GM-13 99 -1 98
GS-12 77 77
GS-11 90 90
GS-10 14 14
GS-9 100 100
GS-8 45 -1 44
GS-7 120 120
GS-6 46 46
GS-5 86 86
GS-4 34 34
GS-3 13 13
GS-2 

Subtotal  1.011 -4 1 007

Ungraded 93 93

Total permanent positions  1,179

==

-4 1,175

Unfilled positions, end of year -59 -59

Total permanent employment, end of year 1,120 -4 1,116

04449Dome:ICE (1444.4 Gut : 4.6) (Maw mst : 4)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF PERMANENT
POSITIONS, THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

1982

1982 Reques
Pendin:

Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revise
Request

Executive Level I  1 ... 1
Executive Level II  1 ... 1
Executive Level IV 4 4

Subtotal 6 6

ES-6 2 ... 2
ES-5 6 ... 6
ES-4 39 ... 39
ES-3 7 ... 7
ES-2 5 ... 5
ES-1  10 10

Subtotal  69 69

GS-18 1 ... 1
GS-17 2 ... 2
GS-16 4 ... 4
GS/GM-15 152 -2 150
GS/GM-14 128 -1 127
GS/GM-13 99 -8 91
GS-12 77 ... 77
GS-11  90 -2 88
GS-10 14 ... 14
GS-9 100 -1 99
GS-8 45 -1 44
GS-7 120 -4 116
GS-6 46 ... 46
GS-5 86 -3 83
GS-4 34 -2 32
GS-3 13 ... 13
GS-2 

Subtotal  1,011 -24 987

Ungraded 93 -1 92

Total permanent positions  1,179

===

-25 1,154

Unfilled positions, end of year -59 ... -59

Total permanent employment, end of year 1,120 -25 1,095

(11.1. fait : 1.3) (MM. ISA : 4.11) (Rau mat : 4.9) (You tut: 4)
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D147/826 1982 COAST GUARD BUDGET SUMMARY
(dollars in thousands)

1980 1981 1982
Appropriation Category Actual Estimate-3/ Estimate

Existing legislation:
Operating expenses Appn. 2/ $1,115,459 $1,336,973 $1,402,654

Outlays $1,090,679 $1,316,776 $1,377,162
Mil. Pos.1/ 38,384 38,739 38,824
Civ. Pos.T/ 5,374 4,847 4,799

Acquisition, construction,
and. improvements Appn. $286,011 $335,985 $375,000

Outlays $252,954 $256,824 $275,840
Mil. Pos. 204 209 209
Civ. Pos. 202 202 202

Alteration of bridges Appn. $ 7,650 $15,850 $17,500
Outlays $11,191 $16,000 .$17,500

Retired pay Appn. $206,065 $247,000 $288,000
Outlays $207,479 $247,000 $288,000

Reserve training Appn. $42,855 $49,483 $51,088
Outlays $41,821 $49,483 $51,088
Mil. Pos. 714 729 • 729
Civ. Pos. 119 119 119

Research, development,
test, and evaluation Appn. $22,000 $25,000 $29,730

Outlays $23,188 $28,000 $29,730
Mil. Pos. 110 112 112
Civ. Pos. 121 121 112

State boating safety
assistance Outlays $1,844 $ 242

Pollution fund (current/
permanent, special fund) Appn.(Adj.) $35,973 $22,000 $15,000

Outlays $23,603 $27,000 $10,000
Offshore oil pollution
compensation fund (current/
indefinite, special funds) APPn• $1,070 $10,000 $9,550

Outlays -$117 $10000 $4,550
Mil. Pos. 6 6 6
Civ. Pos. 12 22 7

Deepwater port liability fund Appn $5,000 $10,000
('l .y

..
$5,000 $ 5,000

Civ. Pos. .6 3 3

Coast Guard supply fund Appn. $1,500 $1,500
Outlays -$3,891 $1,300 $1,500

Coast Guard yard fund Outlays -$12,434 $9,934 $2,000
Mil. Pos. 24 24 24
Civ. Pos. 1,007 1,007 933

Trust funds:
Coast Guard general gift .
fund (permanent, indefinite).. Appn. $21 $30 $30

Outlays $11 $30 $30
Miscellaneous trust
revolving funds Outlays -$73 $25 $25

Special statistical work Outlays ... $11
-

Subtotal Appn. $1,717,104 $2,048,821 $2,200,052
Outlays $1,636,255 $1,967,625 $2,062,425
Mil. Pos. 39,442 39,819 39,904
Civ. Pos. 6,845 6,321 6,175

Proposed legislation:
Retired pay Appn. ... -$1,000 -$9,000

Outlays ... -$1,000 -$9,000

Total Appn. $1,717,104 $2,047,821 $2,191,052
Outlays $1,636,255 $1,966,625 $2,053,425
Mil. Pos. 39,442 39,819 39,904
Civ. Pos. 6,845 6,321 6,175

1/ Includes reinbursable positions.
27 Excludes debt reduction. Includes transfer to other accounts.
3/ Includes Supplementals and amendments.

R-2
Revised (3/10/81) a-2
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COAST GUARD

A-11-39C

m............. "82
....1

"82..... . 82....

Budget
Appendix
Page

Request
pending

Proposed
amendment

Revised
request

1-Q4
Operating Expenses 

A decrease of 379 civilian positi
support of the administrations efforts
reprogramming is required to offset Sea

,

Maw alm 1.0

$1,411,833,000

and $8,935,000
to reduce Federal
Pay entitlene

aka.. aut. II)

-$8,935,000

in FY 1982 is
employment.

s.

Mow elm V

$1,402,898,000

requested in
Additional

0E-38
Nor. am LC
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Idaellikvlioo op.

69-0201-0-1-403
. 82
...,,

. 82......... . 82.......

Request Proposed Revised
1...'_'12ii_L Amendment Request

Program by activities:

Direct program:
1. Search and rescue 369,068 -2,336 366,732

2. Aids to navigation 338,373 -2,142 336,231

3. Marine safety 201,585 -1,276 200,309

4. Marine environmental protection. 107,308 -679 106,629

5. Enforcement of laws and treaties 260,775 -1,651 259,124

6. Marine science and polar
operations 72,259 -457 71,802

7. Military readiness 62,221 -394 61,827

Total direct program costs 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654

Unfunded adjustments to direct
program costs:
Property transferred in without
charge -3,000 ... -3,000

Total direct program costs,
funded 1,408,589 -8,935 1,399,654

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders and stores) 3,000 ... 3,000

Total direct obligations 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654

Reimbursable program 20,000 ... 20,000

10.00 Total obligations 1,431,589 -8,935 1,422,654

Financing:

Offsetting collections from:
11.00 Federal funds -16,000 ... -16,000

14.00 Non-Federal sources -4,000 ... -4,000

Budget authority 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654

0E-39
......... ,..... aul 33 Me.. sot 3, Cals. a. 411
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
ODAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars) p.2

Ideatilleshen oode

69-0201-0-1-403
a 82 . 82 . 82

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 1,411,833 -8,935 1,402,898

40.47 Portion applied to debt reduction -244 ... -244

,43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654
i

Relation of obligations to outlays:
1
171.00 Obligations incurred, net 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654

1 72.40 Obligated balance, start of year.
i
i
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 

184,818

-200,310

...

-10,000

184,818

-210,310

190.00 Outlays excluding pay raise
supplemental 1,396,097 -18,935 1,377,162

0E-40
0.... dia. ILA Miro. 0 MOM 416114 0 pheafkg:e
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES
Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

MmUkabow.

69-0201-0-1-403
It 82
www

it, 82
.....

9 82

Request Proposed Revised
122qTALAM Amendment Request

Direct obligations:

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 99,896 -4,935 94,961

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 2,823 -60 2,763

11.5 Other personnel compensation 1,879 ... 1,879

11.7 Military personnel 611,000 ... 611,000

11.8 Special personal services pay-
ments 200 ... 200

Total personnel compensation 715,798 -4,995 710,803

Personnel benefits:

12.1 Civilian  ' 10,272 -450 9,822

12.2 Military personnel 43,500 6,500 50,000

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 38,930 -3,890 35,040

22.0 Transportation of things 27,500 ... 27,500

23.1 Standard level user charges 16,564 ... 16,564

23.2 Cccumnications, utilities and
other rent 79,050 ... 79,050

24.0 Printing and reproduction 5,000 ... 5,000

25.0 Other services 200,024 -4,100 195,924

26.0 Supplies and materials 245,480 -1,800 243,680

31.0 Equilment 25,000 -200 24,800

32.0 Lands and structures 2,400 ... 2,400

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities. 2,000 ... 2,000

43.0 Interest and dividends 71 ... 71

Subtotal direct obligations 1,411,589 -8,935 1,402,654

Reimbursable obligations 20,000 ... 20,000

99.0 Total obligations 1,431,589 -8,935 1,422,654

0E-41
Oleos mot 111) 0..0 0. 5) C550.... 5) 0..0 a. CM
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel Summary

MmUhcationm.

69-0201-0-1-403
m82
ftwW

.82
modemu

"82
ww.w

Request Proposed Revised

pirect:
?ff_ISILM Amendment Request

Military:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 38,671 ... 38,671

Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 38,358 ... 38,358

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Civilian:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 5,166 -379 4,787

Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 4,941 -326 4,615

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 51 ... ' 51

Average ES salary $50,112 ... $50,112

Average GS grade 7.69 +0.04 7.73

Average GS salary $20,340 $106 $20,446

Average salary of ungraded
positions $21,349 ... $21,349

,

CE-42
Wee mat: 11.5) Weimi met. M 04.* am. v
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICA
COAST GUARD

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF PERMANENT POSITIONS
PAID FROM FUNDS AVAILABLE TO THE ODAST GUARD

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSMONS

19 82
actual

19 82
nOmMs

19 82
...mate

ES-4 

Subtotal 

(S-16 

GS/GM-15 

GS/GM-14 

GS/GM-13 

GS-12 

GS-11 

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

4 ... 4

4 ...  4

1

52

103

308

446

535

30

377

76

348

244

797

544

161

5

1

...

...

- 3

-16

-16

-61

...

-61

...

-61

-16

-44

-49

...

...

...

1

52

100

292

430

474

30

316

76

287

228

753

495

161

5

1

GS-10 

GS-9 

GS-8- 

GS-7 

GS-6 

GS-5 

GS-4 

GS-3 

GS-2 

GS-1 

Subtotal 

Positions established by the Ccumandant of the
Coast Guard: Academy faculty, $15,102 to
$41,760 

Ungraded 

Total permanent positions 

Unfilled positions, end of year 

Total permanent employment, end of year 

4,028 -327 3,701

40

2,580

...

-150

40

2 430

6,652

-688

-477

...

6,175

-688

5,964 -477 5,487

0... ...e : 16 .3) . (IIoe. east : 4.9) (Mono east - 49)
OE-43

(Yon° cast - 9)
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DEPARITINr OF TRANSPORTAI1CN
COAST GUARD

A-11-39C

I.o.W. cede . 82 . 82 . 82

Budget
Appendix
Page

Request
pending

Proposed
amendment

Revised
request

I -Q10

Research, Development, Test, and
Evaluation 

A decrease of 9 civilian positions
is requested in support of the Presiden
and funding.

Mar met. ILO

$30,000,000

and $270,000 in
's efforts to

Odes saa ,i)

-$270,000

personnel rela
reduce federal

(Kew IMO P

$29,730,000

ed costs
elployment

RD-34
Mao OM SM
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
00AST GUARD

RESEARCH, DEVEL0PMEgr, TEST, AND EVALUATION
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Ideotthest. code

69-0241-n-1-1fl3
" 82 " 82......... " 82......

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

1 Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Search and rescue 3,455 -13 3,442
1

2. Aids to navigation 4,897 -48 4,849

3. Marine safety 9,591 -105 9,486

4. Marine environmental protection 10,131 -95 10,036

5. Enforcement of laws and treaties. 639 - 5 634

, 6. Marine science and polar

1 operations 866 - 1 865

7. Military readiness 421 - 3 418

110.00 Total program costs, funded -
1 obligations 30,000 -270 29,730

!Financing:

121.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year -677 ... -677

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 677 ... 677

40.00 Budget authority
30,000 -270 29,730(appropriation) 

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 30,000 -270 29,730

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year. 11,073 ... 11,073

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year -11,073 ... -11,073

90.00 Outlays 30,000 -270 29,730

RD-35
C.. SIR 22.1) MOM 022. 0 MAW OW 2, MM. <MS 4.10

78-523 0-81--3
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORFATICN
COAST GUARD

RESEARCH, DEVEZOPMENT, TESF, AND EVALUATICN
Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

10=Wkstiona.

69-0243-0-1-403
. 82 . 82 . 82

Request Proposed Revised
Ilnsi_lrila Amendment Request

Direct obligations:

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Full-time permanent positions 3,205 -248 2,957

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 143 ... 143

11.5 Other civilian personnel
compensation 12 ... 12

11.7 Military personnel  • 2,815 ... 2,815

11.9 Total personnel compensation 6,175 -248 5,927

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 302 -22 280

12.2 Military personnel 141 ... 141

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 1,086 -109 977

122.0 Transportation of things 147 4.. 147

I .
i23.1 Standard level user charges 152 ... 152

23.2 Communications, utilities, and
ocher rent 676 ... 676

24.0 Printing and reproduction 94 ... 94

25.0 Other services 19,038 109 19,147

26.0 Supplies and materials 632 ... 632

31.0 Equipment 1,552 ... 1,552

32.0 Lands and structures 5 ... 5

1999. Total obligations 30,000 -270 29,730

RD -36
0.— ....: ... .....4 ri (Mum mot 11
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
ODAST GUARD

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, itSi, AND EVALUATION
Personnel Sumary 

1114.1.2ellonoode

69-0243-0-1-403
N 82
OM,

n 82
11.0•141

19 82

Military:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 

Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 

Rill-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

•

Civilian:

Total number of 'full-time permanent
positions 

Total compensable workyears:

Rill-time equivalent employment 

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Average ES salary 

Average GS grade 

Average GS salary 

Request

1_!!nciag

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

112

112

0

0

0

0

112

112

0

121

120

0

$50,112

10.41

$27,969

- 9

- 9

0

...

-0.04

-$108

112

111

0

$50,112

10.37

$27,861

aim* art. 'IS Chilms out A Name est 2)

RD -3 7
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DEPARINENT OF TRANSPORTATICV
COAST GUARD

A-11-39C

IdamtlUmMon cods 5 82
ma&

. 82
antseas•

. 82
•5155mom

Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised

e pend* : amendment r-.uest

I -Q12

Offshore Oil Pollution
Compensation Fund $10,000,000 -$450,000 $9,550,000

A decrease of 15 civilian positions and $450,000 i personnel rel:ted costs is

requested in support of the President's

i
funding.

i

i

efforts to re. e federal emp oyment and

I

'
i

1

I
:
i

I
i
I

OS0-7

1 .-...... ...... - . ...... 5) Memo ea 4.5)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COAST GUARD

OFFSHORE OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND
Amounts Available for Appropriation (in thousands of dollars)

Mmt.14,W.loomde
. 82 ,,, 82

.....
n 82....L.

Revised
Request

Unappropriated balance, start of year..

Collections 

Total available for appropriation 

Appropriation 

Unappropriated balance,
end of year 

Request
Pendin&

Proposed
Amendment

8,821

10,000

...

...

8,821

10,000

18,821

-10,000

...

450

18,821

-9,550

8,821 450 9,271

Mar ma: .A PINY Migt: 0 Maw ma: .

OS0-8
C. woo mo, cr
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
oaksr GUARD

OFFSHORE OIL POLLUTION OOMPENSATICN FUND
Program and Financtng, (in thousands of dollars)

Idactlficat. cocio

69-5167-0-2-304
.82
""

.82
Marmot*

.82
articoala

Program by activities:

Request
EcI,S1:&

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

10,000

...

-5,450

5,000

4,550

5,000

Operating costs, funded 

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations 

Financing:

10,000

10,000

-450

-450

9,550

9,550
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation,

special fund, indefinite) 

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year

.74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 

90.00 Outlays 

10,000

1,187

-1,187

-450

...

-5,000

9,550

1,187

-6,187

10,000 -5,450 4,550

0111•10 IMIL ES) MOM Ma 40 Cbilmo mat 3,
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DEMUMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COAST GUARD

OFFSHORE OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND
Object Classification (in thousands of dollars)

MmUllestbncede

69-5167-0-2-304
1082
...

. 82
elitinla.

i9 82

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 509 -413 96

11.7 Military personnel 180 ... 180

11.9 Total personnel compensation 689 -413 276

Personnel benefits:

12.1 Civilian 51 -37 14

12.2 Military 29 ... 29

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 140 -89 51

22.0 Transportation of things 15 - 5 10

23.2 Communications, utilities, and
other rent 40 -20 20

25.0 Other services 866 -456 410

26.0 Supplies and materials 70 -35 35

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities. 8,100 -4,395 3,705

93.9 Total costs, funded 10,000 -5,450 4,550

94.0 Change in selected resources ... 5,000 5,000

99.9 Total obligations 10,000 -450 9,550

OS0-1 0
a....: m 929..... 91 Mao mar 4.0)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COAST GUARD

OFFSHORE OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND
Personnel Summary 

IiileaUflorailm axle .

69-5167-0-2-304
. 82
...

. 82
sielleate

.82
.....1.•

Military:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 

Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

'

Civilian:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 

Total compensable workyears:

Rill-time equivalent employment 

Rill-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Average GS grade 

Average GS salary 

Request
Efnqing

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

6

6

0

0

0

0

6

6

0

22

22

0

9.77

$23,333

-15

-15

0

-3.77

-$9,004

7

7

0

6.00

$14,329

,

ac.... n.$) c.o.... s, cid.......... n
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATICN

CCNSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF PERMANENT POSITICNS
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATICN
DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

A,11-35

.982
actual

"82
estimate

'982
estimate

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Executive Level II 1 .... 1

Executive Level IV 1 .... 1

Grades established by Public Law 85-726,
Executive Level, $50,112.50 2 .... 2

Subtotal 4 .... 4

ES-4 138 .... 138

ES-2 1 .... 1

ES-1  1 .... 1

Subtotal 140 .... 140

GS-16 2 .... 2

GS/GM-15 2,177 -64 2,113

GS/GM-14 10,770 -376 10,394

GS/G1-13 9,117 -399 8,718

05-12 11,205 -734 10,471

GS-11 8,748 -528 8,220

GS-10 2,528 -101 2,427

GS-9 2,802 -128 2,674

05-8 246 -14 232

GS-7 2,332 -219 2,113

05-6 1,066 -52 1,014

05-5 2,055 -89 1,966

05-4 895 -33 862

GS-3 140 -5 135

05-2 
10 —'• 10

(Mono east i 16.3) (Mono east : 4_9) (Row ant: 4.9) (..z.b.r.,1 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPCFCATICN
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATICN

CCNSOLEDATED SCHEDULE OF PERMANENT POSITICNS
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATICN
DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSMONS

A-11-35

i982
actual

1982
estimate

1982
estimate

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

GS-1 1 .... 1

Subtotal 54,094 -2,742 51,352

Grades established by the Canal Zone civilian
perscnnel policy coordination board:

lit+-14 $39,920-$50,112.50 3 .... 3

NM-13 $33,781-$43,914 6 .... 6

NM-12 $28,408-$36,926 1 .... 1

N4-9 $19,519-$25,469 1 .... 1

NM-7 $16,014-$20,816 1 .... 1

NM-6 $14,411-$18,737 2 .... 2

NM-5 $ 9,664-$12,247 1 .... 1

Subtotal 15 .... 15

Grades established ty the Administrator,
Agency for International Development
(22 U.S.C. 2385(d):

FC -13 $50,112.50 2 .... 2

FC -12 $44,547-$50,112.50 13 .... 13

FC -11 $38,163-$49,967 30 .... 30

FC -10 $31,961-$41,702 6 .... 6

FC -9 $26,676-$34,925 2 .... 2

Subtotal 53 .... 53

Ungraded 2,672 -178 2,494

Total permanent positions 56,978 -2,920 54,058

Unfilled positions, end of year -2,813 .... -2,813

Total permanent employffent, end of year 54,165 -2,920 51,245

)k.. ..t. Ica) Mew east: 4.0) (Na*. east : CO) (Ilea. east : 4)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Amended Estimate of Apppropriation

FY 1982

Operations
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Idani100•1100 code .82
..g

n82
.......

n82
.....

Request PLoposed Revised
Heeding pending amendments request

Operations $2,503,717,000 $-85,317,000 $2,418,400,000

For necessary expenses of the
Federal Aviation Administration, not
otherwise provided for, including
administrative expenses for research
and development and for establishment
of air navigation facilities, and
carrying out the provisions of the
Airport and Airway Developrent Act,
as amended, or other provisions of
law authorizing obligation of funds
for similar ptuyLams of aiipoLL and
airway development or improvement;
purchase of four passenger motor
vehicles for replacement only and
purchase and repair of skis and
snowshoes, [$2,503,717,000]
$2,418,400,000 of which
[$1,450,000,000] $1,950,000,000 shall
be derived from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund: Provided, That there may
be credited to this apptclaiaticn,
funds received from States, counties,
municipalities, other public
authorities, and private sources, for
expenses incurred in the maintenance
and operation of air navigation
facilities: Provided further, That
no of these funds shall be available
for new applicants for the second
career training program.

(4 U.S.T. 1830; 10 U.S.C. 4655; 49
U.S.C. 1151-60, 1301 et seq.; 50
U.S.C. App. 1622(g); Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1961; authorizing

•
legislation for $1,950,000,000 will
be required.)

120a
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DEPAFOMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL AVLATICN ADKNISTRATICN

OPERATICNS
P uyLam and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

m...,..,....

69-1301-0-1-402
n82
...,

.82
.m.....

.82
....

Program by activities: Request Proposed Revised
Direct program pending amendments request

1. Operations:

(a) Operation of traffic
control system 

(b) Installation and materiel
services 

(c) Maintenance of traffic
control system 

(d) Administration of aviation
standards program 

(e) Administration of medical
programs 

1,217,356

344,384

609,243

264,494

14,644

-41,815

-8,513

-24,177

-7,750

-451

1,175,541

335,871

585,066

256,744

14,193

(f) Development direction 

(g) Adndnistraticn of airports
pavyLam 

18,175

36,843

-1,125

-1,486

17,050

35,357

Total direct program -
obligations 2,505,139 -85,317 2,419,822

Reimbursable program
1. Operations:

(a) Operation of traffic
control system 

(b) Installation and materiel
services 

(c) Maintenance of traffic
control system 

(d) Administration of aviation
standards ptuyLam 

(e) Administration of medical
programs 

(g) Administration of airports
program 

5,775

3,300

11,551

9,013

16

486

-187

-76

-297

-149

-15

5,588

3,224

11,254

8,864

16

471

Total reimbursable program -
obligations 30,141 -724 29,417

Mono ANC IL5) Wow emit: 5) MM. WC 5) (Mono cast: 4.9)

190h
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS
Financing and Outlays (in thousands of dollars)

'dentIfintlon nixie

69-1301-0-1-402
582

....1
1.82

.....
,„82

....
Request PLuyobed Revised
pending amendments request

10.00 Total obligations 2,535,280 -86,041 2,449,239

Financing:

Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds -14,105 661 -13,444

13.00 Trust funds -1,450,000 -500,000 -1,950,000

14.00 Non-Federal sources -17,458 63 -17,395

40.00 Budget authority
1,053,717 -585,317 468,400(appropriation) 

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 1,053,717 -585,317 468,400

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 208,018 3,802 211,820

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year -227,647 -21,273 -248,920

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 1,030,388 -602,468 427,920

91.20 Outlays frcm civilian pay
raise supplemental 3,700 -320 3,380

120c
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Red underscore
Caw 210

  POONA 300
/col, 190414117u.ii.ofiCe Buds.

11100.101

47

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATION

OPERATICNS
OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thcusands of dollars)

Identlficslion code

69-1301-0-1-402
bl-

19
...1

b2
19

..........
1P2

Personnel compensation: Direct:
m.juest

Pending
PLu,jsedRevised
Amendment Request

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 1,568,229 -67,073 1,501,156

11.3 Positions other than full-tine
permanent 22,374 -766 21,608

11.5 Other personnel concensation.. 103,410 -130 103,280

11.8 Special personal services
payments 1,062 - 1,062

Total personnel conpensation 1,695,075 -67,969 1,627,106

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 

i
232,199 -6,732 225,467

113.0 Benefits for former personnel 11 - 11

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 52,715 -4,815 47,900

22.0 Transportation of things , 19,836 -30 19,806

23.1 Standard level user charges , 23,274 - 23,274

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent , 121,701 -963 120,738

24.0 Printing and reproduction 10,689 -9 10,680

25.0 Other services , 135,890 1,274 137,164

26.0 Supplies and materials...97,847 -5,972 91,875

31.0 Equipment 20,656 -6 20,650

32.0 Lands and structures 336 -95 241

42.0 Insurance claims and
indemnities 129 - 129

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations.- 2,410,358 -85,317 2,325,041

cum... !Le Mem NEC 9) MOM MA: 9) Nom east 4.9)

120d
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS
•

C,1 +.1,..,...,..V.,Allk... kLii.
MentlUstlommde

69-1301-0-1-402

l.154-4.16.14-ii, UL ca(./tlarG)

.82
ocm,

.82
estimate

.82
WIroow

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION Request Proposed Revised

Personnel compensation: Reimb. Pending Amendment Request

11.1 Rill-time permanent positions.. 12,329 -642 11,687

11.3 Pcsitions other than full-time
permanent 113 -1 112

1,425 -5 1,42011.5 Other personnel uumiznsation...

11.8 Special personal services
payments 400 - 400

Total personnel compensation 14,267 -648 13,619

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 2,779 -59 2,720

13' . .

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 1,542 -2 1,540

22.0 Transportation of things 287 - 287

- ..- -

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 1,037 - 1,037

24.0 Printing and reproduction 156 - 156

25.0 Other services 2,180 -15 2,165

26.0 Supplies and materials 7,812 - 7,812

31.0 Equipment 81 - 81

_. .... .. II •

4'2.rer lUllr'aRee-..t.ilri115."17r1

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable oblig 30,141 -724 29,417

Total obligations, Federal Aviation

' Administration 2,440,499 -86,041 2,354,458

120e

alms Not MD (99905 1190 5) MOND art: 5) MO. mot: 4.5)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS
, •-.---....

Ideatifica41041 code

69-1301-0-1-402

-.... .,--,

m82
wt.:

, -.- ,

m82 182

ALLOCATION TO DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

11-.

11....3---Po 0.t...i.gyscither_then-firIT:me

11 4.___...-Otirter,...perzcappa.1._cor:pear..atierrrr7-

11.111-----Bps
p.a___I___„slt ,--.......-....-..........-.....

Tetal-per___mel-ecompensait.4ta 

Per_ssetnernbareeftts:

94,781 - 94,781

112c.1---

e -

I av- - co -

pels.5.....-rx„,_,......n....-.-L,,

1
i 23‘,..1...-----S,Laakhscl_Laete-1-6leer-drerrejes7,rr.

123.2 Comm., util., and other rent 
1
124...D.----Ngiatireg-ae:kci-re'rre,Ektstiere.-e-r 

1
126.i1.---Sappi.j.e5-10c3--m2
1
131

 

.
1  

1

142.4_____.-infrosartce-eltrirrIr`and•
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94,781 - 94,781

2,535,280 -86,041 2,449,239
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL AVLATICN ADMINISTRATICN

OPERATICNS
PERSCNNEL SUMMARY

IdaatlAcat8 coda

69-1301-0-1-402
n82
w.'

n82
...Ma

482
estlreata

Request Proposed Revised
DIRECT: pending amenctrent request

Total nurber of full-time permanent
positicns 53,592 -2,681 50,911

Total ccmpensable work-years:
Full-time equivalent employment 52,355 -2,053 50,302

Full-time equivalent of overtire
and holiday hours 1,480 1,480

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 11.48 .09 11.57

Average GS salary $31,105 $1,004 $32,109

Average NM grade 11.16 -.16 11.00

Average NM salary $34,106 $1,980 $36,086

Average salary of ungraded positions $22,903 $-51 $22,852

REIMBURSABLE:

Total numter of full-tire permanent
positions 509 -43 466

Total uoI.11nsable work-years:
Full-tire equivalent employment 532 -31 501

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 7 7

Average GS grade 10.31 -.01 10.30

Average GS salary $25,762 $189 $25,951

Average FC grade 11.13 11.13

Average FC salary $40,036 $1,180 $41,216

Average salary of ungraded positions $23,930 $23 $23,953

120g
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GENERAL STATEMENT

This amendment reflects a reduction of $85,317,000 in budget authority
and program level together with a $102,788,000 outlay reduction and is
in keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending.

The adjusted position and dollar levels can be met in this appropriation
by a combination of actions. First, we expect to make management and
organizational improvements. Secondly, revised aviation activity
forecasts indicate a reduced requirement for air traffic controllers.
Finally, we intend to review facilities that no longer meet retention
criteria or are cost effective to determine the feasibility of reduced
hours of operation and/or decommissioning.

Reductions are discussed for each program as follows:
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OPERATIONS

Operation of Traffic Control System: Summary

We have dbnducted an intense review and reexamination of our air
traffic facilities and regional and Washington Headquarters staffing
requirements. As a result, we are implementing some management
efficiencies in the area of "overhead" staff through reorganization
techniques.

Also, our most recent aviation activity forecasts provide us with a
more current view of controller staffing needs in the near-term.
Controller positions are being reduced since these latest aviation
activity forecasts indicate a downward trend in actual FY 1980
activity and slower growth anticipated over the near-term.

Finally, in view of these activity forecasts, we plan to evaluate
all low activity level tower and flight service facilities to
determine which of them can be part-timed or decommissioned, thereby
reducing overall staffing requirements.

None of these actions will have a major impact on the safety or
efficiency of the air traffic control system.

The subactivity detail for this program follows:

120j
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OPERATIONS 

Operation of Traffic Control System 

Air Route Traffic Control Centers

1982 in
Budget 

1982
Amendment Revised Estimate 

Permanent Positions

Personnel Compensation

11,516 -346 11,170

and Benefits $447,328,000 $-16,473,000 $430,855,000

Other Costs 6,934,000 6,934,000

Total $454,262,000 $-2.6,473,000 $437,789,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,

this amendment reflects a reduction of $16,473,000 associated with

a decrease of 346 positions.

120 j-f
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OPERATIONS 

Operation of Traffic Control System 

Airport Traffic Control Towers 

1982 in
Budget 

1982
Amendment Revised Estimate 

Permanent Positions 13,025 -454 12,571

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $458,375,000 $-7,674,000 $450,701,000

Other Costs 7,665,000   7,665,000

Total $466,040,000 $-7,674,000 $458,366,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this amendment reflects a reduction of 454 positions and

$7,674,000.
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OPERATIONS 

Operation of Traffic Control System 

Flight Service Stations 

Permanent Positions

1982 in 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Estimate 

5,068 -408 4,660

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $160,104,000 $-11,995,000 $148,109,000

Other Costs 3,771,000 3,771,000

Total $163,875,000 $-11,995,000 $151,880,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,

this amendment reflects a reduction of 408 positions and

$11,995,000.
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OPERATIONS 

Operation of Traffic Control System

Permanent Positions

Planning, Direction and Evaluation

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

171 -14 157

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits 7,853,000 $-410,000 $7,443,000

Other Costs 2,072,000 - 2,072,000

Total $9,925,000 $-410,000 $9,515,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,

this amendment reflects a reduction of 14 positions and $410,000.
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OPERATIONS 

Operation of Traffic Control System

System Supervision and Services

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 710 -57 653

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $28,195,000 $-1,400,000 $26,795,000

Other Costs 15,054,000 - 500,000 14,554,000

Total $43,249,000 $-1,900,000 $41,349,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,

this amendment reflects a reduction of 57 positions and $1,400,000

and $500,000 for miscellaneous supplies and materials.

120n
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Operations - FY 1982 

OPERATIONS 

Installation and Materiel Services 

Materiel and Procurement 

1982 in 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Est.

Permanent Positions

Personnel Compensation

1,307 -42 1,265

and Benefits $35,051,000 $- 686,000 $ 34,365,000

Other Costs 75,690,000 -5,083,000 70,607,000

Total $110,741,000 $-5,769,000 $104,972,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, the $5,769,000
reduction for this subactivity encompasses a decrease in fulltime permanent
positions, employee-years and related salary and benefit costs. Additionally,
some materiel and supply support for air navigation and air traffic 'control
facilities considered not immediately critical to the operation of the National
Airways System will be deferred.
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Operations - FY 1982 

OPERATIONS 

Installation and Materiel Services 

Administrative and Plant Services

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 566 -85 481

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $15,660,000 $-1,494,000 $14,166,000

Other Costs 78,765,000 - 417,000 78,348,000

Total $94,425,000 $-1,911,000 $92,514,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, the $1,911,000
reduction encompasses a decrease in fulltime permanent positions, employee-years
and related salary and benefit costs in this subactivity. Commercial lease cost
of $417,000 will not be required due to the reduced student load planned at the
Management Training School.
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Operations - FY 1982 

OPERATIONS 

Installation and Materiel Services 

Planning, Direction and Evaluation

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 66 -12 54

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $ 2,171,000 $-280,000 $1,891,000

Other Costs 181,000 181,000

Total $ 2,352,000 $-280,000 $ 2,072,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, the $280,000

reduction encompasses a decrease in fulltime permanent positions, employee-years

and related salary and benefit costs in this subactivity.
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Operations - FY 1982 

OPERATIONS 

Maintenance of Traffic Control System 

Field Maintenance 

1982 in 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Est.

Permanent Positions

Personnel Compensation

11,141 -704 10,437

and Benefits $370,472,000 $-17,812,000 $352,660,000

Other Costs 123,680,000 - 3,500,000 120,180,000

Total $494,152,000 $-21,312,000 $472,840,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, the $21,312,000

reduction for this subactivity encompasses a decrease in full-time permanent positions,

employee-years and related salary and benefit costs to our facility maintenance program,

accompanied by other reductions in requirements such as supplies.
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OPERATIONS

Administration of Aviation Standards Program

Engineering and Manufacturing
1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 703 -41 662

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $26,436,000 $-1,332,000 $25,104,000

Other Costs 2,496,000 2,496,000

Total $28,932,000 $-1,332,000 $27,600,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this program is decreased by $1,332,000 associated with a reduc-
tion of 38.5 employee years.

120s
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OPERATIONS 

Administration of Aviation Standards Program

Planning, Direction and Evaluation
1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 143 -6 137

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $4,954,000 $-290,000 $4,664,000

Other Costs 1,765,000 1,765,000

Total $6,719,000 $-290,000 $6,429,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this program is decreased by $290,000 associated with a reduction
of 5.6 employee years.
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OPERATIONS 

Administration of Aviation Standards Program

Records Servicing and Analysis
1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 111 -6 105

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $1,920,000 $-90,000 $1,830,000

Other Costs 182,000 182,000

Total $2,102,000 $-90,000 $2,012,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this program is decreased by $90,000 associated with a reduction
of 5.6 employee years.
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OPERATIONS 

Administration of Aviation Standards Program 

Operation and Maintenance 
1982 in 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Estimate 

Permanent Positions 2,431 -142 2,289

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $87,700,000 $-4,632,000 $83,068,000

Other Costs 10,850,000 10,850,000 

Total $98,550,000 $-4,632,000 $93,918,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this program is decreased by $4,632,000 associated with a reduc-
tion of 133.6 employee years.
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OPERATIONS

Administration of Aviation Standards Program 

Flight Programs and Management of Aircraft
1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 993 -78 915

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $32,816,000 $- 957,000 $31,859,000

Other Costs 30,768,000 +1,024,000 31,792,000

Total $63,584,000 $+ 67,000 $63,651,000

The increases in this program are associated with $2,500,000 for
aircraft fuel and oil and $1,000,000 for aircraft and simulator
rental. They are offset by a reduction of 36.0 employee-years
and $957,000 of related personnel compensation and benefits.
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OPERATIONS 

Administration of Aviation Standards Program

Civil Aviation Security
1982 in 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 271 -21 250

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $ 9,674,000 $-559,000 $ 9,115,000

Other Costs 1,157,000 1,157,000

Total $10,831,000 $-559,000 $10,272,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
this program is reduced by 20 employee years and $559,000 in
associated costs for personnel compensation and benefits.
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OPERATIONS

Administration of Medical Program

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Permanent Positions 269 -21 248

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $ 7,524,000 $-432,000 $ 7,092,000

Other Costs 4,694,000 4,694,000

Total $12,218,000 $-432,000 $11,786,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending,
a decrease of $432,000 is associated with full-time permanent
employee-years for personnel compensation and benefit costs.
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Operations - FY 1982 

OPERATIONS 

Development Direction 

Planning, Direction and Evaluation 

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 167 -15 152

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $7,154,000 $-404,000 $6,750,000

Other Costs 1,6C 9, 000 -0- 1,609,000

Total $8,763,000 $-404,000 $8,359,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending a reduction
of $404,000 encompasses a decrease of full-time permanent positions,
employee years and related salary and benefit costs.
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OPERATIONS 

Administration of Airports Program

1982 In
Budget Amendment

1982

Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 534 -42 492

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $19,939,200 $-1,087,500 $18,851,700

Other Costs 5,592,800 -191,500 5,401,300
Total $25,532,000 $-1,279,000 $24,253,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, the amended
budget request for this activity reflects a reduction of 42 positions and
associated dollars as well as a reduction in computer time sharing costs. These
reductions reflect planned changes and changes in the airport grant program.
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OPERATIONS

Centralized Training 

72

1982 In 1982
Budget Amendment Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 1,001 -58 943

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $33,510,700 $-1,839,700 $31,671,000

Other Costs 41,456,300 -2,957,300 38,499,000
Total $74,967,000 $-4,797,000 $70,170,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, we are
reducing 59.0 full-time equivalent employment and $4,797,000 from our FY 1962
budget. This reduction is possible due to fewer employees to be trained at the
FAA Academy.
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OPERATIONS

Direction, Staff and Supporting Services

1982 In
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 2,251 -129 2,122

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $123,285,000 $-3,845,000 $119,440,000

Other Costs 43,848,000 - 43,848,000
Total $167,133,000 $-3,845,000 $163,288,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, we are
reducing the previously submitted budget 129 full-time permanent positions, 118
employee-years, and $3,845,000. Further procedural and organizational changes
streamlining support functions will be implemented to accommodate this
reduction.

120dd
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code Def. Leg.

Function
Line (D) (S) 19 19 tq 82
No. Indef. No leg. actual estmate e stimate

69-1301-0-1-402 (I) (N)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority 402 40.00 D N 468,400

Total 468,400

Outlays 402 90.00 N 427,920

402 91.20 N 3,380

Total  ........ 431,300

Memorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

9

9

9

9
-

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
_lune 1974 (Revised), Office of
M•nagernent and Budget

Circular No. A-11 Revised

120ee



76

Identification code

69-1301-0-1-402
•c itu' • 1 estimate

1982
••tim•te

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority-current  311 252,256
From new authority-permanent  312
From obligated balances  313 179,044
From unobligated balances 314
From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority
(memo entry)  315 ( ) ( ) ( )

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function

Budget authority 402 1 1420-24 18,000

402 1 3300-04 312,400

402 1 3600-04 138,000

1

1

1

1

Total 468,400

Outlays 402 2 1420-24 17,500

402 2 3300-04 276,800

402 2 3600-04 137,000

2

2

2

2

Total  431,300

co.o 14.7. 0-53,007
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 DDDD roma. 300
lc° 119"14.'71; ,'RT:Z4" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATI(NS (AIRPORT AND AIRAAY TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Ideatiflestiot cads

69-8104-0-7-402 122 "V i.g?

Program by activities:
Request
pending

Proposed
amelOments

Revised
request

10.00 Payment to Operations
(Federal) apploptiation
(costs-obligations)
(object class 25.0) 

Financing:

1,450,000

1,450,000

500,000

500,000

1,950,000

1,950,000
40.00 Budget authority

(appropriation) 

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 

90.00 Outlays 

1,450,000

-112

112

500,000

....

....

1,950,000

-112

112

1,450,000 500,000 1,950,000

Pima ea. 21.9) Mew ea. 9) adalle est 9)

375a

Mama east 4.9)
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OPERATIONS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

GENERAL STATEMENT

Under the Administration's proposed legislation, expenditures from this.

account will be for activities such as certification procedures,

regulatory activities, maintaining and flight checking air navigation

facilities, and other safety related functions.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-8104-0-7-402

Function
Lint

No.

On.
(DI

Leg.
(3) 19

actual

19

estim•te

19 82
e stimateindef.

(1)

Nsi...

(ti)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total  

402 40.00 D N 1,950,000

1,950,000

Outlays

Total 

402 90.00 N 1,950,000

1,950,000

\lemorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
June 1974 (Rev)sed), Office of
Management and Budget

Circular No. A-11 Revised

375c

78-523 0-81--6
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Identification code

69-8104-0-7-402
actual

19
estimate

is 82
estim•te

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current  311 1,950,000

From new authority—permanent  312

From obligated balances  313

From unobligated balances 314

From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority

(memo entry)  315 ( / ( ) l /

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function MC Ch!ro'cret"

Budget authority 402 1 3300-04 1,950,000

1

1

1

1

1

1

Total  1,950,000

Outlays 402 2 3300-04 1,950,000

2

2

2

2

2

2

Total  1,950,000

GPC, it., 0 —535-Oet



81

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AMENDED ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION

FY 1982

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

154-la
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STANDARD FORM 300
Mly I., Bureau of the Budget
Circular No. A-11. Revised.

soo- lot

82

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

IdeatIlIcation code o.82 a 82 le 82

Budget Request Proposed Revised

Appendix ES2FLIZIE Amendment 11±alts1
21E Heading

Facilities, Engineering and
Development

Delete the above heading and
the appropriation language
that follows:

I-Q17 Dor necessary expenses of the $23,500,000 $-23,500,000 -0-
Federal Aviation Administratio
not otherwise provided for,
for acquisition and moderni-
zation of facilities and
equipment and service testing
in accordance with the
provisions of the Federal

,

Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301-
1542), including construction
of experimental facilities and
acquisition of necessary sites
by lease or grant,
L$21,155,000.1 $23,500,000 to
remain available until expend,.

Provided, That there may be
,credited to this appropriatio

funds received from States,
counties, municipalities, oths.

public authorities, and
private sources, for expenses
incurred for engineering and
developmen0

Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1981.0

Note: The activities
previously financed
under this appropriati.
have been transferred
in accordance with the
following table:

154-lb

t alms MSC RA MOM MIL 5) Mar anic 5) Mono om 2.0)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Itloglikation code

69-1303-0-1-402
1982 82

wan.*
" 82
imemei

1. Engineering and
Development
activity amounting
to $19,810,000 is
transferred to the
Federal Aviation
Administration
Research, Engineering
and Development
Appropriation.

2. Facilities and
Equipment activity
amounting to
$1,690,000 is
transferred to the
Federal Aviation
Administration
Facilities and
Equipment
Appropriation.

(Mow nit IL5 (MdM.1 sit 9) Memo sic I)

154-1c

(limo cow 4.5)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation: Facilities, Engineering and Development
Amended Estimate FY 1982

Summary of Revised 1982 Requirements for Budget Authority 

Engineering and

Request
Pending

Proposed Revised
Amendment Request

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount

Development 144 $21,810,000 -144 $-21,810,000

Facilities and
Equipment 1,690,000 -1,690,000

TOTAL 144 $23,500,000 -144 $-23,500,000
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

Program and Financing
Idaotitleallon cod•

69-1303-0-1-402

(in thousands
.82
....1

of dollars)
.82
....

n82
....

Request Proposed Revised

Pending Amendment lie_RE±Lt_

Program by activities:

Direct program:
1. Engineering and development 21,810 -21,810

2. Facilities and equipment 1,690 -1,690

Total direct program costs -
obligations 23,500 -23,500

Reimbursable program:
1. Engineering and development -

obligations 1,000 -1,000

10.00 Total program costs, funded-
obligations • 24,500 -24,500

11E22E11E:

Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds  . -500 500

14.00 Non-Federal sources  . -500 500

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation 23,500 -23,500

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 23,500 -23,500

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 16,143 16,143

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year -9,333 7,140 -2,193

90.00 Outlays 30,310 -16,360 13,950

154-le

Mgr so. ILO Maw amit: 0 Mow NR: 1) Mow emit: LC
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars

Mmatifie.00120o.

69-1303-0-1-402
H62

....1
n 82 .

......
is 82

.....

uirecr ob1igarIons,
Personnel compensation:

Request.

IITILEE

Plooposed
Amendment

Revised

ELUE.21.
11.1 Full-time permanent positions 4,345 -4,345

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 53 -53

11.5 Other personnel compensation 80 -80

11.8 Special personal services
payments 37 -37

11.9 Total personnel compensation 4,515 -4,515

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 493 493

13.0 Benef't .

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 246 -246

22.0 Transportation of things 50 -50

23.1 5a.t.afkke'dve..1/121LtP-131:1a,W.2 • • •

23.2 4 ... • . . •o .

24.0 'nt.• od —

25.0 Other services 17,031 -17,031

26.0 Supplies and materials 165 165

31.0 Equipment 1,000 -1,000

32.0
..,4k'-j-"QCV5tjxm"txtr-e's

42.0 i'll2riViAlli71\ays
' de tie  

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations.. 23,500 -23,500

. 154-1f

Odor a44: nA - ad.... 1) man ..: 2) (Mow est. 4.2)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)
MottIle.. 00010

69-1303-0-1-402
.82
..,

n82
N...

n82
.w..

MibVblV LI isa iuu..
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 

11.8 Other personnel compensation 

1 11.8 Special personal services
payments 

11.9 Total personnel compensation 

1 Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 

13.0 :::, 1 , cp...

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 

22.0

23.1 kt„amt.ayd,_LeVel,u-s4r,rhange,s,, 

123.2 .t.0011\_5H...,„aild--e4-11er_veszV 23.2

1
24.0 kliv.ri37:1_,reriz_12clet.ioh.....,,,

28.0 Other services 
1

1 26.0 Supplies and materials 

131.0 Equipment 

1 32.0 brIiikilm.
142.0 nsuziA11.1i7jat/\_,,,,,

i

1 99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable1
1 obligations 

99.9 Total obligations 

1 at.....tait ILA

Request

TITILLI
Proposed
Amendment

Revised

EI.TEI
181 -181 ...

181

17

10

707

40

45

-181

-17

-10

-707

-40

-45

1,000 -1,000

24,500

Wins ark 1:1

-24,500

Mar art 10

- 154-1g
Mar um: 4.11)
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sr AAAAAA row,. 300

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT
PERSONNEL SUMMARY

•

MenakstIonmde

69-1303-0-1-402
ig 82 ig 82 la 82

Request Proposed Revised
DIRECT: 221141.-aa Amendment IILU2.?

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 144 -144

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 137 -137
Full-time equivalent of overtime and
holiday hours 3 -3

Average GS grade 11.20 -11.20

Average GS salary $31,179 $-31,179

Average salary of ungraded positions $23,240 $-23,240

REIMBURSABLE:

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 6 -6

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 6 -6
Full-time equivalent of overtime and

holiday hours (0) (0)

Average GS grade 11.83 -11.83

Average GS salary $30,152 $-30,152

154-1h
Moo 55. 11.0 Wawa ort: C Maus art 5) Mow NM. 4.9)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Facilities, Engineering and Development

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)
Identification code Def. Leg.

Line (0/ (3) 19 ,9 82Functlen
No. actu•1 esttrn•te e•im.teIndef. 1.1e.69-1303-0-1-402 (1) ,N)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402 40.00 D N ----

Outlays

Total 

402 90.00 N 13,950

13,950
N.lemorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

9

9

9

9 ..
307-1.

STANDARD FORM 307
June 1974 flievi•ed), Office of
Management and Budget

Circular No. A-11 Revised
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Identification code

69-1303-0-1-402

19

estim•te
Ls, 82

e•tim•to

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current  311

From new authority—permanent  312

From obligated balances  313 13,950

From unobligated balances 314

From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority

(memo entry)  315 ( ) ( ) ( )

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Functton MC Chcaon:Lter

Budget authority 402 1 1420-24 ----

1

1

1

1

1

1

Total  
----

Outlays 402 2 1420-24 13,950

2

2

2

2

2

2

Total 13,950

.P0 1974 0-53,907
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

The activities previously financed under this appropriation have been
transferred. The Engineering and Development activity amounting to
$19,810,000 is transferred to the Federal Aviation Administration,
Research, Engineering and Development Appropriation. The Facilities and
Equipment activity amounting to $1,690,000 is transferred to the
Federal Aviation Administration, Facilities and Equipment Appropriation.

154-1h-1
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AMENDED ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION

FY 1982

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

175a
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

IdeoLltIcalloo cadis

69-1332-0-1-402
(.82 n82 n82

Budget
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

Operation and Maintenance,
Metropolitan Washington
Airports (insert the following
paragraph under the above

1.2LIclifi')

$31,656,000 $-1,063,000

Odors art 0

$30,593,000

•

1756

Wee art: 4.0)

I-Q18 For expenses incident to the
care, operation, maintenance,
improvement, and protection of
the federally owned civil air-
ports in the vicinity of the
District of Columbia, including
purchase of ten passenger motor
vehicles for police or ambulanc(
type use, for replacement only;
and purchase of Ltwoj four
motor bikes, of which two are
for replacement only; purchase,
cleaning, and repair of uniforms;
and arms and ammunition,
[$31,656,000] $30,593,000.
Provided, That there may be
credited to this appropriation,
funds received from air carriers,
concessionaires and non-Federal
tenants sufficient to cover
utility and fuel costs which
are in excess of [$5,807,000]
$7,677,000: Provided further,
That there may be credited to
this appropriation, funds re-
ceived from States, counties,
municipalities, other public
authorities, or private sources,
for expenses incurred in the
maintenance and operation of the
federally awned civil airports.

(49 U.S.C. 1301 et seq.. 54 Stat.
686, as amended, 1030 and 1039;

atm. art: 0

64 Stat. 770, as amended;
Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriation
Act, 1981.)

Mine ine: SA
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identhlratton code

69-1332-0-1-402
.82
wawa

.82
estissele

.82

Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

Program by activities:

16,021

15,177

-529

-514

15,492

14,643

Direct program:

1. Washington National Airport 

2. Dulles International Airport 

Total operating costs 

Capital investment funded:

1. Washington National Airport 

2. Dulles International Airport 

Total capital investment 

Total direct costs,

funded 

Reimbursable program 

31 198 -1 063 30 135

475

105

475

105

580 580

31,778 -1,063 30,715

1,097 1,097

Total program costs,

funded 32 875 -1 063 31 812

Change in selected resources

(stores, undelivered orders,

accrued annual leave) -122 -122

10.00 Total obligations 32 753 -1,063 31,690

-1,097 -1,097
11.00 Offsetting collections

from, Federal funds 

39.00 Budget authority 31,656 -1,063 30,593

175c

Mar art: 21.11) Mose sot: I) Mere met, 11) NOM ast 4.10
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Type.or  AAAA FORM4300
...t.P.. .171964.BwItuletheBudin

CircrutarN.A-11,..W,
Lidw.mmom DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONQM 2W 200. 101

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

Financing and Outlays (in thousands of dollars)
MutiftstWamft

69-1332-0-1-402

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay
raise supplemental 

91.20 Outlays from civilian
pay raise supplemental 

adorns out WE

m82
actual

m 82 n82
.mma,

Request
pending

31,656

31,656

4,520

-5,154

30,977

45

Proposed Revised
amendments request

-1,063

-1,063

3

58

-995

-7

30,593

30,593

4,523

-5,096

29,982

38

175d

Mew out ID Plow am. 4,)

78-523 0-81---7
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

UlaWNW.romok

,69-1332-0-1-402
. 82
...1

1.82
....

.82
mww.

Direct obligations: Request Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation, pending amendments request

111.1 Full-time permanent positions.. 16,318 -962 15,356

.11.3 Positions other than full-time
1 permanent 227 227
1
1
111.5 Other personnel compensation 2,226 2,226

I
11.8 Special personal services

payments 

11.9 Total personnel compensation 18,771 -962 17,809

Personnel benefits,
12.1 Civilian 1,736 -101 1,635

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 125 125

22.0 Transportation of things 12 12

23.1 Standard level user charges 

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 5,948 5,948

24.0 Printing and reproduction 43 43

25.0 Other services 874 874

26.0 Supplies and materials 3,684 3,684

31.0 Equipment 580 580

32.0 Lands and structures 

42.0 Insurance claims and
Indemnities 5 5

93.9 Total direct costs, funded.... 31,778 -1,063 30,715

94.0 Change in selected resources.. -122 -122

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations.. 31,656 -1,063 30,593

175e
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

69-1332-0-1-402
.82
..,

n 82
....

1. 82
......

Keimbursable obligations:
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 

1
111.3 Positions other than full-time
I
1 

permanent 

1
111.5 Other personnel compensation 

1 11.8 Special personal services

i payments 

1 11.8 Total personnel compensation 

1
1 Personnel benefits:
112.1 Civilian 

i
113.0 Benefits for former personnel 
1
121.0 Travel and transportation of

i persons 

1
122.0 Transportation of things 
1

1 23.1 Standard level user charges 

1
123.2 Comm., util., and other rent 

1

1 24.0 
Printing and reproduction 

125.0 Other services 

1 26.0 Supplies and materials 

131.0 Equipment 
I

1 32.0 Lands and structures 
1
142.0 Insurance claims and

1 indemnities 
i
199.0 Subtotal, reimbursable obligations

1

99.9 Total obligations 

1
1 0.0.0111111L 31.6)

PUT4 Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

375

632

90

375

.

632

90

1,097 1,097

32,753

Odor mot: 6)

-1,063

Olfor ort, 6)

31,690

175f

Mow cwt. 4.6)
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINCTON AIRPORTS 

1962 In
Budget AmetJiwnt

1982
Revised Est.

Permanent Positions 840 -66 774

Personnel Compensation
and Benefits $20,507,000 $-1,063,000 $19,444,000

Other Costs 11,149,000 11,149,000

Total $31,656,000 $-1,063,000 $30,593,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, we are

reducing 66 positions and S1,063,000. This reduction will be accommodated by

improving efficiency and making economies in operation and maintenance of the

Metropolitan Washington Airports.

175g



Ty, Mrs:
poi. 22 pusa
Coe 180

Red ...racer.
Cam 219

99

rrANDARD FORM 300
tily 19.2.A..u....34.11.• Budget

see-le. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS
PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Ideatificatbe ce.

69-1332-0-1-402
. 82
.ftw

. 82
wrarto

. 82
mWmbe

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 

Total compensable work-years:
Full-time equivalent employment 
Full-time equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours 

Average ES salary 

Average GS grade 

Average GS salary 

Average salary of ungraded
positions 

Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

840

804

61

$50,112

7.30

$19,536

$20,663

-66

-11

54

774

793

115

$50,112

7.30

$19,536

$20,663

Mar east ISM Mem teat I) Mem oat I)

175h

Mane eat 4.9)
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DEPARTMtNT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS

SUPPLESIENTARN SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code
Line

De,

(D) 19 19 19

69-1332-0-1-402
Function

No. actual esttmate e•tirnateInc1,7f. No leg.
(N)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total  

402 40.00 D N 30,593

30,593

Outlays 402 90.00 N 29,982

402 91.20 N 38

Total  .... 30,020

lemorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

9

9

9

9

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
.i.ne 1974 (R•vi•ed). Office of
AI...gement arid Budget

Circular No. A-II Revt•ed

175i
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Identification code

6 9 - 1 332 - 0 - 1 - 40 2 •citu'al
19

estimate
is 82

!StlfriSte

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current 311 27,515
From new authority—permanent  312
From obligated balances  313 2,505
From unobligated balances 314
From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority
(memo entry)  .  315 ( ) ( ) ( /

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function
Character

MC code

Budget authority

Total 

402 1 3400-04

I

I

I

1

1

1

30,593

30,593

Outlays

Total 

402

402

2 3400-04

2 3400-04

2

2

2

2

2

29,982

38

30,020

175j
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AMENDED ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION

FY 1982

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

217a
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STANDARD roma. 300
July MI, Bureau of the Budget
Circular No A-11, Rave..

woo... DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Idea... code

69-8106-0-7-402
. 82
..,

9 82
eetiutate

Is 82
eetirogge

Budget
Appendix

page Heading
Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

Grants-in-Aid for Airports
(Liquidation of Contract
Authorization) (Airport and
Airway Trust Fund) (insert
the following paragraph under
the above heading:)

$535,000,000

($750,000,000)

Odes* egeg: 4

_

$ -54,000,000 $481,000,000

217b

MOM MIR CS)

I-Q22 For liquidation of obligations
incurred for airport develop-
ment under authority contained
in Section 14 of Public Law
91-258, as amended, and for
liquidation of obligations
incurred for airport planning
and development under other
law authorizini such
obligations, b535,000,00j
$481,000,000 to be derived
from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund and to remain
available until expended.
(49 U.S.C. 1701 et seq.;
Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1981;
additional authorizing legis-
lation is required.)

TITLE III - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 302: (Revise the
section as indicated:)

Section 302. None of the
funds provided in this Act
shall oe available for the
planning or execution of
programs the commitments for
which are in excess of
11750,000,0Z $450,000,000 in

($-300,000,000)($450,000,000)

Mate mg. 0

fiscal year f1980 1982 for
grants-in-aid for airport
planning, noise compatibility
planning and programs, and
development.

CUMIN. RLS)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPCFCATICV
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
Program anr1 Pinarring (in thnnganaq nf An 1Arq)

Identltest. ars

69-8106-0-7-402
a 82

Program by activities: 

10.00 Grants for planning/construction.
(Costs-obligations) (Object
Class 41.0)

Financing: 

Unobligated balance available,
start of year:

21.40 Appropriation 

21.49 Contract authority

Unobligated balance available,
end of year:

24.40 Appropriation 

24.49 Contract authority

39.00 Budqet authority

Request
pending
-re-^
/7U,UUU

-6,535

-21,961

6,535

CIA1

n82
errata

Ptopused
amendments

nn-Juu,vvu

a 82
aslico•to

21,961

Revised
request
450,000

-6,535

6,535

750,000 -300,000 450,000

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 

Contract authority:

Mar rat SU)

535,000

-535,000

-54,000

54,000

481,000

-481,000

Craw art Pima art g)

217c

Olerpart.(10
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poclnt Zgkaa
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Case

105

STANDARD FORM 300
tt171,11M°V17"ds"

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL AVLATICN ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
 Financing and S. S SO .0.0 • SO

smie

69-8106-0-7-402
is 82

seecia
a 82

estimate
is 82

69.10 Permanent (90 Stat. 872,873)..

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

Obligated balance, start of
year:

72.40 Appropriation 

72.49 Contract authority 

Obligated balance, end of year:

74.40 Appropriation 

74.49 Contract authority 

! 90.00 Outlays 

Now cest: 2LS)

Request
pending

750,000

750,000

107,709

1,018,582

-107,709

-1,233,582

535,000

Proposed
amendments

-300,000

-300,000

-250,000

496,000

Revised
request

450,000

-50,000

O&M

450,000

156,709

768,582

-152,709

-737,582

485,000

217d

Woos mot 4..)



Typseinc STANDARD roma 300
CtrasIv No. A-11. Rosin.

R. underscore
Ca. no

106

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
Status of Unfunded Contract Authority (in thousands of dollars)

W.W.I= code . 82
69-8106-0-7-402

.82

Unfunded balance, start of year 

Contract authority 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority 

Unfunded balance, end of year 

Request
pending

1,040,543

750,000

. -535,000

Oil. ewe: ILI)

1,255,543

Clime ent,

Proposed
amendments

-271,961

-300,000

54,000

-517,961

ChIme we. I)

. 82
mann.

Revised
request

768,582

450,000

-481,000

737,582

217e

Mono east: la
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GENERAL STATEMENT

This amendment reflects a reduction of $300,000,000 in the fiscal year

1982 Grants-in-Aid for Airports obligation limitation, and $54,000,000

in Grant liquidating cash, in keeping with the President's policy to

reduce Federal spending.

217f
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GRANTS-IN-AID MR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

Budget Activity

Grants for planning and development

1982 in
Budget Amendment

1982
Revised Estimate

Budget Authority $750,000,000 $-300,000,000 $450,000,000

Obligations $750,000,000 $-300,000,000 $450,000,000

Outlays $535,000,000 $- 50,000,000 $485,000,000

Liquidating Cash $535,000,000 $- 54,000,000 $481,000,000

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, this
amendment reduces the fiscal year 1982 request for a Grants-in-Aid for
Airports obligation limitation by $300,000,000; outlays by $50,000,000, and
Grant liquidating cash by $54,000,000.

The revised FY 1982 estimate assumes that anticipated legislation would
authorize an FY 1982 Airport Improvement Program (Al?) of $450 million and would
be constructed so as to lead to the continuation of the historic outlay
pattern.

217g
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)
Identification code

Def. Leg.

Function
LMe (D) (S) 19 19 19 82

69-8106-0-7-402 No. MdeL No leg. actual ! st t estimate
(I) (N)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402 4910 D S 450,000

  ........ 450,000
Outlays

Total 

402

402

9000

9000

N

S

01

01

481,000

4,000

  • • • • • • • 485,000
Ntemorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

402 4049

9

9

9

9

N 01 -481,000

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
June 1974 (Revised), Office of
M•nagement and Budget

Circular No. A. II Revised

217h
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(SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT, SECTION B SUBSTITUTE FORMAT)

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Identification code line 1982

69-8106-0-7-402 Function code estimate

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Current

From new budget authority

From obligated balances

From unobligated balances

From new appropriations to
liquidate contract
authority (memo entry)

402

402

402

402

311

313

314

315

4,000

Permanent

From new budget authority 402 321

From obligated balances 481,000

From unobligated balances

From new appropriations to

liquidate contract
authority (memo entry) 402 325 (481,000)

Total outlay excluding memo
entries 485,000

217i
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Amended Fiscal Year 1982 Budget Submission

312a
78-523 0-81---8
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Page
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STANDARD FORM 300
Jay 19et, Bureau a the Buda.
Circular No. A-LI. Metre.

Nee- Io.

112

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

m........... .82
....,

.82
....

.82
.....

x Request Proposed Revised

Heading Pending Amendments Request

Facilities and Equipment (Airport and $400,000,000 $-76,310,000 $323,690,000

Airway Trust Fund)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise
provided for; for acquisition,
establishment, and improvement by
contract or purchase, and hire of air
navigation and experimental
facilities, including initial
acquisition for necessary sites by
lease or grant; engineering and
service testing including construct ion
of test facilities and acquisition of
necessary sites by lease or grant;
construction and furnishing of
quarters and related accouuulations
for officers and employees of the

,

Federal Aviation Adndnistration
stationed at remote localities where
such accommodations are not
available[;and purchase of one
!aircraft], to be derived from the
Airport and Airway Trust Fund,
![$400,000,000] $323,690,000, to remain
!available until September 30, [1985]
L1986: Provided, That there may be
credited to this appropriation, funds
received from States, counties,
gunicipalities, other public
Authorities, and private sources, for
iexpenses incurred in the establishment
:And modernization of air navigation
!facilities [:Provided further, That no
'FArt of the foregoing appropriation
hall be available for the
nstruction of a new wind tunnel, or

ito purchase any land for or in
Iccnnection with the National Aviation
Facilities Experirrental Center, or to
0e:omission in excess of five flight
Pervice stations].

1(49 U.S.C. 1151-60, 1301 et seq.,
n07, 1701 et seq.; Department of

ansportation and Related Agencies
.ppropriation Act, 1981 authorizing (Mow ast 0 USeeNNAL: 0 (Mace mift, 43)

312begislation is ieFille2e)
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tot
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Mactltkulopood•

69-8107-0-7-402
19 82

....ma
m 82

.....
i• 82

....

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendments i!a3MLE. 

Program by activities:

Direct program:
1. Air route traffic control

centers 61,000 -3,630 57,370

2. Airport traffic control towers 83,000 -7,288 75,712

3. Flight service facilities 71,000 -4,504 66,496

4. Air navigation facilities 87,000 -3,205 83,795

5. Housing, utilities, and
miscellaneous facilities 21,000 - 556 20,444

6. Aircraft and related equipment 12,000 -6,293 5,707

7. Development, test and evaluation
facilities 5,000 476 5,476

Total direct program 340,000 -25,000 315,000

Reimbursable program:
1. Air route traffic control

centers 2,100 2,100

2. Airport traffic control towers-. 14,600 14,600

4. Air navigation facilities 3,000 3,000

5. Housing, utilities, and
miscellaneous facilities 300 300

Total reimbursable program 20,000 20,000

10.00 Total program costs, funded-
obligations 360,000 -25,000 335,000

Financing:

Offsetting collections from:
11.00 Federal funds -18,000 -18,000

14.00 Non-Federal sources - 2,000 - 2,000

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year -359,433 -6,350 -365,783

Now am, M P Mar ttom- e Odor atm 0 Odom am: cin
312c
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STANDARD roam 300
C=T11,1=P4" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Financing and Outlays (in thousands of dollars)

Mmdkidlonm.

69-8107-0-7-402
1982

ostimata

.82
astImate

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

40.00 Budget authority (Appropriation)

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendments

Revised

Lt!s2211.

419,433 -44,960 374,473

400,000 -76,310 323,690

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

340,000

364,833

-424,833

-25,000

- 2,850

14,350

315,000

361,983

-410,483

90.00 Outlays 280,000 -13,500 266,500

•

MOW 13-5) (Mane Oh (Mew est 5) (Mono curt 4.9)

312d
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STAM0A00 FORM 300
t`er'.1.,"4.MV:i.V."" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION in thousands of dollars,

Umilkulamem.

69-8107-0-7-402
.82
....1

n82 1982
.w..

Re.ri-s,d

EnLIEL

.....
PLupwscd 

Amendments
Direct obligations:

Personnel compensation:
equet
Pending

11.1 Full-time permanent positions.. 24,624 -1,783 22,841

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 383 -26 357

11.5 Other personnel compensation 1,710 1,710

11.8 Special personal services
payments 

11.9 Total personnel compensation 26,717 -1,809 24,908

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 3,019 - 210 2,809

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 8,600 8,600

22.0 Transportation of things 3,600 3,600

23.1 Standard level user charges 

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 4,400 4,400

24.0 Printing and reproduction 500 500

25.0 Other services 48,000 . 48,000

26.0 Supplies and materials 14,000 14,000

31.0 Equipment 182,664 -22,981 159,683

32.0 Lands and structures 48,500 48,500

42.0 Insurance claims and
indemnities 

99.9 Total obligations 340,000 -25,000 315,000

Clism ma: 31.0 ME.00 4001, 0 Mao 44m 14 ad ... ala,M

312e
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STANDARD 1011208 300
JegI,LNII-A71,1=4" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars'

2818•118.2•21212 Gods

69-8107-0-7-402
.82
sand

n82
midoults

m82
razmW

Reimburtsegn,0,1
AfigrkgMtion:

--Request
Pendinv

Proposed
Amendments

Revised
ilfallILL

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 1,575 -107 1,468

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 44 44

11.8 Special personal services
payments 

11..9 Total personnel compensation 1,619 -107 1,512

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 185 - 12 173

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 390 390

22.0 Transportation of things 200 - 200

23.1 Standard level user charges 

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent.. 20 20

24.0 Printing and reproduction 24 24

25.0 Other services 1,000 1,000

26.0 Supplies and materials 300 300

31.0 Equipment 11,762 119 11,881

32.0 Lands and structures 4,500 4,500

42.0 Insurance claims and
indemnities 

Total reimbursable obligations 20,000 20,000

99.9 Total obligations 360,000 -25,000 335,000
..

Mar as: ZIA - Mar ea: 0 Oiler ma: s Mar en. (i)

312f
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

In keeping with the President's policy to reduce Federal spending, this

amendment reduces the 1982 request for the Facilities and Equipment

appropriation. These reductions will be accomplished primarily by: deferral

of replacement and relocation projects until future budgets; deferral and

subsequent deletion of FY 1981 projects added by Congress from which funding will

be used to reduce the FY 1982 budget request submitted in January; and, by

employment reductions. Some of the replacement and relocation programs to be

deferred include: relocate Flight Service Stations; replace Remote Communications

Air/Ground Signal Control Equipment; replace Terminal Radars; relocation of two

Airport Traffic Control Towers; replacement/reassignment of Flight Inspection

Aircraft; and, engineering services. This proposed adjustment also includes

$1,690,000 for projects which were requested in the January budget submission

under the Facilities, Engineering, and Development appropriation. This action

would reduce 1982 outlays by $13.5 million.

The FY 1982 revised program request is $353,690,000. The program is to be

financed from $323,690,000 in new budget authority and $30,000,000 fr
om funds

appropriated in FY 1981. The $30,000,000 was earmarked to finance Congressionally

added projects at site specific locations. Many of these projects do not qualify

for funding under the Federal Aviation Administration's benefit/cost criteria

and are considered lower priority than the items contained in the proposed

FY 1982 program.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

1419ntincstion code

69-8107-0-7-402
'9 82
...,

"82
.....

"82
.......

Request Proposed Revised

aTiLIL_ Amendments Request..
DIRECT:

Total number of full-time permanent

positions 1,092 -108 984

Total compensable work-years:

Full-time equivalent employment 1,041 - 94 947

Full-time equivalent of overtime and

holiday hours 57 57

Average GS grade 10.63 .19 10.82

Average GS salary $26,705 477 $27,182

'Average salary of ungraded positions $23,631 $23,631

REIMBURSABLE:

Total number of full-time permanent

positions 59 -5 54

Total compensable work-years:
Full-time equivalent employment 59 -5 54

Full-time equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours 1 1

Average GS grade 10.83 .01 10.84

Average GS salary $26,826 ' $ 25 $26,851

Average salary of ungraded positions $19,665 $19,665

MIMI not 111A Mar a. C Oltim aft- 5) Maw ma. 4.5)

312k
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Facilities and Equipment (Airport and Airway Trust Fund)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT On thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-8107-0-7-402

Function
Line

Ni.

Def.
(D)

Leg.
(S) 19 80

•ctual

I, 81
esttmate

1,82
esttmate,def.

(I)
iti,eg.

(N)

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402 40.00 D N 323,690

323,690

Outlays

Total 

402 90.00 N 266,500

266,500

Memorandum entries:

Appropriation to liquidate contract

authority  

Limitations:

9

9

9

9

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
June 1974 (Revtsed). Office of

M•nagernent •nd Budget

Circular No. A-11 Revt•ed

3121
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Identification code

69-8107-0-7-402
19 80

actu,
19 81

esttnitite

82
e•tirrume

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current  311 39,800

From new authority—permanent  312

From obligated balances  313 149,000

From unobligated balances 314 77,700

From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority

(memo entry)  315 ( )( ) ( )

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function
Cherecter

MC
code

Budget authority 402 1 1311-04 7,003

402 1 1312-04 316,397

402 1 1322-04 290

1

1

1

1

Total 323,690

Outlays 402 2 1311-04 5,600

402 2 1312-04 260,900

2

2

2

2

2

Total  
266,500

GPO 107A 0 - 535-067

312m
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AMENDED ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATION

FY 1982

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

373a
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

NotalUstWnwels 1582
...4.1

1582
.=..

19 82
.......

Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised

EEE LID.laima Pending Amendment Elsan

Research, Engineering and
Development (Airport and
Airway Trust Fund)

I-Q24 For necessary expenses, not
otherwise provided for, for
research, engineering nc0,
development, modernization of

$95,000,000 $9,810,000 $104,810,000

facilities and equipment, and
service testing in accordance
with the provisions of the
Federal Aviation Act (49 U.S...
1301 - 1542), including
construction of experimental
facilities and acquisition of
necessau sites by lease or
grant, L$95,000,0003

to be derived..$104,810,000,
from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund, and to remain
available until expended;
Provided, That there may be

,credited to this appropriatio
funds received from States,
counties, municipalities,
other public authorities, and
private sources, for expenses
incurred for research,
engineering and development.

(49 U.S.C. 1301 et seq., 1701
et seq.; Department of
Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act,
1981; authorizing legislation
is required.)

Note; The FY 1982 estimate
includes $19,810,000
for engineering and
development activities
previously financed
from the Department of
Transportation, Federal
Aviation Administratio
Facilities, Engineering 373b

and Development Appropr atisp. .0
Mow sot 4 Wow NA 4_9)

1
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT AND

AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-8108-0-7-402
is 82

0•1•111,

is 82
.111.6141

. 82
1161..“•

Request Proposed Revised

12aciinA Amendment ELV221_t

Program by activities:

Direct Program:
1. Air traffic control 56,979 -5,319 51,660

2. Advanced computer 15,600 15,600

3. Navigation 11,465 -1,690 9,775

4. Aviation weather 9,706 -2,991 6,715

5. Aviation medicine 1,250 2,530 3,780

6. Aircraft safety 14,530 14,530

7. Environment 2,750 2,750

Total direct program-obligations 95,000 9,810 104,810

Reimbursable program:
1. Air traffic control 700 700

3. Navigation 100 100

6. Aircraft safety 1,000 1,000

Total reimbursable program -

obligations 800 1,000 1,800

10.00 Total obligations 95,800 10,810 106,610

Financing:

Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds -700 -500 -1,200

14.00 Non-Federal sources -100 -500 -600

373c

Oftelim.421A
(5argefts410 Okrommt0 Marmot MO
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT AND
AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Financing and Outlays (in thousands of dollars)
Identibestbn code

69-8108-0-7-402

40.00 Budget authority
(appropriation) 

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

174.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

90.00 Outlays 

Maw ask WS)

,82 .82
acting estimate

Request

ffata

95,000

95,000

36,638

-39,638

92,000

(SI ems el. 5)

Proposed Revised
Amendment Ltnai!

9,810 104,810

9,810

-19,200

-9,390

010110 5.55:

104,810

36,638

-58,838

82,610

373d

Maw MR 4.9)

78-523 0- 81 --9
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

Narrative Justification

The FY 1982 budget estimate submitted to Congress in January 1981 called
for $95,000,000 in budget authority. The amended budget estimate carries
out the administration's new economic policies to control the increases in
Federal spending and at the same time allow for needed research and
development efforts necessary to further the stated objectives to improve
the national air traffic control system and to increase its safety,
productivity and capacity.

The two major factors that have resulted in a net increase of $9,810,000
are (1) the consolidation of two appropriations: Facilities, Engineering
and Development appropriation with the Research, Engineering and
Development appropriation, and (2) a reduction of budget authority in both
appropriations.

The combined appropriation will facilitate improved fiscal management,
reduce the number of accounts and the associate workload in maintaining
such an account. The program consolidation is supported by the proposed
Airport/Airway Improvement Act of 1931 and is predicated on the belief
that system users must bear the full cost of the national air
transportation system including the cost of environmental and aircraft
safety efforts. This proposal will broaden the use of the Trust Fund and
permit the inclusion of program previously funded ftom general funds.

The amended total budget authority for research and development efforts
under the administration proposal for FY 1982 is $12,000,000 less than the
amount requested in the January budget. For purposes of comparison, the
budget authority proposed under each budget is as follows:

Appropriation

and

January budget Amended budget Change

Research,
Engineering
Development $ 95,000,000 $ 85,000,000 $-10,000,000

*Facilities,
Engineering and
Development 21,810,000 19,810,000 -2,000,000

TOTAL $116,810,000 $104,810,000 $-12,000,000

*Includes only the amounts for the Engineering and Development activity
(See also the Facilities and Equipment Appropriation, Page 312g)

373e
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The proposed method of financing the aircraft safety and environmental
programs necessitates a budget structure change. The new budget activities
reflected in this account are consistent with proposed method of financing
and provide the basis for effective program control.

The existing Facilities, Engineering and Development appropriation
contains two activities: (1) Engineering and Development, and (2)
Facilities and Equipment. The budget year estimates proposed for Research,
Engineering and Development appropriation will finance the Engineering and
Development activity and the Facilities and Equipment appropriation will
finance the Facilities and Equipment activity of the old Facilities,
Engineering and Develpment account.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Appropriation: Research, Engineering and Development (Airport
and Airway Trust Fund) Amended Estimate
FY 1982

Summary of Revised 1982 Requirements for Budget Authority

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount Pos. Amount

Air Traffic Control 523 $56,979,000 -10 $-5,319,000 513 $51,660,000

Advanced Computer 30 15,600,000 30 15,600,000

Navigation 114 11,465,000 -1,690,000 114 9,775,000

Aviation Weather 47 9,706,000 -2,991,000 47 6,715,000

Aviation Medicine 20 1,250,000 +56 +2,530,000 76 3,780,000

Aircraft Safety +81 +14,530,000 81 14,530,000

Environment +2,750,000 2,750,000

TOTAL 734 $95,000,000 +127 $+9,810,000 861 $104,810,000
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT AND

AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

161.10..noo4e

69-8108-0-7-402
. 82
..,

9 82
.....

9 82
.1m..

ulrect ublig.itboiis.
Personnel compensation:

Relplc,t.

Pending
Propc,sed
Amendment

Revised
Request

11.1 Full-time permanent. positions 24,972 4,019 28,991

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 2,428 -31 2,397

11.5 Other personnel compensation 418 80 498

11.8 Special personal services
payments 196 37 233

11.9 Total personnel compensation 28,014 4,105 32,119

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 2,575 452 3,027

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 40 40

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 1,193 246 1,439

22.0 Transportation of things 210 50 260

23.1 Standard level user charges 

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 430 . 430

24.0 Printing and reproduction 

25.0 Other services 58,813 4,792 63,605

26.0 Supplies and materials. 2,812 165 2,977

31.0 Equipment 913 913

32.0 Lands and structures -

42.0 Insurance claims and
indemnities 

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations 95,000 9,810 104,810

373h
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STANDARD SORSA 300
C=11.17,Z1=2,-4" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT AND

AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Mat...m.

69-8108-0-7-402 .82 is 82 .82

Reimbursable obligations:
P Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 

11.8 Special personal services
payments 

11.9 Total personnel compensation 

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 

22.0 Transportation of things 

23.1 Standard level user charges 

23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 

24.0 Printing and reproduction_  

25.0 Other services 

26.0 Supplies and materials 

31.0 Equipment 

32.0 Lands and structures 

42.0 Insurance claims and
indemnities 

99.0 Subtotal, reimbursable
obligations 

99.9 Total obligations 

Mar mot: RA

Request

Pendina
Proposed

Amendment
Revised

itESISI
63 181 244

63

6

661

70

181

17

10

707

40

45

244

23

10

1,368

110

45

800 1,000 1,800

95,800

WSW mat 5

10,810

Odome ma, 0

106,610

373i
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT AND
AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Ida)... code

69-8108-0-7-402
19 82
dam]

a 82
a.m.

a 82
adimate

Request

LTILlia
Proposed
Amendment

Revised

112.2221L
Direct:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 734 127 861

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 807 122 929
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 17 3 20

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 11.85 -.21 11.64

Average GS salary $35,488 $-1,038 $34,450

Average salary of ungraded
positions $22,972 $+39 $23,011

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions (0) 6 6

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 3 6 9
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours (0) (0)

Average GS grade 11.33 11.33

Average GS salary $30,152 $30,152

373j
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Research, Engineering and Development (Airport and
Airway Trust Fund)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code

Function

69-8108-0-7-402

Def.
(D)

Leg.

(S/

Indef. No leg.
(N)

actual

19

estim•te

is 82
e a t im•t e

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402 40.00 D N 104,810

104,810

Outlays

Total 

402 90.00 N 82,610

82,610

Memorandum entries:
Appropriation to liquidate contract

authority  

Limitations:

,

.

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
June 1974 (Revised), Office of
M•nagement and Budget

Circular No. A-11 Revised

373k
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dentification code

69-8108-0-7-402

19

estimate
Is 82

estimate

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current   . 311 37,374

From new authority—permanent  312

From obligated balances  313 25,256

From unobligated balances 314

From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority

(memo entry)   , 315 ( ) ( ) I )

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function MC C""cter

Budget authority 402 1 1420-24

1

1

1

1

1

1

104,810

Total 104,810

Outlays 402 2

2

2

2

2

2

2

1420-24 82,610

Total  82,610

GPO 1974 0 - 535-0s7
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DEPARDIENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

IdaottheaLion coda .82
...a

,,82

.....
.82

.....

Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading pending amendments request

I-Q25 Aircraft Purchase Loan $350,000,000 $-250,000,000 $100,000,000
Guarantee Program

In carrying out the program
for guarantee of aircraft
purchase loans under the Act
of September 7, 1957, as
amended (49 U.S.C. 1324 note),
durintfiscal year [1981]
1982 totaE new commitments
to guarantee loans shall,
[not exceed G400,000,000j
$350,000,000 of contingent
liability for loan principal,
including $100,000,000 for
which priority shall be given
to guarantees of aircraft
purchase loans to commuter
air carriers serving smaller
communitieg be exclusively
for the purchase of aircraft
designed to have a maximum
passenger capacity of 60 seats
or less or a maximum payload
of 18,000 pounds or less, and
shall not exceed in the
Elsgregate $100,000,000
0 Provided, That this limita-
tion shall not apply to any
guarantee of an aircraft
purchase loan where (1) the
loan guarantee applicant has
submitted a loan guarantee
application before October 1,
1980; (2) the Federal Aviation
Administration has indicated
prior to October 1, 1980, that
the applicant was conditionally
eligible for a guarantee;
(3) the aircraft are financed
and delivered in fiscal year
1981 for reasons beyond the
purchaser's control; and (4)
the aggregate of all
guarantees which meet the
preceding three conditions

M.* art 5)

379a
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

IdeadOestion axle I
is 82 n82 H82
.ww .... ....

Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending amendments request
I-Q25 Aircraft Purchase Loan Guarantee

Program

when combined with guarantees
issued during fiscal year 1980
shall not exceed $650,000,000
in principal amount/ of contingert
liability for loan principal.

(Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1981.)

379b
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

AIRCRAFT PURCHASE LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM
Status of Loan Guarantees (in thousands of dollars)

MmtlAostioncode
le 82

..,„,,,
m 82

.m....
1982

.m....

Position with respect to Request Proposed Revised
limitation on commitments: pending amendments request

2110 Limitation on commitments 350,000 -250,000 100,000

2130 Commitments exempt from
limitation 

2150 New commitments, gross -350,000 250,000 -100,000

2190 Unused balance of limitation,
expired 

Cumulative balance of loan
guarantees outstanding:

2210 Outstanding, start of year 684,292 -23,800 660,492

Loans guaranteed:

2231 New loan guarantees 350,000 -250,000 100,000

2250 Repayments or prepayments -75,600 -75,600

2290 Outstanding, end of year 958,692 -273,800 684,892

MEMORANDUM

2299 Full principal value of
partially guaranteed loans
outstanding, end of year 1,065,214 -304,223 760,991

379c
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Administration of Aircraft Purchase Loan Guarantee Program 

General Statement

In keeping with the President's policy to control Federal credit programs,
this program is decreased by $250,000,000 in limitation on new commitments
from $350,000,0001to $100,000,000.

379d



140

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

AMENDFD F.Y. 1982 BUDGET REQUEST

INTRODUCTION

The provisions contained in the "Federal-aid Highway Act of
1981" now being proposed have been taken into consideration in
the formulation of this F.Y. 1982 budget request for programs
of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).

Highlighted below are some specific elements of particular
importance in reviewing and considering the various appropri-
ation requests.

1. Proposed Legislation

Although the proposed legislation affects several FHWA
appropriation accounts, the primary impact will be
reflected in the Federal-aid Highways account and we
will, therefore, initially address the various legisla-
tive proposals as they pertain to this program. Given
the significance of these various changes in categories
for the Federal-aid account and the authorization level,
we have included the following comparison table to assist
in understanding our proposal.

Federal-aid Highways (FAN)

Program Categories and Authorizations

Authorizations ($ 000) 1/

1978 STAA Carter
Reagan

Proposed
Program Category F.Y. 1981 F.Y. 1982 F.Y. 1982 F.Y. 1982

Interstate 3,500,000 3,200,000 3,500,000 3,300,000
Interstate 1/2% Minimum 125,000 125,000 ... ...
Interstate 4F 275,000 275,000 1,400,000 800,000
Primary 1,800,000 1,500,000 1,800,000 1,500,000
Secondary (Rural) 600,000 400,000 700,000 700,000
Urban 800,000 800,000 900,000 900,000
Forest Highways 33,000 33,000 50,000 34,000
Public Lands Highways 16,000 16,000 16,000
Ecomonic Growth Center

Highway 50,000 50,000 ... • • •
Emergency Relief 100,000 100,000 150,000 150,000
Bridge 1,300,000 900,000 1,200,000 900,000

8a
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Program Category

Reagan
1978 STAA  Carter Proposed

F.Y. 1981 F.Y. 1982 F.Y. 1982 F.Y. 1982

Pavement Marking 65,000 ...
Hazard Elimination 2/ 148,040 197,333
Rail Highway Crossings 190,000 190,000
Consolidated Safety eee eee 500,000
Integrated Motorist Info. 26,000 ... ...
Bypass Highway 20,000

TOTAL, F-A-H 9,048,040 7,786,333 10,200,000 8,300,000

1/ Authorizations shown for the fiscal year in which they become
available for obligation as opposed to the fiscal year for
which they are authorized.

2/ Reflects a net authorization after transfer of authority to
the Territorial Highway Program.

As evidenced by the proposed categorical authorizations above,
we intend to place emphasis on those programs which are clearly
Federal responsibilities, eliminate certain special categories,
give high priority to the Interstate and primary systems, and
continue the bridge program as a high priority program. These
changes are being made, while at the same time reducing the
authorization level as proposed by the previous Administration.

In addition to those proposed revisions as shown in the
previous table, we are requesting: (1) an extension of the
Highway Trust Fund through 1990 which will support the
proposed authorization levels; (2) a new definition of cost
to complete the Interstate System, including only those items
required to provide a uniform minimum level of acceptable
service on a safely operating system; (3) Interstate 3R
will be expanded to include reconstruction and will cover
all work no longer eligible for Interstate construction
funding; and (4) no authorizations are included for specially
funded programs that are not considered to be a federal
responsibility and/or can be financed from other funds
such as the Great River Road, Highway-Related Safety Grants,
Safer Off-System Roads, Access to Lakes, Railroad Highway
Crossing Demonstrations, and Highway Beautification.

8b
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It is emphasized that highway projects on a Federal-aid
highway system which are currently funded under programs
being eliminated will continue to be eligible for funding
within the proposed Federal-aid Highway categories. If
these projects are not on a federal system, the State
and/or local authorties must assume any additional funding.

We have eliminated the authorizations for the categorical
safety programs contained in the Surface Transportation
Assistance Act and increased the dollar authorizations for
the secondary and urban categories for fiscal years 1982
and 1983 to accommodate these safety programs. This
increased two-year authorization will provide ample time
for the State and local governments to assume funding
of these programs in F.Y. 1984.

It should also be noted that our legislative proposal includes
authorizations from the Highway Trust Fund for
Interstate Transfer Grants associated with highway sub-
stitutions in F.Y. 1982; a $215 million authorization from
the Highway Trust Fund for the Appalachian Highway in
1982; and makes no provision for the Territorial Highway
program, since this activity can be made eligible for funding
within the Territorial program administered by the
Department of Interior in 1982.

2. Magnitude of the Estimate

Program level (obligations) is the most significant financial
indicator of program activity. In total, an obligation level
of $8.8 billion is expected for all programs of the FHWA
in F.Y. 1982. This compares to obligation level of $9.155
billion and $8.3 billion for fiscal years 1981 and 1980
respectively.

The Federal-aid Highways account is the largest single
factor affecting FHWA's budget estimates. For F.Y. 1982,
obligations for Federal-aid highways are estimated at
$8.3 billion.

Outlays, although not a direct indicator of program
progress, are the primary factor to be considered when
discussing budget deficits and ecomonic forecasts. It is
estimated that FHWA outlays in F.Y. 1982 will total $8.1
billion compared to $8.8 billion in F.Y. 1981 and $9.25
billion actually expended in F.Y. 1980.

8c
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3. F.Y. 1981 Supplemental Appropriation Requests 

Included in the F.Y. 1982 budget are three requests for
F.Y. 1981 liquidating cash supplemental appropriations;
(1) Federal-aid highways, $1.25 billion; (2) Highway-
Related Safety Grants, $12 million; and (3) National Scenic
and Recreational Highway, $7 million. These supplemental
appropriations are necessary due to higher than anticipated
outlays in F.Y. 1980 which resulted in lower carry-over cash
balances into F.Y. 1981 than will be required to fund outlays
as currently projected.

These requests for supplemental appropriations are
identical to those included in the original 1982
budget, with the exception of the National Scenic
and Recreational Highway. The supplemental request
for the Great River Road has been reduced from
$12 million to $7 million. This reduction reflects
the impact of the proposed F.Y. 1981 deferral of this
program on our liquidating cash requirements.

Also included is a supplemental appropriation request of
$7.5 million for the Darien Gap Highway program. This
supplemental is to reimburse Panama for the United States
two-thirds share of construction projects already completed
for which Panama has previously provided 100% funding.

4. General Provisions

The budget proposes the enactment of general provision which
would limit the F.Y. 1982 obligation of contract authority
in the Federal-aid Highways account in this manner:

Federal-aid Highway obligations in F.Y. 1982 would be
limited to $8.15 billion, but excluding funds obligated
for Emergency Relief. This same recommended general
provision provides for a State-by-State formula di -
tribution, and also provides that no State shall obligate
more than 25% of its distributed amount during the first
quarter; a provision for redistribution of unused balances
after August 15, 1982; a provision to prevent lapse
of apportioned funds with the exception of planned lapses
of Interstate funds; and a provision excluding administra-
tive expenses and forest highways from the
distribution.

8d
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9. Personnel Resources

5

The total number of Fl-TWA full-time permanent positions in
the Carter budget for F.Y. 1981 and F.Y. 1982 was 4,198 and
4,253 respectively. The total number of full-time permanent
positions in the Reagan budget was for F.Y. 1981 and F.Y. 1982
3,997 and 3,681 respectively. This is a reduction of 201 for
F.Y. 1981 and 572 for F.Y. 1982.

For allowable end-of-year employment, the Carter Budget
showed 4,013 and 4,068 for F.Y. 1981 and F.Y. 1982, re-
spectively. For these same years, the Reagan budget allows
3,812 and 3,496 for end-of-year employment, for a reduction
of 201 in F.Y. 1981 and 572 in F.Y. 1982.

We would like to emphasize that personnel reductions of
this magnitude cannot be achieved through normal attrition
and reduction-in-force (RIF) procedures may have to he
implemented. Given the latter, employment reductions by
individual appropriation account cannot be accurately
predicted at this time. Although, for budget presentation
purposes, we must reflect the employment reductions and
applicable dollar savings for each program, we would
request that some flexibility be allowed by the Congress
with respect to authorized positions by appropriation,
i.e., that FHWA be afforded some latitude in switching
positions between programs within the total authorized
positions requested for fiscal years 1981 and 1982.

8e
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FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS
FY 1980, FY 1981 and FY 1982

(dollars in thousands)
(Reagan Administration)

OPERATING EXPENSES ACCOUNTS

FY 1980
Actual

FY 1981
Estimate

FY 1982
Estimate

LIMITATION ON GENERAL
OPERATING EXPENSES
Obligations (191,274) (200,226) (212,999)
Positions 3,542 3,209 2,936

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 13,804 14,350 14,651

Obligations 11,599 17,309 14,651
Outlays 10,248 17,900 14,644
Positions 292 271 271
1981 Supplemental
Pay Raise 535 20

HIGHWAY SAFETY RESEARCH
AND DEVELOPMENT
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 9,500 9,000 9,500

Obligations 8,679 9,875 9,500
Outlays 8,311 9,300 9,700

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION
(LIQUIDATION OF CON-
TRACT AUTHORIZATION)
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 8,500 6,600

Obligations 8,825 6,858 . • •

Outlays 25,952 28,000 15,300
Liquidating Cash 25,283 • • •

HIGHWAY-RELATED
SAFETY GRANTS

Contract Authority 24,673 24,673
Obligations 28,000 28,000 28,000
Outlays 28,435 19,412 22,400
Liquidating Cash 26,500 17,500 23,300
'81 Supplemental Request

Outlays 8,588
Liquidating Cash 000 12,000 .

8f
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F.Y. 1980 F.Y. 1981 F.Y. 1982
Actual Estimate Estimate 

RAILROAD-HIGHWAY 
CROSSINGS DEMON-
STRATION PROJECTS 
(SEC. 163) 19 CITIES

Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 20,000

Obligations 18,933 43,000 16,065
Outlays 10,424 12,000 22,000

RAIL CROSSINGS-
DEMONSTRATION
PROJECTS-NEC (TF ONLY)

Obligations (36)
Outlays 1,540 1,000 1,000

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CON-
TRACT AUTHORIZATION)
Budget Authority

(Approprition) 6,600 6,600 . . .
Obligations 6,660 6,600
Outlays 3,512 6,000 5,200
Liquidating Cash 4,168

DARIEN GAP HIGHWAY
Obligations 512 338
Outlays 1,670 2,600
1981 Supplemental Request
Obligations 7,500
Budget Authority 7,500
Outlays 7,500

ALASKA HIGHWAY
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 2,500 . . .

Obligations 3,014 507
Outlays 8,943 9,000 14,700

SAFER OFF-SYSTEM ROADS
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 55,000

Obligations 59,390 4,729

Outlays 99,056 59,200 39,000

INTERSTATE SUBTITUTIONS
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 200,000

Obligations 200,000

Outlays 34,000
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F.Y. 1980
Actual

F.Y. 1981
Estimate

F.Y. 1982
Estimate

Appalachian Highway
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) • • 215,000

Obligations 000 000 215,000
Outlays 31,800

NATIONAL SCENIC AND
RECREATIONAL HIGHWAY
(LIQUIDATION OF CON-
TRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Contract Authority 25,000 25,000
Obligations 26,636 16,000 ...
Outlays 35,500 22,500 22,600
Liquidating Cash 25,800 14,000 21,000
1981 Supplemental Request
Liquidating Cash 4.00 7,000 ...
Outlays . 7,000

ACCESS HIGHWAYS TO
PUBLIC RECREATION AREAS
ON CERTAIN LAKES
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 9,650 11,323 . . .

Obligations 9,673 18,093
Outlays 8,256 13,000 8,000

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CON-
TRACT AUTHORIZATION)
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 2,000 ... ...

Contract Authority 8,678,391 9,098,040 8,300,000
Obligations 8,076,655 8,950,000 8,300,000
Outlays 8,838,279 7,611,187 7,772,000
Liquidating Cash 8,200,000 7,500,000 8,000,000
Positions 137 126 117
1981 Supplemental Request
Outlays . 788,813 • •
Liquidating Cash • • 1,250,000 .

RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING
FUND (LIQUIDATIN OF
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Obligations 18,884 . . .
Outlays 26,162 40,000 45,000
Liquidating Cash 45,000

8h
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BICYCLE PROGRAM

F.Y. 1980 F.Y. 1981
Actual Estimate

F.Y. 1982
Estimate

Budget Authority
(Appropriations) 4,000 . . .

Obligations 4,000
Outlays 1,600 600

CARPOOL/VANPOOL
SUPPORT PROGRAM
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 7,000 1,000 • • •

Obligations 3,997 4,000
Outlays 127 2,400 2,200

BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON PARKWAY
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) .00

Obligations 2,476
Outlays 203 1,600 600

OVERSEAS HIGHWAY
Budget Authority
(Appropriation)

Obligations 24,953 10,339
Outlays 35,975 35,810 14,509

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST
FUNDS-DEMONSTRATION
PROGRAMS

Budget Authority
(Appropriations)

Obligations 515 2,390
Outlays 18,330 11,214 1,065

MISCELLANEOUS
APPROPRIATIONS
Budget Authority
(Appropriations) 14,000

Obligations 34,324 2,759 . • •

Outlays 82,283 35,421 38,923

MISCELLANEOUS
TRUST FUND
Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 2,928 2,713 2,525

Obligations 3,446 2,713 2,525
Outlays 7,699 3,956 4,603
Liquidating Cash 600 844
Positions 24 23 23

8
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Grand Total - Federal

F.Y. 1980
Actual

F.Y. 1981
Estimate

F.Y. 1982
Estimate

Highway Administration
Contract/Budget Authority 8,883,546 9,207,354 8,741,676
Obligations 8,348,696 9,133,486 8,757,741
Outlays 9,250,905 8,755,563 8,109,864
Liquidating Cash 8,282,3518 8,800,500 8,089,300
Positions:

Direct 3,995 3,629 3,347
Financed from transfer
accounts and reimbursable

programs 417 368 334
Total Positions 4,412 3,997 3,681

Recap of Appropriations
From Budget Authority
(Appropriation) 153,482 59,086 441,676

Liquidating Cash 8,282,351 8,801,344 8,089,300

Total 8,435,833 8,860,430 8,530,976
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BUDGET AMENEVENT

DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Iclootlboot. code .82
Mil

. P2 . 82
4111.4611

Budget
Appendix
Page Headirp

Request
Pending

Prcposed
Arnerement

Revised
Request

1-033 Limitation on General
Operating Expenses 

chir..... am

$216,560,000

Cl.mo ma Al

$-3,561,000

(.. loot A)

$212,999,000
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BUDGET AMMTMENT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY AEMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON GFI1ERAL OPERATING EXPEWES

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

16.1201...06 82 82 • 82
.11.1 mem.

Budget Appendix Page Number I-033

Program by activities: 

1. Prcgra, direction and coordinatio
(a) Executive direction 
(b) Legal services 
(c) Program review 
(d) Public affairs 
(e) Civil rights 

2. General program support:
(a) Prcgram and highway planning
(b) Research and development....
(c) Administrative support 
(d) National Highway Institute 
(e) Career develcpment prograns 

3. Highway prcgrans:
(a) Engineering art] traffic

operations 
(b) Right-of-way and enviro:ent
(c) Highway safety 
(d) Construction skill training 

4. Field operations

5. Inspector general reimbursement.

Total program costs, funded
obligations 

Financing: 

Offsetting collections Lan:
Federal funds 

Umbligated balance available,
start of year 

Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

Unobligated balance lapsirg

Limitation

Proposed increase due to
civilian pay increases 

Mon unt: 11,1

Request •I 
Pending Amer

814
1,890
187
283
918

15,873
23,531
40,975
3,658
4,644

8,932
4,054
11,455
15,000

74,892

9,454

216,560

216,560

141.mo not 4

-20
-48
-6
-8
-22

-170
-217
-708
-58
-104

-210
-98
-36

-1,856

• • •

-3,561

• • •

evis
.t

794
1,842
181
275
896

15,703
23,314
40,267
3,600
4,540

2,722
3,956

11,419
15,000

74,781

9,454

212,999

-3,561 212,999

.7.1g
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

66n6hcattoncock

"28-8442-8-7-401-

19
 82

actual
19 82

estimate
19 82

.4101att

Budget Apperrlix Page Number 1-033
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent position 98,520 -2,675 95,845

11.3 Positions other than permanent 2,000 0.110 2,000

11.5 Other personnel ounpensation 500 500

Total personnel compensation 101,020 -2,675 98,345

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 10,996 -240 10,756

13.0 Benefits for former personnel ... ... ...

21.0 Travel anl transportation of
persons 5,985 -646 5,339

22.0 Transportation of things 789 ... 789

23.1 Starrlard level user charges 10,221 ... 10,221

23.2 Communications, utilities, and
other rent 5,669 ... 5,669

24.0 Printing and reproduction 2,150 ... 2,150

25.0 Other services 76,253 ... 71,253

26.0 Supplies and materials 1,106 ... 1,106

31.0 Equipment 2,371 ... 2,371

32.0 Lands and structures ... ... ...

42.0 Insurance claims and irriennities ... ... ...

93.0 Administrative expenses included
in schedule for fund as a Whole -216,560 -3,561 -212,999

99.0 Total obligations ... ... ...

I
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Carcular No A-117 Revue
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153

BUDGET AMENEMENT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGEWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Ideatification code

20-8102-0-7-401.

Budget Appendix Page Number 1-033

8 219
actual

19 2
mamma

Request
Pending

Prcposei
Amendment

19
R2

...m
Revisal
Request

Allocation to the Office of the
Secretary:

25.0 Other Services 

93.0 Administrative expenses
included in schedule

for fund as a whole 

99.0 Total Obligations 

5,000

-5,000

• • •

• • •

• • •

5,000

-5,000

• • •
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MADAM, 11111.1111 300 DEPARTMFNT CF TRANSPORTATION1=1041.41:orn

FEDERAL HIGHWAYALMINISTRATION
LIMITATION CV GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

BUDGF7 AMENDMENT',

Personnel Summary

Idonattleeilao emll.

.
n 82
ulna

r 82
•11=11.

w 82
min.

Revised
RequestBudget Appendix Page Number 1-033

Request
Pendin2

Proposed
Amerapent

Total number of permanent positions.

Total compensableworkyears:

Full-time equivalent
employment 

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Average ES salary 

Average GS grade 

Average GS salary 

3,349

3,376

14

$50,078

10.02

$30,316

-413

-193

...

...

7.00

$15,200

2,936

3,183

14

$50,078

10.12

$30,975

Mar ma: ILA alms anit, 4 cm...a: 5

131

5(— -m 4..)
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

General Statement 

Financial Resources 

Fiscal Year 1981 

The F.Y. 1981 Limitation of $191,282,000, together with our pay
act supplemental request of $7,318,000 included in our budget as
submitted to the Congress in January constitutes a total of
$198,600,000 requested by the previous Administration for the
Limitation on General Operating Expenses.

This amended budget proposal reduces the $198,600,000 by $1,306,000
to a total of $197,294,000, and...is reflected as a lower amount
being requested to fund the October, 1980 pay act in F.Y. 1981.
Of this reduction in our amended request, $315,000 is attributable
to the President's program to reduce the level of Federal employment,
$646,000 is associated with the Administration's effort to control
excessive travel and $345,000 is related to the savings attribut-
able to the F.Y. 1981 equipment moratorium (OMB Bulletin 81-9).

Fiscal Year 1982

The previous Administration's F.Y. 1982 request for this Limitation
totalled $216,560,000.

Our amended budget request reduces the $216,560,000 by $3,561,000
to a total of $212,999,000. Of this reduction, $646,000 is
associated with the Administration's effort to control excessive
travel and $2,915,000 is related to the savings attributable to
the President's program to reduce the level of Federal employment.

Personnel Resources 

Fiscal Year 1981 

Our F.Y. 1981 personnel resources as shown in the 1981 column of
the 1982 budget as previously submitted included 3,349 full-time
permanent positions, 3,200 end-of-year employment and sufficient
funds to finance 3,187 full-time equivalent work-years. In an
effort to control Federal employment, we are now reducing these
resources to provide 3,209 full-time permanent positions, 3,060
end-of-year employment and funds to finance 3,159 full-time
equivalent work-years.

73k
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Fiscal Year 1982 

Our F.Y. 1982 budget as previously submitted included 3,349
full-time permanent positions, 3,200 end of year employment
and sufficient funds to finance 3,186 full-time equivalent
work-years. Our amended request reduces these to provide
2,936 full-time permanent positions, 2,787 end-of-year
employment and funds to finance 3,005 full-time equivalent
work-years.

731
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BUDGET AMENITIENE
DEPARTMENT' CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HI( -WAY AEMINISTRATION
MCTOR CARRIER SAFETY

Ideetlfient. ado a 82
alma

. 82
nem.

a 82
aftlinua

Budget Appendix Page 1-026
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

-

maroR CARRIER SAFETY

-

Mar est 111.1)

$16,316,000

MM... 41

$-1,665,000

(Ndir art I)

$14,651,000

92b

Odor art 4.1)
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BULL:hi AMENEMENT
DERWTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FFDFRAL HIC4IWAY ADMINISTRATION
MJDOR CARRIER SAFETY

; erogram am rinancing tin tnousanns or collars)
i ttbadka, We deft

I
6985l20 1401

" 82......a . 82....... " 82sr..

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Program by activities:

11,255

636

2,760

1,665

-1,590

...

...

...

9,665

636

2,760

1,665

1. Operations 

2. Research and develcpment 

3. Demonstration program 

4. Aaninistration 

Total progran costs, funded 

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations 

Financing:

16,316

...

-1,590

-75

14,726

-75

16,316

...

, ...

...

-1,665

...

...

...

14,651

...

...

,..

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing ,

Budget authority 16,316 -1,665 14,651

Budget authority:

16,316

...

-1,665

...

14,651

...

40.00 Apprcpriation 

44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay
raises 

air sr ain 01111110 Olt I0 O(ø

92g

Odor ant Cr
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DFTARTMENT cle TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HICaWAYAEMINISTRATION

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY

Program and Financirg (in thousands of dollars)

" 82
NOW

. 82
aillimis

. 82
illemis

Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amentnent

Revised
Request

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of

year 

16,316

3,533

-3,595

-1,665

-7

+82

14,651

3,526

-3,513

77.00 Adjustment in expired accounts

90.00 Outlays, excludirg pay raise
supplenental 

91.20 Outlays frcm civilian pay
raise supplemental 

...

16,227

27

...

-1,583

-7

...

14,644

20 .

92h

aline is* SA Ohm aft 4 MOM Mk a al.. MO LT

78-523 0 —81--11



STANDARD FORM 304
May 1969, Buruu M the Budget
Cartalar No A-11, Renard

504-103

160

BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
MDPOR CARRIER SAFETY

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Ideatcatton code

459-0552-o-1-40.1 • 
19 82 19 82 19 82

ettlIZialt

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than permanent 

11.5 Other personnel carpensation 

Total personnel ccmpensation 

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 

22.0 Transportation of things

23.2 Communications, utilities, and
other rent 

25.0 Other services 

26.0 Supplies and materials 

31.0 Equiprent 

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities

99.0 'Natal Obligations 

8,677

184

10

7,438

182

10

8,871

754

1,064

7

7

5,290

58

265

• • ••

-1,241

-123

-193

• • •

• • •

•• •

-12

-96

•

7,630

631

871

7

7

5,290

46

169

16,316 -1,665 14,651
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BUDGET AMFNDMENT
DEPARITEIVT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY

Personnel Summary

LimeM.. ea . 82
mew

n 82
minor

n 82
se..

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

'

Total nuMher of permanent positions.

Total ccmpensahle workyears:

Full-time equivalent enployment...

Full-time equivalent of overtime
aria holiday hours 

Average ES salary 

Average GS grade 

Averaae GS salary 

342

309

0

$50,112

10.38

$26,833

-71

-41

...

...

7.00

$15,200

271

268

0

$50,112

10.58

$27,520

Clime ark ILI Dior imil • Ofswirt •

92j

0114M a.: 4.111
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BUmGET AMENDhgNT
DEPARTMENT OF TRASNPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY

General Statement 
Financial Resources 

Fiscal Year 1981 

The F.Y. 1981 appropriation of $14,350,000, together with our pay
act supplemental appropriation request of $686,000 included in our
budget as submitted to the Congress in January constitutes a total
of $15,036,000 requested by the previous Administration for the
Motor Carrier Safety program.

This amended budget proposal reduces the $15,036,000 by $131,000 to a
total of $14,905,000, and is reflected as a lower amount being reauested
to fund the October, 1980 pay act in F.Y. 1981. Of this reduction
in our amended request, $98,000 is associated with the Administra-
tion's effort to control excessive travel and $33,000 is related
to the savings attributable to the President's program to reduce
the level of Federal employment.

Fiscal Year 1982 

The previous Administration's F.Y. 1982 request for this program
totalled $16,316,000 and included funds for 55 new Motor Carrier
positions.

Our amended budget request reduces the $16,316,000 by $1,665,000
to a total of $14,651,000. Of this reduction. $1,302.000 is
associated with the deletion in our request for 55 additional
positions, $98,000 is associated with the Administration's
effort to control excessive travel and $265,000 is related to
the savings attributable to the President's program to reduce the
level of Federal employment.

Personnel Resources

Fiscal Year 1981 

Our F.Y. 1981 personnel resources as shown in the 1981 column of
the 1982 budget as previously submitted, included 267 full-time
permanent positions, 270 end of year employment and sufficient
funds to finance 269 full-time equivalent work-years. In an
effort to control Federal employment, we are now reducing these
resources to provide 271 full-time permanent positions, 254
end-of-year employment, and funds to finance 267 full-time
equivalent work-years.

S2k
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Fiscal Year 1982

Our F.Y. 1982 budget as previously submitted included 342
full-time permanent positions (including a request for 55 new
positions), 325 end of year employment and sufficient funds to
finance 294 full-time equivalent work-years. Our amended
request reduces these to provide 271 full-time permanent positions
(including the withdrawal of our request for 55 new positions),
254 end-of-year employment and funds to finance 254 full-time
equivalent work-years.
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BUDGET AMENDMFNT
DFPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

swommsereimm3C0 FEDERAL HIGHAAY AFMINISTRATION
a=n47.7M14:12r"HIGHWAY-RFLATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF

w.••-• comrpAcr AUTHDRIZATICN (TFUS"T FUND)

Mmabatho... . 82
......

s 82
w.ww.

n 82
wow.

Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised

Page Heading Pending AmenAment REquest

I-034 Highway-Related Safety
Grants $28,300,000 $-5,000,000 $23,300,00

Delete the following:
: Provided, That not
to exceed [$560,000]
$833,000 of the amount
appropriated herein
shall be available
for "Limitation on
general operating
expenses."

•

illa

Male a. Ka COM MS: • •••• MIS • Mom ma La
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

ST ANSAMID row 300 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

'ert,L.31"1,4:727:1=1""` HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIOUIDATION OF

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TRusT FUND)

Progrsn and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

69-8019-0-7-401

82
.....

s 82
........

r 82
.....

Budget Appendix Page 1-034
Request
Pending

Proposed
AmerrIment

Revised
Request

' Program by activities:

27,167

833

-4,767

-833

22,400

...

1. State and corrunity grants 

2. AdXdnistration of grant programs

Total program costs, funded ,

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) ,

10.00 Total Obligations ,

Financing:

28,000

...

-5,600

-22,400

22,400

-22,400

28,000

-49,678

21,678

-28,000

49,678

21,678

...

...

...

21.49 Unobligated balance available,

start of year 

24.49 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

39.00 Budget authority ... ... ...

Budget authority:

Current:

40.00 Apl..,priation 

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 

Permanent:

69.10 Contract authority (90 Stat.
451, 92 Stat. 2727)
(definite) 

28,300

-28,300

-5,000

5,000

23,300

-23,300

...

...

...

...

...

...

sow art ILO NM ea I 01101* smt •

111b

Mar OW ILO



y.

OrliMr"
.ad adonmere
One SI

mammas nes 300

MO- eat

166

BUDGET AMMDMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHAAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIOUICATION OF
wormer AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

burrs.= sr,

69-8019-0-7-401
r 82

',err
• 82r
serer,

r 82
...err

Budget Appendix 1-035
Request
Pendinq

PILpubed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Relation of obligatiore to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

Obligated balance, start of
year:

72.40 Appropriation 

72.49 Contract authority 

Obligated balance, erd of
year:

74.40 Apprgoriation 

74.49 Contract authority 

90.00 Outlays 

28,000

...

48,298

-300

-47,998

-28,000

...

...

-600

23,000

...

...

48,298

-900

-24,998

28,000 -5,600 22,400

Status of UnfundEd Contract Authority (in thousards of dollars)

Unfunded balance, start of year ,

Contract authority 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority (supplenental request).

Unfunded balance, end of year ,

85,976

...

-28,300

, ...

-49,678

...

5,000

...

36,298

...

-23,300

...

57,676 -44,678 12,998

Atom •1011, • (111m• mot •

111c

Mar rt. IA
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BUDGET AMENDENTT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
CIZic..."")..t711=4"`HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFFTY GRANTS (LICUIDATIONOFroctincare
Cam no mm,o, 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (TRUST FUND)

lanttlkenon N.

- 69-8019-0-7-401
n 82 n 82 r 82

Budget Appendix Page 1-035
Request
Pendina

Prcposed
Amendment

Revised

fi,T2f..
•

25.0 Other services 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, arid
contributions 

99.9 Total obligations 

833

27,167

-833

-27,167

...

...

28,000 -28,000 ...

Clear mit ILL alms aft 4

"

Mao amic 0

111d

Clime ea 44,
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS

Section 402 of Title 23 authorizes funds to assist States and
localities in implementing highway safety programs in accordance
with uniform standards established by the Secretary. Most of
the activities carried out under the FHWA standards involve
development and implementation of systems, procedures, manuals
etc., to assist highway agencies in the orderly planning and
implementation of safety improvements on highway facilities.

While the previous Administration's legislative proposal did
not provide authorizations for this program beyond F.Y. 1981,
the January budget for 1982 did include an obligation level
of $28 million, with the remainder of the unobligated balance
($22 million) to be obligated in F.Y. 1983. We are now
eliminating this program. To make the best use of 402 grants,
the Administration's proposed legislation restricts eligi-
bility to programs which have been successful in promoting
highway safety and which are an appropriate Federal function.
The grants administered by the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration are the only ones which would continue
these criteria.

Proposed legislation will discontinue this program by rescinding
unobligated balances of contract authority as of September 30,
1981. This would reduce F.Y. 1982 outlays by $5.6 million.
The general provision controlling obligations would also be
eliminated from the request.

111e
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BUDGET AMENDMENT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

: ItimiMut. in& . 82 . 82 . 82

, Budget
1 Appendix
Page Heading

REQUEST
PENDING

PROPOSED
AMENDMENT

REVISED
REQUEST

I -Q28 Territorial Highways

IMMO SIM, RA

7,200,000

OW. mmi, 111

-7,200,000

Olime a. 4

...

124a

044..m LA
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BUDGET AMENEMEW
DEpAgninqr CF TRANSPORTATICV
FEDERAL HIGHWAY AEMaNISTRATION

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

simairsr.d.
a 82 s 82 sio 82

Budget Appendix Page I-028
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Program by activities:

6,706

750

144

-2,256

...

-144

4,450

750

...

1. Territorial highways 

2. Safety prograns 

3. Admirdstration 

Total prcgran costs, funded 

Cnange in select& resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations 

Financing:

7,600

-400

-2,400

-4,800

5,200

-5,200

7,200

...

...

-7,200

...

...

...

...

...

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

Budget authority 7,200 -7,20( ...

BLdget authority:

40.00 Budget Authority 7,200 -7,200 ...

124b
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sumer Amemmic
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS

Program and FinancinE (in thousands of dollars)

36.1•Aba innie

• 69-0556-0-1-401
w 82 w w 82

Budget Appendix Page I-028
Request
Perdino

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

Cbligated balance, start
of year:

72.40 Appropriation. ..

72.49 Contract authority ..

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year ..

90.00 Outlays 

. 7,200

20,495

...

-20,095

-7,200

d1.0

...

+4,800

...

20,495

...

-15,295

. 7,600 -2,400 5,200

CMPawns ILO Milmimmill ClIftwere a

I24c

01410.00 wil
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BUDGET AMENTHT
DEpAKINENT CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWCADUNISTRATION

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS

1•00111•••an mi•

• 69-0556-0-1-401
. 82
row

r 82
miniole

r 82
Miaow

Budget Appendix Page 1-4028
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

25.0 Other services 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and
contributions 

99.0 Total Obligations 

Oar aot MA

144

7,056

-144

-7,056

...

...

7,200

0•10•1111 •

-7,200

Olne omit 4

...

124d

Ciftee am 11.11
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TERRITORIAL HIGHWAYS

The Federal-aid Highway Act of 1970 established a program to
assist the three territorial governments of Guam, American
Samoa, and the Virgin Islands in the improvement of their
highway systems. Subsequent Highway Acts added the Northern
Marianas and continued and expanded the Territorial Highway
program.

The previous Administration had included an F.Y. 1982 request

of $7.2 million for this program. Beginning in F.Y. 1982,

however, this program can be made eligible within the
Territorial program which is administered by the Department of
the Interior. Therefore, we have amended our budget to exclude
funding for this program.
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nuDGET meirwlyr
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATIONST., raw

" 

AND.. 300
ttlir"- ig=4=1.1=ft" 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
ked =admen NATIONAL SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL HIGHKAY (LIGUIDNTICN OFOr. no

coNrRhcr AUTHORIZATION)

Program and Financing (in thcusands of dollars)
[1...114.1.4.11

', " 82mftW " 82rm.. " 82.w..

Budget
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

1-029 National Scenic and
Recreational Highway.—

(In the appropriation
language under the above
heading, delete
133,900,000" and insert
in lieu thereof
$18,900,000.)

$36,000,000

044.10 ma 4

$-15,000,000

Mow .. 0

$21,000,000

143a
Mime tam 4.11fliame rat IL*
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BUDGET AMENEMENT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSFreTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
NATIOUAL SCENIC AND RFeRFATIONAL HIGHWAY (LIOUICATICN CF

commcr AMHORIZATION)

_Prcgram and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
1 ..211.1. aria

L 69-42544-0-1-401
. 82
...I

. 82

.....
. 82
.....

Budget Appendix Page 1-029
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amen:IT:lent

Revised
Request

1 Program ty activities:

37,900

-400

-15,300

-22,200

22,600

-22,600

National Scenic and Recreational

Highway (program costs,

finded) 

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations (object

class 41.0) 

Financing:

37,500

-37,500

...

-37,500

37,500

...

...

...

...

13.00 Offsettirg collectiors frcm:

Trust Funds 

39.00 Budget authority 

Budget authority:

40.00 Apprqpriation 

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate

oontract authority 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 

2,100

-2,100

...

...

2,100

-2,100

... ... ...

pi.......a: ILA Mar ..e. al Ohm soa, I
143b

Odom ..ug 4.9)

78-52:3 0—S1 ---- 12
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BUDGET AMFNDMENT
DEPAPITENT OF. TRANSPORTATION

rxrprumpare300 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Jr, Ileo, Donau el MN /1.40.
CarmirNwA.I.A.,Wd. NATICNAL SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL HIGHWAY (LIOUIDATICN OF

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

ProgrErn and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

bilmoftetian aris

• 69-0554-0-1-401

n 82
WOW

p 82
WOO.

r 82
mielris

Budget Appendix Page 1-029
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amenanehi

Revised
Reauest

' Relation of <obligations to

outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

Obligated balance, start of
year:

72.40 Appropriation 

72.49 Contract authority 

Obligated balance, end of
year:

74.40 Appropriation 

74.49 Contract authority 

90.00-Outlays 

...

2,057

2,100

, -157

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

2,057

2,100

-157

...

, 4,000 ... 4,000

Status of Urdunded Contrac7 Authority (in thousands of ckillars)

Unfunded balance, start of year 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority 

Unfunded balance, end of year....

. 2,100

. -2,100

...

...

2,100

-2,100

... ... ...

Mow art LI alma Net. a 011.... a
143c

Ode. not Mg
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL HIGHWAY

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 authorized the construc-
tion or reconstruction of the Great River Road by ten States
bordering the Mississippi River. A single continuous route
has been designated which would run from Lake Itasca in
Minnesota to Venice, Louisiana.

While the previous Administration's legislative proposal did
not provide for authorizations beyond F.Y. 1981, an F.Y. 1982
program of $37.5 million utilizing unobligated balances of
contract authority was proposed. Remaining unobligated
balances would be available for F.Y. 1983 and beyond. A
deferral message was sent to the Congress on March 10, 1981,
deferring the unobligated balance of the $37.5 million limi-
tation for F.Y. 1981. This action will reduce the F.Y. 1981
supplemental liquidating cash requirement by $5 million, and
F.Y. 1981 outlays by $6.5 million. Under our revised
legislative proposal, this program will be eliminated for
F.Y. 1982 and beyond. The F.Y. 1982 outlays will be reduced
by $15.3 million and liquidating cash by $15.0 million.
Among the reasons for these actions are the fact that work on
this program is eligible under regular Federal-aid authoriza-
tions and the $1.4 billion cost-to-complete makes funding
this work through a discrete appropriation unrealistic.
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SUDGPI AMENDMFNT

DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FFDFRAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIOUIDATION CF ODNTRACT

AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

isinia.......

-
82

....m...
. 82
..........

ouaget
Appenciix
Page

Request
Perdira

Prcposed
Amentnent

Revised
Request

1-031 Federa1-aid Highways 58,300,000,000 15-300,000,000 $8,000,000,000

173,
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BUDGET AMENDMFNT
DFPARINEW OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIOUIDATION OF CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

Prna am andiRinanci (in
miass........a.

thousands of
. 82

dollars)
. 82 . 82

• 20-8102-0-7-401
NUM MM.. OMMY

Request Proposed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-031 Pending Amendment Request

' Program hy activities:

Direct program:

1. Interstate construction 3,700,000 -200,000 3,500,000

2. Interstate 411. 1,400,000 -700,000 700,000

3. Primary system 1,800,000 -300,000 1,500,000

4. Rural transportation programs 500,000 -100,000 400,000

5. Urbanized area transportation

Progrms 900,000 -300,000 600,000

6, Bridge program 1,025,000 -125,000 900,000

7. Construction safety programs. 500,000 -200,000 300,000

8. Administration and research 204,418 -2,584 201,834

9. Other 170,582 +27,584 198,166

Total direct program costs,
fanded 10,200,000 -1,900,000 8,300,000

Reimbursable program:

1. Construction 5,575 ... 5,575

1 2. Administration 29,425 29,425

Total reiMbursable program
costs, funded 35,000

.
... 35,000

Total program costs, funded 10,235,000 -1,900,000 8,335,000

Change in selected resources

(undelivered orders) ... ... .•

10.00 Total obligations 10,235,000 -1,900,000 8,335,000

173b
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BUDGET AMENDMFMT
DFYARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIMWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEEERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIQUIEATICN CF asiNTRAcr

AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

P _ry- nci p' ;NJ (in thcusaixis_Qf dollars)
1.111.24. ado . 82 . 82 . 82

- 20-8102-0-7-401
NS. mIlimlo aillmale

Request P 4,Jsed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-031 Pending Amendment Request

- Financing:

Offsettirg collectiors  j :

11.00 Federal funds . -31,500 ... -31,500

13.00 Trust funds . -3,500 ... -3,500

14.00 Non-Federal sources . ... ... ...

21.49 Unobligated balance available,

start of year -5,776,281 ... -5,776,281

24.49 Unobligated balance available,
emd of year . 5,776,281 ... 5,776,281

25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing.... ... ... ...

25.00 Unobligated balance restored... ... ... ...

39.00 Budget authority 10,200,000 -1,900,000 8,300,000

Budget authority:
Current:

40.00 Appropriation 9,300,000 -300,000 8,000,000

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority -8,300,000 300,000 -8,000,000

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) ... ... ...

49.10 Contract authority (Public
Law 96-304) 2,363,667 -1,900,00C 463.667

Permanent.

69.10 Contract authority definite
(Public Law 94-280, 95-599. 7,836,333 .. 7,836,333

69.10 Reduction in contract
authority under 23 U.S.C.
103(e)(4) .. ... ...

es i • • mist ILO Ms • a. • O.* .1. •
173c
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATICG
mursompimper 300 FEDERAL-AID BIG-MAYS (LIQUIDATION CF CONTRACTleitjoarlao al Oa /101.0
Ciro. No •-11, YrInd. A(YTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND),•,

Prcgrem and Financinu (in thcusands of dollars)

i 11OnOlawm ••••

*20-.1n2-0-7-,101
. 82
wiftW

. 82
mamma

. 82

Pending Prcposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page 1,-031 Request Amendment Request

. Relation of obligation to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 10,200,000 -1,900,000 8,300,000

Obligated balance, start of
year:

72.40 Appropriation ... ... ...

72.49 Contract authority 13,565,184 ... 13,565,184

Obligated balance, end of
year:

74.40 Appropriation -140,000 -88,000 -228,000

74.49 Contract authority -15,465,184 1,600,000 -13,865,184

90.00 Outlays 8,160,000 -388,000 7,772,000

Status of Direct Loans (in thousanfs of dollars)

Cumulative balance of direct loans
outstanding:

Position with respect to
limitation on obligations:

1110 Limitation on obligations ... ... ...

1130 Obligations exelot fran
Limitation 19,035 t.. 19,035

1150 Obligations incurred, gross 19,035 ... 19,035

2110 Outstanding, start of year 17,905 ... 17,905

NON Loans:

1231 Disbursements for direct bars 19,035 ... 19,035

1290 Outstanding, end of year . 36,940 ... 36,940

Olter ast OA CI•aup irk • Om, no: 0 Mir ..... 
j. 7 34
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BUrGET AMENDIEVT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY Al:MINISTRATION
FEEERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIQUMATION OF (Xavrwer

AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

kinattleatia ado

- 20-81-2-0-7-401
. 82
..

. 82
•11.01

m 82
miner

Budget Appendix Page 1-031 and I-032
Pending
Request

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Status of Unfunded Contract Authority (in thousqnds of dollars

Unfunded balance, start of year 

Contract aithority 

Reduction in contract authority under

sec. 110, Public Lea 94-280 

Unfunded balance lapsing 

Unfunded balance restored 

Appropriation from Highway trust fund
to liquidate contract authority 

Supplemental to liquidate contract
authority 

Unfunded balance, end of year 

18,091,465

10,200,000

...

...

...

-8,300,000

...

...

-1,900,000

...

...

...

300,000

...

18,091,465

8,300,000

...

...

...

-8,000,000

...

19,991,465 -1,600,000 18,391,465

••••• a! ILS Mao mt. II

•

Mir art •

173e
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BUDGET AMENEMENT
DFPARIMEVT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY AEMINISTRATION

FEEERAL,AID HIGHWAYS(LIOUIDATIag OF OONTRACT

AUTH)RIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

OBJECT CLASSISTFICATIaq (in t)xusands of dollars)

bingliftgion arb

' 30-9102-0-7-401
r 82
irra

r 82
war.

. 82
rm..
Revised
RequestBudget Appendix Dige I-Q 32

Request
Penlirsg.

Prcpcsed
AmendnmTm

. FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Direct obligations:

Personnel ompensation:

11.1 Permanent postions 3,078 -152 2,926

11.3 Pcsitions other than
full-time permanent 424 ... 424

11.5 Other personnel ccupemsation 137 ... 137

3,639 -152 3,48711.9 Total personnel ompensation 

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 410 -14 396

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 1,501 -188 1,313

22.0 Transportation of things 298 ... 298

23.2 Ccmmunications, utilities, and
other rent 182 ... 182

24.0 Printing and reproduction 17 ... 17

25.0 Other services 1,849 ... 1,849

26.0 Supplies and materials 204 ... 204

31.0 Equipment 8 ... P

32.0 Lan-is and structures 40,677 ... 40,677

33.0 Investments ard loans 19,035 ... 19,035

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and
contributions 9,813,037 -1,897,062 7,915,975

93.0 Limitation on general operating

expenses (see separate
sdhedule) 204,418 -2,584 201,834

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations., 10,085,275 -1,900,000 8,185,275

I73f

aims um: 1411 Mir N. • Mir :Ø P.m am. 4.10
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY AFMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIOU1DATION OF CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

116.111.. orb

• 2N8In7 -n-7 -401

Budget Appendix Page 1-032 and 1-033

Reimbursable obligations:

11.1 Full-time permanent
positions 

11.3 Pcsitions other than full-time

permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 

11.9 Personnel carpensation. 

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 

21.0 Travel and transportation of

persons

22.0 Transportation of things 

23.2 Communications, utilities, and

other rent 

24.0 Printing and reproduction 

25.0 Other services 

26.0 Supplies and materials 

31.0 Equisnent 

32.0 Lards and structures 

93.0 Limitation on general qperati

expenses (see separate

schedule) 

99.0 Subtotal, rehnbursable

obligations 

Pike• cm. KA

e2

Request
Pending 

4,146

331

328

4,805

290

566

84

291

55

14,802

510

892

563

12,142

t• 82

Proposed
Amendment

-229

• • •

-228

-2o

-22

1,247

-977

82

Revised
Request

3,918

331

328

4,577

270

544

84

291

55

16,049

510

892

563

11,165

35,000 35,000

MIL 4 Mom 0.0 Oiler awn 4.0

173g
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BUJUI AMENDENT
DEPARIMENT CF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIQUIDATION CF CONTRACT
Aumiumnow) (rRusr FUND)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATICN (in thousands of dollars)

lidleauma and•

• 70-8102-0-7-401
. 82
am.

s 82
eifilmis

. 82
ollowle

Reguest Proposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page 1-4033 Pending Amendnent Request

ALLOCATION ACCOUNTS

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent positions.. 1,256 ... 1,256

11.3 Positions other than full-time
permanent 783 ... 783

11.5 Other personnel concensation 621 ... 621

2,660 ... 2,66011.9 Total personnel c_unpensation 

12.1 Personnel benefits. Civilian 125 ... 125

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 118 ... 118

22.0 Transportation of things 640 ... 640

23.2 Communications, utilities, and
other rent 150 ... 150

24.0 Printing and reproduction 4 ... 4

25.0 Other services 7,624 ... 7,624

26.0 Supplies and materials 487 ... 487

31.0 Equipment ... ... ...

32.0 Lands and structures 2,917 ... 2,917

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and
contributions 100,000 ... 100,000

42.0 Insurance, claims, and
indemnities . ... ... ...

99.0 Subtotal obligations,
allocation accounts . 114,725 ..• 114,725

99.0 Total otaigations 10,235,000 -1,900,000 8,335,000

173h
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPARIMMT CF TRANSPORTATICN

I.ETERAL HIGHWAY AEMINISTRATION

FEDEML-AID HIGHWAYS (LIOUIDATICN CF commer
AUMORIZATION) (MIST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thcusands of dollars)

: Idowellimmarle m 82 a82 r 82

• 2n-R1p7 -0-7 -dm 111111. 1111111•110 011.1110

Request Prcposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page I-Q 33 Pending Amendment Request

Obligations are distributed as

follcws:

Federal Highway Administration  10,120,275 -1,900,000 8,220,275

Urban Mass Transportation

Administration  100,000 0011 100,000

Army: Corps of Engineers  2,525 000 2,525

Agriculturen Forest Service.  10,800 000 10,800

Interior:

Bureau of Indian Affairs  650 ... 650

National Park Service  750 ... 750

173i

ellowaik ILO 11111•Mma II ellmrse 41 Olims as alli
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BUDGET ANDUINT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS (LIQUIEATION OF CONTRACT
AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

Personnel Summary

.........

-20-21n2-n-7-an1
. 82
...

. 82

....
. 82
....

Budget Appendix Page 1,033
Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

FEEERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Direct:

Total mriber of full-tine permanent

pceitiors 130 -13 117

Total , te..,ahle 'mark:years:

Full-time equivalent
emloyment 162 -12 150

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 6 ... 6

Average GS grade 8.76 7.00 9.01

Average GS salary $22,863 $15,200 $23,969

Reimhirsahle:

Total nunher of full-time permanent
positions 173 -26 147

Total colpensahle woekyears:

Full-time equivalent
evlcyment 196 -17 179

Full-tine equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 14 ... ...

Average CS grade 8.76 7:00 9.01

Average GS salary $22,863 $15,200 $23,969

173]
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BUDCET AME04E,IT
DEPARIMENT CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL BIGHNAY ADkINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HI( Ys (LIQUIDATICN CF CCNTRACT
AUTHORIZATION) (IRJST FUND)

Personnel Summary

lamellea. ado
. 9n-Aln2 -0-7 -401

. 82
rrra

. 82
arr.

r 2

Budget Appendix Page 1-033
Request
Pending

Proposed
Arnendrnerrt

Revisal
Request

ALLOCATION Accouvrs

Total rurnber of full-time pennanent
positions 55 ... 55

Total caTensableuporkyears:

Full-time equivalent
Employment 124 ... 124

Full-time equivalent of overtime
an3 holiday hours 30 ... 30

Average ES salary $50,112 ... $50,112

Average GS grade 8.7 ... 8.7

Average GS salary $19,700 ... $19,700

Average salary of ungraJed positions $15,600 ... $15,600

I73k
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS

Proposed Legislation 

The current legislative proposal for Federal-aid Highways totals
$8.3 billion in contract authority for 1982. While this is an
increase of $.5 billion over the existing 1982 authorizations
contained in the 1978 STAA, it is a decrease of $1.9 billion
below the $10.2 billion level proposed under the Carter
Administration. New authorizations will focus mainly on the
Interstate and primary systems, with continued emphasis on
the bridge program. Programs which are clearly Federal
responsibility will be continued, and those that should be the
responsibility of State and local government are eliminated.

The following table compares the existing authorizations
contained in the 1978 STAA with the legislative proposals for
1982 upon Which the Carter and Reagan budgets were based:

Federal-aid Highways

Program Categories and Authorizations

Authorizations ($ 000) 1/

1978 STAA Carter
Reaaan

Proposed
Program Category F.Y. 1981 F.Y.1982 F.Y. 1982 F.Y. 1982

Interstate 3,500,000 3,200,000 3,500,000 3,300,000
Interstate 1/2% Minimum 125,000 125,000 ...
Interstate 4R 275,000 275,000 1,400,000 800,000
Primary 1,800,000 1,500,000 1,800,000 1,500,000
Secondary (Rural) 600,000 400,000 700,000 700,000
Urban 800,000 800,000 900,000 900,000
Forest Highways 33,000 33,000 50,000 34,000
Public Lands Highways 16,000 16,000 16,000
Economic Growth Center Highways 50,000 50,000 ... ...
Emergency Relief 100,000 100,000 150,0J0 150,000
Bridge 1,300,000 900,000 1,200,000 900,000
Pavement Marking 65,000 ... ... ...
Hazard Elimination 2/ 148,040 197,000 ...
Rail Highway Crossings 190,000 190,000 ...
Consolidated Safety ... ... 500,000
Integrated Motorist Info. 26,000
Bypass Highway 20,000 . . .

TOTAL, F-A-H 9,048,040 7,786,33310,200,000 8,300,000

1731
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Program Level 

2

A total program of $8.3 billion, including obligations for
Emergency Relief, is requested for 1982. By utilizing
unobligated balances of previously authorized funds as well
as new authorizations proposed for 1982, it is anticipated
that the States will maintain the same basic program
composition in 1982 as planned for 1981, with little shift in
emphasis between programs. Preservation of the Interstate System
is a top priority, and the $700 million program planned for
1982 reflects an increase of $440 million (more than 2 1/2 times)
over the expected 1981 level for this category. Interstate
construction funding the reflects the high priority placed on
completion of the system. Under proposed legislation, a new
definition of completion will allow completion on time within
existing authorization under the expanded 4R program items that
will not be included in the Interstate Cost Estimate, will be
eligible for 4R funding.

Outlays and Liquidating Cash 

The lower program level planned for 1982 is anticipated to

result in a $388 million outlay savings in 1982 below the $8.16
billion level in the Carter budget. As a result, the liquidatina

cash requirements for that year have been reduced by $300 millin

to a level of $8.0 billion.

General Provision

A general provision is proposed for 1982 limiting obligations to
$8.15 billion excluding Emergency Relief, a reduction of $1.9

billion below the $10.05 billion limitation proposed by the
previous Administration. We would also change the general
provision to provide the following:

The entire limitation would be distributed on October 1, but
with the provision that no State could obligate more than 25%

of its share during the first quarter of the fiscal year. The

impact of this provision will be both to allow overall budr.?.tary
control, as well as assuring the validity of the outlay estimates,

since the rate of obligation can have a significant impact on
outlays, with the first quarter being the most critical. This
method of control allows the States more flexibility than the

80/20 provision, and enables them to plan for the whole year

by assuring availability of their entire share. Ry alleviating
the need to obligate at a faster than normal rate, this will

result in a more stable overall program.
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BUDGET AMENDAENT
STANDAR. teem 300 DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATIONsc=v4imm.•=d,..

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS-HIGHWAYS CrRusr FUND)

Ideettgestre Nag
" 82rear 82

to
82

Budget
Appendix
Page Headi ng

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amerrlment

Revised
Request

1-034 Interstate Transfer
Grants Highways.—

WRNS INS RA

$300,000,000 $-100,000,000
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$200,000,000
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BUrGET AMENEMM/T
STAMM, MIMI 300 DEPAWINFNT OF TRANSPORTATIONguhrz.n.apArkw.

FEDERAL BIC-4*W AEMINISTRATION
10 I INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS-HIGHhAYS (TRUST FUND)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

. idaiatIlkstlea ado
n 82 • 82r r 82

• 20-8102-0-7-401 M. 10111M. M..

Reguest Proposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page 1-034 Pending Amendment Request

Program by activities:

Interstate Transfer Grants (progr
costs, funded) 

Changes in selected resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations (object
class 41.0) 

Financing:

50,000

250,000

-16,000

-84,000

34,000

166,000

300,000 -100,000 200,000

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) 300,000 -100,000 200,000

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

, 300,000

, -250,000

-100,000

84,000

200,000

-166,000

90.00 Outlays 50,000 -16,000 34,000

oft. not SA afar are • cle......... 0

1761,

0.......... .
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS

Under 23 U.S.C. 103(e)(4), after the joint request by a
State Governor and the local governments concerned, the
Secretary may withdraw from the Interstate System,
Interstate highway segments which pass through or connect
urbanized areas within the State which the Secretary deter-
mined not to be essential to a unified Interstate System.
Following withdrawal, the cost of a withdrawn segment is
adjusted for inflation over time. This adjusted sum
establishes an authorization against which Congress may
appropriate funds. Once appropriated, these funds are
available for funding substituted mass transit or highway
projects which are selected by the local officials of the
area to have been served by the withdrawn Interstate
segment.

Beginning in F.Y. 1982, FHWA is proposing to include funding
from the Highway Trust Fund for highway substitute projects
in the Federal Highway Administration Budget. Through F.Y.
1981, the Urban Mass Transit Administration received an
appropriation from general funds which provided for both
mass transit and highway substitute projects. This change
is being proposed primarily because it is more equitable for
the user supported Highway Trust Fund to finance highway
improvements made under the authority of the Interstate
withdrawal law.

The amount of the request for this program is $200 million,
a reduction of $100 million from the January budget.
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BUDGET AMENEMENr
DEPARTMENT' IF TRANSPDRPATICN

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY TRUSr FUND

Amounts Available for Appropriation  (in thousands of dollars)

. LUMMWde mile

. 82....w . 82mr.i. . 82.....

Request Proposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page 1-037 Pending Amendment, Request

-Unexpended balance broujht forward 10,220,103 -43,935 10,176,168

Balance in expenditure accounts -139,929 ... -139,929

Appropriated balance -504,516 6,509 -498,007

Unappropriated balance, start
of year 9,575,658 -37,426 9,538,232

Receipts (net) existing legislation 7,980,105 -218,105 7,762,000

Receipts, proposed legislation 3,402,000 -3,402,000 ...

Matal available for appropriation 20,957,763 -3,657,531 17,300,232

Appropriations:

Federal Highway Administration:

Federal-aid highways: liquidation
of contract saithorization 8,300,000 -300,000 8,000,000

Appropriation ... ... ...

Proposed supplemental (liquida-
tion of contract authorization) ... ... ...

Interstate Transfer Grants 300,000 -100,000

,

200,000

Highway-related safety grants
(liquidation of contract

authorization) 28,300 -5,001 23,300

Proposed supplemental (liquidation
of contract authorization ... ...

Trust fund share of other
highway programs:

Appropriation ... ... ...

Liquidation of contract
authorization 33,900 -15,000 18,900

Proposed supple-nental (liquidation
of contract euthorization) ... ...

18/V
ea....e: KA °Kum oWl: 4 Odor ma: I) Mow ma cr
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEPAMMENt OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY TRUST FUND

Amounts Available for Appropriation  (in thousands of dollars)

MEM.. side

........

Request Proposed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-037 Pending Amendment Request

Highway safety research and
development 9,500 ... 9,500

Right-of-Way Revolving Fund 45,000 ... 45,000

Caipoul/Vanpool support ... ... ...

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration:

Trust fund share of highway safety

programs:

Appropriation 72,775 -41,617 31,158

Liquidation of contract
authorization 159,832 -14,832 145,000

Department of Interior, National

Park Service Cumberland Gap Highway

(liquidation of contract
authorization) ... ... ...

Total appropriations 8,949,307 -476,449 8,472,859

Unexpended balance, end of year 12,987,608 -3,191,640 9,795,968

Balance in expenditure accounts -139,929 ... -139,929

Appropriated balance -839,224 10,559 -828,665

Unappropriated balance, end of

year 12,008,455 -3,181,084 8,927,374

Unexpenled balance brcught forward:

U.S. se,urities (par) 10,080,174 -43,935 10,036,239

Cash 139,929 ... 139,929

Balance of fund at start of year 10,220,103 -43,935 10,176,168

1821
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BUDGET AMENDMENT'
DEPARTMENT' CF TRANSPORTATICN

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ArMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY Tpusr FUND

Amounts available for Appropriation (in thousands of dollars)
b...........

" 82....w " 82..... " 82.m..

Budget Appendix Page 1-037 and 38
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Cash it ne during the year:
Governmental receipts:

Fran excise taxes:

Gasoline tax 3,924,000 -66,000 3,858,000

Truck, his and trailer taxes 1,176,000 -3,000 1,173,000

Tire, innertdbe, and tread rubber
taxes 742,000 -6,000 736,000

Diesel fuel taxes 554,000 -12,000 542,000

Lubricating oil taxes 112,000 ... 112,000

Use tax on certain vehicle 282,000 1,CCO 283,000

Truck parts and accessories tax 346,000 -3,000 343,000

Transfers to land and water
conservation fund -29,000 ... -29,000

Refund of taxes -147,000 ... -147,000

Intrabudgetary transactions:

Interest on investments 1,020,105 -129,105 891,000

Miscellaneous interest ... ... ...

P up-bed legislation:

Motor Fuel Tax 1,960,000 -1,960,000 ...

Truck Tax 899,000 -899,000 ...

Truck Parts Tax 288,000 -288,000 ...

User Charges 225,000 -255,000 ...

Total annual income 11,382,105 -3,620,105 7,762,000

I121

ammo ma 4.1,
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
DEYARIWNT CF TRANSPDFCATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWM TRUSr FUND

Amounts Available for Appropriation (in thousands of dollars)

MmUMW.uft.

82- 82

Request P wesed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-038 Pending Amendment Request

Cash outgo during the year:

Federal Highway Administration
appropriations:

Federal-aid highways (liquidatio
of contract authorization) 8,160,000 -388,000 7,772,000

Appropriation ... ...

P upobed supplemental (liquida-
tion of contract authorization ... ... ...

Interstate Transfer Grants 50,000 -16,000 34,000

Highway-related safety grants
(liquidation of contract

authorization) 28,000 -5,600 22,400

Proposed supplemental (liquida-
(tion of contract authorizatiol) ... ... ...

Baltimore-Washington Parkway 600 ... 600

Demonstration programs 1,065 ... 1,065

Trust fund share of other highway
programs:

Appropriation 17,378 ... 17,378

Liquidation of contract
authorization 33,900 -15,300 18,600

Proposed supplemental (liquida-
(tion of contract authoriza-

(tion)  ... ...

Highway safety researcIn and
development 9,700 ... 9,700

Overseas highway 14,509 14,509

182j
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BUrGET AMENDMEIT
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY TRUST FUND

Amounts Available for • II • • •nation (in thousands of dollars)
WM.. ode

" 82 r 82
rum. * 82run..

Request P/oposed Revised
Budget Appendix Page 1,038 Pending Amendment Request

Right-of-way revolving fund
(liquidation of contract

authorization) 45,000 ... 45,000

Ca p,o1/Vanpool support 

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration appropriations:

Trust ford share of highway safety
program:

2,200 ... 2,200

Appropriation 

Liquidation of contract
authorization 

Department of Agriculture, Forest
Service appropriations:

84,416

160,332

-30,500

-9,500

53,916

150,832

Highland Scenic Highway ... ... ...

Highland Scenic Highway study 

Deparbnent of Interior, National
Park Service Appropriation:

CUmberlard Gap Highway (liquida-
tion of contract authorization)

...

7,500

...

-7,500

...

...

Total annual outgo 

Unexpended balance carried forward:

8,614,600 -472,400 8,142,200

U.S. Securities (par) 12,847,679 -3,191,640 9,656,039

Cash 139,929 ... 139,929

Balance of funl at end of year 12,987,608 -3,191,640 9,795,968

182k
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BUl n AMENDMENT •
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY TRUST FUND

Amounts Available for Apprqpriation  (in thousands of dollars)

i 16.01....... n .
...:

82,
.0..

---

Request Proposed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-038 Pending Amendment Request

Commitment agairst unexpended
balances:

Appropriated but not expended:

Appropriations -348,746 87,682 -261,064

Liquidation of contract
authorizations 1630,407 -77,123 -707,530

Committed to future liquidating
cash appropriations:

Outstanding obligated balance of
contract authority -14,479,363 1,703,800 -12,775,563

Unohligated balance of contract
authority -6,085,543 299,487 -5,786,056

Total commitment against unexperded

balances -21,544,059 2,013,846 -19,530,213

Unognmitted balance, erd of year.. -8,556,451 -1,177,794 -9,734,245

1821
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DEPARBMENT CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

id.eis.u.......

1.82 * 82........ '....Q1?

Budget
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amendment

Revised
Request.

I-037 Appalachian Highway System.... $215,000,000 $215,000,000

Insert the above headirq and
the following appropriation
language: immediately after
the material under the
headirq "Catpuul and
Vazt.,v1 Projects'.)

For necessary expenses in
carrying out the provisions
of the Appalachian Regional
Develcpment Act of 1965, as
anended, for the Appalachian
Develcpment Highway System,
$215,000,000 to be derived
from the Highway Trust
Fund and to remain availa-
ble until expended.

196a
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DEPARTMENT' CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
APPALACHIAN HIGHWAY SYSTEM

Program an5 Financing  (in thousands of dollars)
IduittBrains .6

69-X69-10001-0-7-40182" " 82.1.... " 82

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

Program and activities:

...

...

31,800

183,200

31,800

183,200

Appalachian Highway Systen
(progran costs, funded) 

Mange in selected resources
(unlelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations (object
class 32.0) 

EiDElpsim:

...

...

...

215,000

...

...

215,000

...

...

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

40.00 Budget authority
(appropriation) ... 215,000 215,000

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net...

72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

90.00 Outlays 

...

...

...

215,000

...

-183,200

.

215,000

...

-183,200

... 31,800 31,800

Odom art KA Otor mg, 0 Cleim est e
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

APPALACHIAN HIGHWAY SYSTEM

GENERAL STATEMENT

During the previous Administration, the Appalachian Highway
System was general funded under the Appalachian Regional
Development Commission (ARDC). Proposed budget amendments
eliminate the ARDC, and transfers the Appalachian Highway
System to the Federal Highway Administation, where it will be
trust funded.
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BUDGET AMENDMENT

DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGWAY ADMINISTRATION

MISCFLLANEOUS TRUST FUND6

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

MYIn6-4,-151 " 82 19 82

Budget Appendix Page IA039

Personnel cuupensation:

11.1 Permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than permanent 

11.5 Other personnel ouvensation 

Total personnel compensation.-

12.1 Personnel benefits: Civilian 

21.0 Travel and transportation of
persons 

22.0 Transportation of things 

23.2 Communications, utilities, an

other rent 

25.0 Other services 

31.0 Equipment 

32.0 Lands and structure 

90.0 Total Obligations 

Pending
Request

934

34

141

1,109

92

275

34

2

674

11

328

2,525

Prcposed
Amendment

-15

• • •

• • •

-15

1

• • •

• • •

+16

• • •

• • •

• •

Revised
Request

919

34

141

1,094

91

275

34

2

690

11

328

2,525
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BUDGET AMENDMENT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

MINCELLANCUS TRUST FUNDS

Personnel Sumnary

I lekettballge ado

alma
82

aft.
82 82

Budget Appendix Page I-069

Total number of full-time
permanent positions 

Total camensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment..

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Average GS grade

Average GS salary

Mese ast: ILO

Pending
Request

24

26

(0)

13.50

$42,484

Mar ast,

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

-1

-2

$15,200

23

24

(0)

13.78

$43,671

(Mir mot OWN. or Lin

.'25b
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BUDGET AMENDMENT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Miscellaneous Trust Funds 

Funds received by this account come completely from non-Federal

sources. FHWA holds these funds in trust until they are outlayed.

The FY 1982 reduction of one position and two full-time equivalents

is a part of the overall employment reduction effort made by the

Reagan Administration.
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BUDGET AMENEMFNT •
mmemistimm.300 DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL HIGHWAY AEMINISTRATION
TRUST FUND SHARE OF OTHER HIGHWAY PRDGRAMS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

IdostiThesika ad

.69-8009-0-7-401
. 82
raw

. 82
mi..

. 82

Budget Appendix Page I-035
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amemtnent

Revised
Request

Program by activities:

33,900

15,000

1,000

885

300

-15,300

...

...

...

...

18,600

15,000

1,000

885

300

1. National scenic and recreational
highway 

2. Railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects 

3. Rail crossings-demonstration
projects 

4. Rural highway public transporta-
tion demonstration progran 

5. Bicycle program 

Total pcogran costs, funded 

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations (object
class 25.0) 

Financing:

51,085

-2,942

-15,300

-22,200

35,785

-25,142

48,143

-10,643

-52,858

...

15,358

-37,500

...

-21,500

...

59,000

10,643

-10,643

...

...

...

Unobligated balance available,
start of year:

21.40 Appropriation 

21.49 Contract authority 

Unobligated balance available,
end of year:

24.40 Appropriation. 

24.49 Contract authority 

39.00 Budget authority ... ... ...

Mew sat ILIII ear re, II Ms= sot .

230a

Par re 4.3)
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BUDGET AMENEMENT
mmaimmoremni300 DEPARTMENT CF TRANSFORTATION•••oztro. .1=4).4.2........=.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION( adArearo
I IS "II OW, 141 I TRUST FUND SHARE aF OTHER HIGHWAY PROGRAMS

Program and Financing  (in thousands of dollars)

IdeffittThesum oda

-69-8009-0o-7-401
. 82
...1

. 82
01.11.•

. 82
Ili..

Budget Appendix Page 1-035
Request
Pending

P qi ed
Amemtnent,

Revise°
Request

Budget authority.

Current:

40.00 Apprcpriation 

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 

33,900

-33,900

-15,000

15,000

18,900

-18,900

...

...

...

...

...

...

Permanent:

69.10 Contract authority (90 Stat.
428)  '

Distribution of budget authority
by account:

National scenic and recreational
highway 

Railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects 

Bicycle program 

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

Distribution of obligations by
account:

National scenic ard recreational
highway 

Railroad-highway crcssings
denonstration projects 

Rail crcssings -demonstration
projects 

Bicycle program 

37,500

10,643

...

...

-37,500

...

...

...

...

10,643

...

...

Mar mat: KA Olim• owl 11) Mar ma: le

230b
Mew ma: 4.11)
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BUDGET AMENDMENT
mrimordmiramo300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PV2IN7M)=4" FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
TRUST FUND SHARE OF OTHER HIGHWAY PRDGRAMS

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Limid......

. 69-8009-0-7-401
. 82
msNW

. 82
=Mr.

. 82
mOnsft

Request Proposed Revised

Budget Appendix Page 1-035 Pendirg Amendment Request

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 48,143 -37,500 10,643

Obligated balance, start of
year.

72.40 Appropriation 41,220 ... 41,220

72.49 Contract authority 74,992 -21,500 53,492

Obligated balance, erd of
year:

74.40 Appropriation -34,485 ... -34,785

74.49 Contract authority -78,592 43,700 -34,592

90.00 Outlays 51,278 -15,300 35,978

Distribution of outlays by account:

National scenic and recreational
highway 33,900 -15,300 10„600

Railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects 15,000 ... 15,060

Rail crossings-demonstration
projects 1,000 ... 1,000

Rural highway public transportatior
demonstration program 1,1)78 ... 1,078

Bicycle program 300 ... 300

230c

Odme mol KA C.... art- •
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BUDGET MEN111INT •
DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION

Vidor ITAMIDAR1 MEM 300 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATIONI III Dim /al, INK Dome of Ur Dad.
Clnoir No A-11.1.+1.. TRUST FUND SHARE CF CTFIER HIGHWAY PRCGRAMS

' AO es

Prcgram and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

uimtu.u....

-L9-8009-0-7-401
. 82 . 82 . 82

Budget Appendix Page 1-036
Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amenlmerrt

Revised
Request

Status of Unfunded Contract Authcrity (in thcusands of dollars

Unfunded balance, start of year 

Contract authority 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority 

Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority (supplemental reguest) 

Unfunded balance, end of year 

115,850

...

-33,900

...

-69,358

...

15,000

...

46,492

...

-18,900

...

81,850 -54,258 27,592

°deft mt: KA . 04444 are 4 01141110 MO, 4

230d
44.4. 4.4 cir
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PiXTrr

ITAND•111) roam 
DEPARTME'r. C.F TR?::SPOFTATION •

Jul, /Ye. Bureau e, tk, FMERAL HIGHWAY 1...",!!:!:ISTRATION
Circul•r •- 31. Is•ra•K CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF 77-..P.,ANENT POSITICY.,1S

1110.1.

PAID FFCV FUNDS AVAILAPLE TO THE
FEDERAL HIGHWAY AD!,UNISTPATION

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

atLi32

Reguest P/ol.,,..ed i Revised
Pending Amendrnerrt REDUESt

Executive level II  1 1

ES-6  2 2

ES-4 55 55

ES-3 2 2

ES-2 1 1

Subtotal 61 61

GS/GM-15 201 -9 192

GS/GM-14 383 -20 363

GS/GM-13 781 -22 759

GS-12 903 -21 882

GS-11 341 -36 305

GS-10 5 5

GS-9  301 -36 265

GS-8  78 -50 28

05-7  257 -93 164

GS-6 282 -90 192

W-5 318 -90 228

GS-4  214 -75 139

GS-3 58 -26 32

GS-2 8 -4 4

Subtotal 4,130 -572 3,558
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BUDGET AMENDMEWT
sTamoutoream 306 DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTATION6 Wei Jul, eV Bureau et the Beilel FEDERAL HIGHKAY ArmaNisTaakoN14,1V7107,d A sicwies

CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF PERAANENT POSITIONS
PAID FROM FUNDS AVAILABLE TO THE
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMMNISTRATION

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

2.82

Request
Pendina

2,82 ! 2. 82
estimate 1

Prqposed! Revised
Arnerdmerit Reduest

Grades established by the
Administrator:
Agency for International
Development:

F0-12, $40,775 to $50,112 

FC-11, $34,270 to $45,719 

FC-10, $29,375 to $38,186 

Subtotal 

Ungraded 

Total permanent positions 

Unfilled positions, end of year 

Total permanent employment, end
of year

3

14

6

3

14

6

23 23

39 39

4,253 -572 3,681

-185 -185

4,068 -572 3,496

(11.4. StI 14.11) (alasie OM' 4.01 (Miele met : 4.9) (Mime east 4)

2318



dm
(ATMIPmm

.L30
Mmmn
AMA

212

BUDGET AWN/TENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

sTAmmman.roeri3C0 TRUST FUND SHARE OF OTHER HIGHWAY PROGRAMS

ft0M7M1=4"(Liquidation of Contract Authorization) (Trust Fund)
(Supplenental now requested, existing legislation)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

MmdMIAMmemle

. 69-8009-1-7-401
. 82
row

r 82
.....

r 82
.m..

Budget Appendix Page III-42
Request
Pending

Prcposed
Amemtnent

Revised
Request

Financing:

39.00 Budget authority ... ... ...

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted).—

...

...

-5,000

5,000

7,000

-7,000

... ... ...

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

Obligated balance, start
of year:

72.40 Apprcpriation 

72.49 Contract authority 

Obligated balance, end of
year:

74.40 Apprcpriation 

74.49 Contract authority 

90.00 Outlays 

...

...

-12,000

...

12,000

...

1,500

5,000

-1,500

-5,000

...

1,500

-7,000

-1,500

7,000

... ... ...

Mao an: AA OMM mt. 0 admio mt. 4

243c
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NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY STATEMENT

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration was established as-a separate organizational entity in the Department of Transportation in-March 1970. It succeeded the National Highway Safety Bureau, whichhad previously administered traffic and highway safety functions as-i. constituent organizational unit of the Federal Highway Administration.

NHTSA's programs are authorized under three laws: the National Trafficand Motor Vehicle Safety Act, the Highway Safety Act, and the MotorVehicle Information and Cost Savings Act. The first law, enacted inSeptember 1966, provides for the establishment and enforcement of safetystandards for vehicles and associated equipment, the effectuation of support-ing research. including the acquisition of required testing facilities,and the operation of the National Driver Register.

The second law, also enacted in September 1966, provides for coordinated
national highway safety grant programs to be carried out with the States,
together with supporting highway safety research, development, and
demonstration programs.

The third law was enacted in October 1972 and provides for the establish-ment of low-speed collision bumper standards, consumer informationactivities, diagnostic inspection demonstration projects, and odometerregulations. An amendment to this law, enacted in December 1975,
established the Secretary's responsibility for the administration ofmandatory automotive fuel economy standards which has been delegated toNHTSA.

Resource requirements associated with the implementation of the abovestatutory responsibilities are summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)

1981 
OPERATIONS & RESEARCH

Increase (+)
or

1982 Decrease (-) 

Permanent positions 797 686 -111Budget Authority:
Traffic & Motor Vehicle Safety
Programs $49,540 $51,044 +$1,504Highway Safety Research &
Development 27,088 30,058 +2,970Automotive Fuel Economy &
Consumer Information 9,682 12.021 +2.339Total $86,310 $93,123 +$6,813

STATE AND COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANTS

Program level (obligations):
Entitlement Grant Programs 143,482 73,150 -70,332
School Bus Driver Training 2,500 ... 1/ -2,500
National Maximum Speed Limit 24,000 -0- -24,000Innovative Grants 1,000 -0- -1,000Grant Administration 7,921 3,850 -4,071- Transportation Systems

Management 10 000   -10 000
Total 188,905 77,000 -111,905

1/ To be finan,pA frt... Th,rittemont Grant Programs in 1982.

2'
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STANDARD FORM 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

r 1"414M.V: 'di" NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
ROO- lin OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

_
Ideatthestice ecd• .82

estimate
. 82
...u..1.

n82
.1.4.

_
Budget
Appendix
Page

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

National Highway Traffic

$112,277,000
(30,775,000)

"rom

(Mono mst I)

-$19,154,000
(-717,000)

(Mono mst 3)

$93,123,000
(30,058,000)

(Mono myt 4 9)

I-Q41 Safety Administration

Operations and Research

Delete language under the above heading
and insert in lieu thereof the
following.

For expenses necessary to discharge the
functions of the Secretary with respec:
to traffic and highway safety and
functions under the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act
(Public Law 92-513, as amended),
$93,123,000, of which $30,058,000 shal
be derived from the Highway Trust Fund
Provided, That not to exceed $43,622,000
shall remain available until expended,
of which $12,808,000 shall be derived
the Highway Trust Fund.

.4.0 out sic
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IITAISPAIM p.m 300 DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL HIGHWAY

OF TRANSPORTATION
TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

AND RESEARCH
(in thousands of dollars)

OPERATIONS
Program and Financing

69-0650-0-1-401
82

estimate

.82
wiemolo

.82

Program by activities:

Request

T±P2Las.
Proposed
Amendments

Revised

7,660
12,161
16,871
67,697
17.776

-1,402
-558

-1,584
-19,169

-879

6,258
11,603
15,287'
48,528
16 897

1. Rulemaking programs 
2. Enforcement programs 
3. Highway safety programs 
4. Research and analysis 
5. General administration 

Total program costa, funded 122,165 -23,592 98,573
Change in selected resources (undeli-
vered orders) 

10.00 Total obligations 122,165 -23,592 98,573

Financing:
Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Funding funds 
13.00 Trust funds 

-800
-39,063 ;:i55

-800
-33,908

14.00 Non-Federal funds -800 -800
21.40 Unobligated balance available,

start of year 
24.40 Unobligated balance available,

end of year 
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing 
39.00 Budget authority 81,502 -18,437 63,065

Budget Authority:
40.00 Appropriation 81,502 -18,437 63,065
40.01 Appropriation rescinded

(Public Law 96-304) 

41.00 Transfer to other accounts 

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 81,502 -18,437 63,065
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay

raises 

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net 81,502 -18,437 63,065

; 72.40 Obligated balance, start of year 27,866 27,866
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year. -47,313 13:637 -33,676
77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts

2 90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 62,025 -4,800 57,225 -

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay raise
supplemental 30 30
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS & RESEARCH

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Idemafircuionemk

69-0650-0-1-401
1982

Estimate
19 82

esumace
1982

mUmme

Pending Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation: Request Amendments Request

11.1 Fulitime permanent positions _ 26,723 -1,750 24,973

11.3 Positions ocher than full-time
permanent 1,358 ... 1,358

11.5 Other personnel compensation 337 • • • 337

Total personnel compensation 28,418 -1,750 26,668

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 2,509 -150 2,359

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 1,047 -131 916

22.0 Transportation of things 200 ... 200
23.1 Standard level user charges 2,100 ... 2,100
23.2 Communications, utilities and

other rent
1,750 ... 1,750

24.0 Printing and reproduction 1,100 ... 1,100

25.0 Other services 82,741 -21,551 61,190

26.0 Supplies and materials 1,200 -10 1,190

31.0 Equipment  1,100 ... 1,100

99.9 TOC2 i oblignions 122,165 -23,592 98,573
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ST AAAAAA res. 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONgut.:.1z7T,I=41..' NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS and RESEARCH

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Idostibightlea WI* . 82 . 82 a 8269-0650-0-1-401
Estimate

Pending Proposed Revised
1,f9Mt_t_t_ Amendments !±_qMfLL

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 837 -151 686

Total compensable workyears 
Full-time equivalent employment 888 -74 814

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 10 ... 10

Average ES salary $49,960 ... $49,960
Average CO grade 11.00 ,,06 10.94Average GS salary $32,518 +124 32,642

sidosomn.m.0 We. out 0 Mow cart 0 Woe. mg 4 0
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
Summary of Requirements
(Dollars in thousands)

Perm.
Pos. Amount

Appropriation, 1981 797 $85,876

Adjustments to base and built in changes:

1981 pay raise supplemental +434
Annualization of 1981 pay raise +19
Within grade promotions +271
Employee's compensation fund assessment +27
Inflationary administrative costs +537

1981 Adjusted Requirements (Base for FY 1982) $87,164

Activity

1981
Adjusted

Requirements

Amended
1982
Request

Amended
Increase (+)
or Decrease(-)

Perm.
Pos. Amt.

Perm.
Pos. Amt.

Perm
Pos. Amt.

Rulemaking Programs 111 $6,525 96 $6,258 -15 -$267

Enforcement Programs 109 11,218 101 10,803 -8 -415

Highway Safety
Programs 235 10,886 170 12,049 -65 +1,163

Research & Analysis 175 43,577 163 47,728 -12 +4,151

General Administration 167 14,958 156 2...6..,281 -11 ±2_,32.1

Total Requirements 797 $87,164 686 $93,123 -111 +$5,959
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National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

Operations and Research

General Statement
(Dollars in thousands)

' 1981
Adjusted

Requirements

Amended
1982
Request

Amended
Increase(+)

or
Decrease(-)

Permanent Positions 797 686 -111

Funding by Activity:

Rulemaking Programs $ 6,525 $ 6,258 -$267
Enforcement Programs 11,218 10,803 -415
Highway Safety Programs 10,886 12,049 +1,163
Research and Analysis 43,577 47,728 +4,151
General Administration 14,958 16,285 +1 327

$87,164 $93,123 +$5,959

- Analysis of Changes in Requirements -

Rulemaking Programs 

The FY 1982 request provides funds to conduct quick reaction tests in
support of rulemaking particulary for pedestrians, side impact protection,
brakes and low pressure tire devices. Analysis and costing of alternative
countermeasures to approach safety problems will also be undertaken as
well as increasing the quality of rulemaking through increased access
to accident data, fleet mix and benefit data. Automotive consumer programs
will be reduced in FY 1982.

Enforcement Programs 

Vehicle safety compliance, defects investigation programs, and hotline
operations will be conducted at approximately the FY 1981 level of funding.

Highway Safety Programs 

The FY 1982 request provides funds to continue the alcohol, traffic
safety enforcement, State program improvement and State assistance program
for vehicle inspection, maintenance and repair.

Research and Analysis 

The FY 1982 request will provide funds to expand the design and operation
of the National Accident Sampling System to provide nationally representa-
tive data on motor vehicle fatalities and injuries.

General Administration 

The FY 1982 request provides funds to cover basic administrative andsupport requirements for all safety programs.



220

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Comparison of FY 1981 - FY 1982 Adjusted Program Requirements
By Contract Program Line Item

(Dollars in thousands)

.z

Program by Activities

FY 1981
Adjusted
Requirements

Amended
FY 1982
Request

Increase(+)
or

Decrease(-)
Pos. Amt. Pos. Amt. Pos. Amt.

RULEMAKING PROGRAMS 111 96 -15

(a) Salaries & Supporting Costs

(b) Contract Program

$4,845 $4,584 $ -261

Vehicle Safety & Consumer

Standards 680 934 +254
Automotive Consumer Programs 1 000 740 -260

Subtotal 1,680 1,674 - 6
Total, Rulemaking Programs 6,525 6,258 -267

ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMS 109 101 - 8

(a) Salaries & Supporting costs
(b) Contract Program:

4.183 4,003 -180

Vehicle Safety Compliance... 4,873 4,700 -173

Defects
Investigation 2,162 2,100 -62

Subtotal 7,035 6,800 -235

Total, Enforcement Programs 11,218 10,803 -415

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS 235 170 -65

(a) Salaries & Supporting Costs

(b) Contract Program:
4,156 6,341 +2,185

Alcohol & Other Counter-
measures 1,715 1,800 + 85

Improvement of Traffic Safety

& Enforcement 2,103 2,008 - 95
Improvement of State,
Program Mgmt. Capability 2,412 1,400 -1,012

State Assistance Prgms. for
Inspection, Maint. & Repair.. 500 500

Subtotal 73C7' - 5,708 -1,022

Total, Highway Safety Programs 10,886 12,049 +1,163

RESEARCH & ANALYSIS 175 163 -12

(a) Salaries & Supporting Costs

(b) Contract Program:
6,772 6,511 -261

Motor Vehicle Safety

and Fuel Economy
Research \

Passenger Vehicle Research 6,882 7,500 +618

Integrated Vehicle System (IVS). 5,700 2,703 -2,997
(ARE) Technology Assersment 3,190 2,400 -790

(ARE) Economic Assessment 1,948 2,742 +794

Heavy Duty Research  2,110 1,891 -219

Subtotal, Motor Vehicle Safety

and Fuel Economy Research

_

19,830 17,236 -2,594
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FY 1981
Adjusted
Requirements

Amended Increase(+)
FY 1982 or
Request Decrease(-)

Pos. Amt. Pos. Amt. Pos. Amt.

Highway Safety Research $ 3,292 $ 2,900 -392

National Center for Statistics
and Analysis

NCSA Collection,
Operations 10,940 18,085 +7,145

NCSA, Design Development and
Data Analysis 2,743 +253
Subtotal 13,683

_aoai
21,081 +7,398

Subtotal, Contract Program 36,805 41,217 +4,412

Total, Research and Analysis 43,577 47,728 +4,151

General Administration 167 156 -11
(a) Salaries &

Supporting Costs
(b) Contract Program:

12,758 13,927 +1,169

Program Evaluation.. 1,345 1,431 + 86,
Computer Support.... 755 827 + 72
Compliance Reviews.. 100 100 ...
Subtotal 2,200 2,358 +158

Total, General Administration.. 14,958 16,285 +1,327

Grand Total 797 686 -111
Distribution of Grand Total 87,164 93,123 +5,959
Salaries & Supporting Costs ... 32,714 35,366 +2,652
Contract Program 54,450 57,757 +3,307



222

Operations and Research
Justification for Changes in the

1982 Amended Budget

The amount of $93.1 million sought in the 1982 amended budget represents
a decrease of $19.2 million in the original estimate. While the
reduction is in consonance with the President's goal of controlling
inflation by curtailing Federal spending and employment levels, it
should not be interpreted as a lessening of support for highway safety
programs.

Funds included in the amended request will provide for continued but somewhat
reduced expansion of the National Accident Sampling System, which
provides critical data to guide NHTSA program efforts. Additional funds
are also sought for Passenger Vehicle Research to improve the response
capability of existing surrogates (anthropromorphic dummies),

The principal reduction reflected in the amended budget is in the area
of Fuel Economy Technology Assessment. It is anticipated that research
requirements for the fuel economy program will diminish as market forces
are expected to influence manufacturers to increase automobile fuel
economy. Future research efforts will be directed toward detailed
analyses of the domestic motor vehicle industry and the economic
consequences of introducing further fuel economy technologies.

The amended budget deletes funds originally requested to initiate a
Fuel Conservation - Fuel Economy program designed to provide drivers
with energy conservation materials on a nationwide basis. However,
these efforts can still be pursued through existing organizational
channels.

The amended budget also contemplates the abolishment of the National
Driver Register. The current system does not meet the needs of the
States, is not cost-effective and should not be continued. Legislation
will be proposed to discontinue this program.

Some curtailment of effort will be required in the Integrated Vehicle
Systems and Rulemaking programs.

The amended budget reflects reductions of 40 positions in 1981 and
111 positions in 1982 below original estimates. The principal re-

duction is in program support for the State and Community Grant Program,
This corresponds to modifications contemplated for that program. Staffing
reductions have also been made in the Highway Safety Progrwr budget activity
incident to the proposed discontinuation of the National Driver Register and in
the Fuel Economy Program. Other reductions are related to actions contemplated
to improve program management.
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STAMIWIS FORM 306
soy MA Boma, of the Budget DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Oren!. No A-11. Revtaed.

102 National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
OPERATIONS 6 RESEARCH

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

Ertitite
.82
e•timate

2982
99tlinate

Executive Level III 

ES-6 

Pending
Request

Proposed
Amendment

Revise

it_saa2

ES-4 24 -3 21

ES-3 2 2

ES-2 8 -1 7

ES-1 7 -1 6

Subtotal 43 -5 38

GS/GM-15 125 -35 90

GS/GM-14 154 -35 119

GS/GM-13 129 -20 109

GS-12 71 -21 50

GS-11 57 -7 50

GS-10 2 2

GS-9 43 -6 37

01 -8 16 -4 12

GS-7 72 -5 67

GS-6 49 -5 44

GS-5 47 -6 41

GS-4  19 -2 17

CS -3 5

GS-2 2 2
Subtotal 791 —146 645

Ungraded 3 3

Total permanent positions 837 -151 686
Unfilled positions, end of year  -46 -46

Total permanent employment, end 791 -151 640

99b

78-523 0-81--15
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Grant Administration

The following table provides a comparison of the level of funding approved in FY 1981 (adjusted
for subsequent pay increases) with the level proposed for FY 1982.

Detailed justifications for the following analysis appear in Highway Safety Programs and General
Administratiorn budget activities

Analysis of Changes in Grant Administratiom Requirements
FY 1981 and 1982

(Dollars in Thousands)

HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS
Headquarters

STAFFING
FY 1981

DOLLARS STAFFING
FY 1982

DOLLARS STAFFING
CHANGE

DOLLARS

Permanent Positions 66 $2,301 30 $1,141 -36 -1,1F
Other Positions 86 -86
Travel 81 34 -47
Operating Expenses 689 37P
Subtotal 66 TT,157 30 51,553 -36

--311
$ 1,604

Regional Offices

Permanent Positions 80 2,816 55 1,379 -25 -1,437
Other positions
Travel R,209

...
4242

-66

Operating Expenses 384 246 -138
Subtotal 80 $3,4/5 55 $1,685 -25 ... -1,750

TOTAL, HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS 146 $6,632 85 $3,238 -61 ... -3,394

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Permanent Positions 26 851 '16 295 -10 -556
Other Positions 87

.14
-87

Travel 37 -23
Operating Expenses 316 176 -1An

TOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 26 $1,291 16 612 -10 -679

GRAND TOTAL 112 $7,923 101 $3,85^ -71 ... -4,073

FUNDING SOURCE:

Entitlement Grants $6,923 $3,850 _3,073

National Maximum
Speed Limit $1,000 -0- -1,000
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!STANDARD POMO 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

...•., State and Community Highway Safety
(Liquidation of Contract Authorization)

_

....rm...

—
r 82

estimate
n 82

em...
n82

.m.m

Budget
Appendix
Page

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

National Highway Traffic

$44,580,000
(42,000,000)

159,832,000

pa me mc 0

-43,604,692
(-42,000,000)

-14,832,000

04.to mst C

$975,308
(-0-)

145,000,000

04mo 4.4. 4 0

Safety Administration

I-Q42 State and Community Highway
Safety (Liquidation of
Contract Authorization )

Cash Appropriation

Delete language under the above heading
and insert in lieu thereof the
following.

For necessary expenses of State and
community highway safety programs
authorized by 23 U.S.C. 402 and 406,
to remain available until expended,
$975,308; and for payment of obliga-
tions incurred in carrying out the
provisions of 23 U.S.C. 402 and 406,
to remain available until expended,
$145,000,000, to be derived from the
Highway Trust Fund.

O.... 24 AD

115a
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IFTANDAlt0 1,01111 300 NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATIONad, movrr4mm. imism STATE AND COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY
...m. (Liquidation of Contract Authorization)

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

sa..........
69-0651-0-1-401

m 82
Estimate

m82
..m.m

*2 _

Pending Proposed Revised
Request Amendments Request

Program by activities:

State and community grants:
1. Entitlement grant programs 128,487 -55,337 73,150
2. National maximum speed limit 38,462 -38,462
3. Innovative grants  2,000 -2,000 ...
4. Grant administration  8,288 -4,438 3,850
5. Transportation Systems Management ... ...

Total program costs, funded 177,237 -100,237 77,000
Change in selected resources (undeli-
vered orders)  ... ... ...

10.00 Total obligations 177,237 -100,237 77,000

Financing:
13.00 Offsetting collections from:

Trust funds -174,657 98,632 -76,025
21.40 Unobligated balance available,

start of year ... ... ...
24.40 Unobligated balance, available,

end of year ... ... ...
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing ... ... ...

40.00 Budget authority (appropriation) 2,580 -1,605 975

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net 2,580 -1,605 975
72.10 Receivables in excess of

obligations, start of year ... ... .••
72.40 Obligated balance, start of year 8,448 ... 8,448
74.10 Receivables in excess of

obligations, end of year ... ... ...
74.40 Obligated balance, end of

year -5 028 1 105 -3,923

90.00 Outlays 6,000 -500 5,500

ma 0 ow.... a dor ow 1 0

115b
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

STATE AND COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY
(Liquidation of Contract Authority)

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-0651-0-1-401
19 S2

Es_timate

io 82
estimse

19 82
estimate

- Personnel compensation:

—

Total personnel compensation 

Personnel benefits:

24.0 Printing and reproduction 

25.0 Other services 

33.0 Investments and loans 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 

99.9 TOC21 obligations 

Pending
Request

Proposed
Amendments

Revised
Request

8,288

168,949

-4,438

-95,799

3,850

73,150

177,237 -100,237 77,000

V I VOVIVIMSVIT POI MI OPV. IMO •-11410-09i

115c



228

State and Community Highway Safety

Justification of Changes in 1982 Budget
Amendment

In view of other national priorities, the rising demand for
fiscal restraint and a balanced budget, the amended request
for 1982 reflects a program level of $77 million for Entitle-
ment Grants. This compares to $135 million requested for
similar programs in the original 1982 estimate.

The amended budget request seeks no grant funds to be used specifically

for State enforcement of the National Maximum Speed Limit. This is

consistent with our view that enforcement of the 55 mile-per-hour

speed limit is a primary responsibility of the States. This does not,

however, preclude the States from using Entitlement Grant funds for

55 mph enforcement.

Funds requested in the amended 1982 request will be focused on programs

that have shown the greatest potential for reducing deaths and injuries.

These include programs which will:

. Control the drinking driver through development of

comprehensive coordinated alcohol safety programs.

. Focus traffic law enforcement activities on unsafe

driving acts.

. Improve the quality and availability of emergency

medical services, particularly in rural jurisdictions.

. Improve the content and quality of data required for

accident analyses at the State and national levels.

In addition to these four, other high payoff areas as may b
e determined

by the Secretary can also be added.

The State and Community grant program has done much to 
channel State

spending into the right kind of highway safety programs. It has:

shown growth in the quantity and quality of highway safety 
programs

initiated By the States; catalyzed State efforts in dealing with

priority safety problems; and influenced State and local funding

or safety programs. It is now time to focus Federal assistance in

those problem areas that offer the highest payoff potential.
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vv..** rem. 300 NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
'7V=1."'" TRUST FUND SHARE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS

(Liquidation of Contract Authorization)
Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Mot... mo• .82 . 82 .82
69-8016-0-7-401 Estinate mamma wWmft

Pending Proposed Revised -
, Request Amendments

Program by activities:
1. State and community grants 174,657 -98,632 76,025
2. Highway safety research 6 develop-

ment 30,775 -717 30,058

Total program costs, funded 205,432 -99,349 106,083
Change in selected resources (un-
delivered orders)  ... ...

10.00 Total obligations (object class
25.0) 205,432 -99,349 106,083

Financing:
Unobligated balance available,
start of year:

-

21.40 Appropriation ... ... ...
21.49 Contract authority -194,583 194,583 ...

Unobligated balance available,
end of year:

24.40 Appropriation ... ... ...
24.49 Contract authority 261,846 -261,846 ...
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing 

39.00 Budget authority 272,695 -166,612 106,083

Budget authority:
Current:

40.00 Appropriation 232,607 -57,549 175,058
40.49 Portion applied to liquidate

contract authority -159 832 14 832 -145 000
43.00 Appropriation (adjusted).- 72,775 -42,717 30,058
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay

...

Permanent:
69.10 Contract authority (92 Stat.

2727, 2728)  199,920 -123,895 76,025

Relation of obligations to outlays: ,
71.00 Obligations incurred, net 205,432 -99,349 106,083

Obligated balance, start of year:
72.40 Appropriation 52,680 ... 52,680
72.49 Contract authority 178,540 ... 178,540

Obligated balance end of year:
74.40 Appropriation -40,539 -4,483 -45,022
74.49 Contract authority -151,365 63 132 .!Q,213
90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise

supplemental 244,748 -40,700 204,048
91.20 Outlays from civilian pay

raise supplemental ... ... ...

118b
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GENERAL STATEMENT

The amended Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) request for
FY 1982 is $1,040,521,000 in budget authority including Amtrak;
and 1,469 permanent positions of which 585 are related to the
Alaska Railroad. The amended request for 1982 reflects a decrease
of $794,239,000 from the Carter budget and a decrease of 106
permanent Positions. FY 1981 supplemental requests have been
amended from $355,269,000 to $254,830,000, a decrease of
$100,439,000.

Table I
Summary of Budget Authority
(In thousands of dollars)

Amended Amended
FY 1980 FY 1981 FY 1982

Office of the Administrator. . .  $ 7,943 $ 8,338 $ 8,548

Railroad Safety 28,000 28,093 26,904

Railroad Research and Develop-
ment 54,750 50,000 50,000

Rail Service Assistance 162,772 104,426 135,069

Rail Labor Assistance  1/ 6,500 130,600

Settlements of Railroad Litiga-
tion 2,320,000

Northeast Corridor Improvement
Program 381,000 350,000 200,000

Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation 873,400 881,000 613,000

Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund. 6,500 12,640 7,000

Railroad Rehabilitation and
Improvement Financing Funds:

Redeemable Preference Shares. 40,000

Obligation Guarantees (cumula-
tive limitation)  (600,000) (770,000) (870,000)

Total $1,560,865 $3,885,097 $1,040,521
----------

1/
- Funds formerly appropriated to the Railroad Retirement Board.

5a



Rail Service Assistance
o Emergency Rail Services Act

Railroad Rehabilitation and
Improvement Financing Funds

Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation

1/
Includes supplementals.
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Table II
Budget Authority

Amended FY 1981, FY 1982 and Increases/Decreases
(In thousands of dollars)

Amended FY
1/Amended.J FY 1982

Amended
1982 over (+)

or under (=)
FY 1981 Request FY 1981

Office of the Administrator 8,338 $ 8,548 $+ 210

Railroad Safety 28,093 26,904 - 1,189

Railroad Research and Development 50,000 50,000

Rail Service Assistance 104,426 135,069 + 30,643

Rail Labor Assistance 130,600 -130,600

Settlements of Railroad
Litigation 2,320,000 -2,320,000

Northeast Corridor Improvement
Program 350,000 200,000 -150,000

Grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation. 881,000 613,000 -268,000

Alaska Railroad Revolving
Fund 12,640 7,000 - 5,640

Railroad Rehabilitation and
Improvement Financing Fund
(Cumulative obligation
guarantees)  (770,000) (870,000) (+100,000)

Total $3,885,097 $1,040,521 $-2,844,576

Limitation on New Loan Guarantee Commitments

FY 1981 FY 1982

$ 20,000 $ 2,600

320,000

5b
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TABLE III
Authorized Positions

Amended FY 1981, FY 1982 and Increases/Decreases

Amended
Amended FY 1982 over (+)

Amended FY 1982 or under (-)
FY 1981 Request FY 1981  - 

By appropriation and organization:
Office of the Administrator:

Immediate Office 20 20
Office of Planning &
Budget 24 23 -1

Chief Counsel 43 42 -1
Office of Administration 83 81 -2

Subtotal: 170 166 -4

Railroad Safety:
Office of Safety (Admin.) 67 65
Safety Inspectors in Region 364 356

Subtotal: 431 421

-2
-8

- 10

Railroad Research and Development:
Office of R&D 54 53 -1
Transportation Test Center 43 42 -1
Office of Policy and Program
Development 62 61 -1

Subtotal: 159 156 -3

Rail Service Assistance:
Office of Federal Assistance 73 96
Rail Passenger Programs Staff 7 7
Minority Business Liaison
Group!/ 3

Subtotal: 83 106

Northeast Corridor Improvement
Program:

Northeast Corridor Project
Office 36

Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund 599

Total

35

585

+ 23

+ 23

-1

-14

1,478 1,469 - 9

Non-rail specific functions were transferred to the Office of the
Secretary's Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization.

5c
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Administrator

16•12111002.0 woe

1982
Budget

Appendix
Page Heading

I-Q43 Office of the
Administrator

This amendment reduces the 1982
request for personnel compensation,
benefits and travel. This action
reduces the 1982 outlays by $312,000.

(Yaw ma 11.5)

.82
setae

Request
Pending

$8,860,000

01100 1511.

. 82

Proposed
Amendment

. 82 -

....

Revised
Request

$-312,000 $8,548,000

Mew S) Oldono ert

12f
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Administrator

PLL am and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Idantlleatlon coda

69-0700-0-1-401
.82 82 82

saUmaaa

Revised
Request

Program by activities:

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

1. Executive direction 4,656 -165 4,491
2. Administration 4,204 -147 4,057

10.00 Total program oasts, funded-
obligations 8,860 -312 8,548

Financing:

25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing 

39.00 Budget authority 8,860 -312 8,548

!Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriaticn 8,860 -312 8,548
40.01 Appropriaticn rescinded

(P.L. 96-304) 

43.00 Appropriation (adiusted) 8,860 -312 8,548
44.20 Supplemental for clvilian pay

raises 

telaticn of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligaticns incurred, net 8,860 -312 8,548
172.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 44 44
i74.40 Obligated balance, end of year. -124 -124
177.00 Adjustments in expired accounts

'190.00 Cutlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 8,755 -312 8,443

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay
raise supplemental 25 25

Mow out ILI) Mar mg: I) (Mir AN I) Maw net 4.1)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

IdenriRa soon co, is 82 to 82 l' 82
,69-0700-0-1-401

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Permanent positions 5,666 -228 5,438

11.3 Positions other than permanent . 417 — 417

11.3 Other personnel compensation . 96 — 96

11.8 Special personal services payments 

Total personnel compensation ... 6,179 -228 5,951

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian ... . 620 -22 598

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons  218 -62 156

22.0 Transportation of things  20 — 20
1 Standard Level user charges 477 — 477

23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 
23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 321 — 321
24.0 Printing and reproduction  95 — 95

25.0 Other services 785 — 785

26.0 Supplies and materials 63 — 63

31.0 Equipment 82 — 82

32.0 Lands and structures

+3.0 4ftvest.se4.44-.4.1,-1...,-

' -

430 1,44-,-,...r.. "au= ADA ia.,4,-r,r“,c.  

4+0-41.4.,,4-€1.4-Eiv.44.49-

4+0-11,-1errek-

-
99.0 Total obligations 8,860 -312 8,548

12h
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILRDAD ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Administrator

Personnel Sumnary

MmUkstbeam.

69-0700-0-1-401
. 82
....1

0 82
......

. 82

.....

Request Propceed Revised
Pending Amendnen Request

Total nunber of full-tine permanent
positions 179 -13 166

Total conpensable workyears:
Rill-time equivalent employment 182 -13 169
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 4 4

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 10.74 +.27 11.01

Average GS salary $29,670 +$899 $30,569

Average salary of ungraded positions $16,432 $16,432

q Mow I• I) 0...

12i
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OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

FY 1982 
Budget Permanent:
Authority Positions 

Request Pending $8,860 179

Proposed Amendment -312 -13

Revised Request 8,548 166

This amendment reduces the funds necessary for employee

compensation, benefits and travel associated with reduced vel

of employment.
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EEPARDIENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Railroad Safety

Id04Miriam oar
.82
.....i

"82
.........

e82

1982
Budget
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Ftequest

I -C44 Railroad Safety

This atendrent reduces the 1982
request for perscnnel compensation,
benefits and travel. This acticn
will reduce the outlays in 1982 by
$746,000.

Mr. IMOC SI.SI

$27,650,000

Piro 4040 0

$-746,000

COlsr rt: 0

$26,904,000

26h
Oilor or 4 0
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Railroad Safety

ProuLam and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
WantThestba code

49-0702-0=1=404_
"82 . 82

eallmata
. 82
altialala

Revised
Request

Program by activities:
Request
Pending

Proposed
AmendmentDirect Program:

1. Federal enforcement 17,259 -555 16,704
2. Automated track inspection

6,000 --- 6,000program 
3. Safety regulation and program

aaninistration 4,391 -191 4,200
4. Grants-in-aid for railroad

safety 2,800 --- 2,800-.---

Total, direct program 30,450 -746 29,704

Reimbursable program:

3. Safety regulation and program
administration 100 --- 100

10.00 Total program costs, funded--
obligations 

cl_gmFinar:

30,550 -746 29,804

11.00 Offsetting collections from:
Federal funds -100 --- -100

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year -2,800 --- -2,800

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year --- --- ---

25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing --- ---

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 27,650 -746 26,904
44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay

raises --- --- ---

26i
Oar : Si) Maw arC Q Mar arc C (Maw a. CC

78-523 0 — 81 — —16
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Railroad Safety

PLuyLam and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Mmtlikattoadode

69-0702-0-1-401
'82
...

T. 82
....

. 82

.....

Relaticn of obligaticns to outlays.

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

77.00 Adjustments in expired accounts

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay raise
supplemental 

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

30,450

7,696

-8,898

---

-746

---

---

---

29,704

7,696

-8,898

---

29,188

60

-746

---

28,442

60

a.. mM: UM Mar AM 0 IMAM emat. al

26j
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DEPARTMENT Of TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD SAFETY

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code
69-0702-0-1-401

19 82
lactua 

19 82
estimate

e.:,9.22

Direct Obligations Request Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation: Pending Amendment Request

11.1 Permanent positions 13,620 -557 13,063

11.3 Positions other than permanent 239 — 239

11.5 Other personnel compensation 77 — 77

11.8 Sp.lpf. 3k/II 3C-1 V il. 3 kiarimiltS 

Total personnel compensation 13,936 -557 13,379

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 1,394 -56 1,338

Ikrts.fia Ie. fe....e.13.0 pe.---.1 

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 1,970 -133 1,837

22.0 Transportation of things 52 — 52
1 Standard Level user charges 725 — 725

23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 
23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 568 -- 568
24.0 Printing and reproduction 124 — 124

25.0 Other services 8,731 — 8,731

26.0 Supplic, and materials 57 — 57

31.0 Equipment 93 — 93

5-5.0

• .....  2,800 — 2,80041.0 . , ,

42.0 . ,.1. 

43,0—litterese-rewl-divieleftei4 

44.0 R,f...1.1 

Subtotal, direct
obligations 30,450 -746 29,704

99.0 Total obligations 

26k
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD SAFETY

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identificatton code

69-0702-0-1-401
19 82
actual

19 82
emulate

.9 82
eStlITAte

Reimbursable Obligations:
Personnel compensation:

1 i 1 13,-.-n-chept

Request
Pending

Proposed
Pirndnnt

Revised
est

pQsitioqs 

---1-1-4—Posi4iens-other-then-permintent-

1-1-.-5--Oelter-perseneel-c-envensii•tion--

-1-178--Speent4-pec3ten41-ceawices-payzacurs..... 

--Tarai-persentnel-cempensasnan-

--P-e.rsianne.1-berwfits4--
-14.1 Civilian  

100

100

—

—

100

100

130 Renefirc fnr fnrmpr persnnnel  

21.0 Travel--and-rx4rasportation-of-perscens-

1270- Tr-anspertation--44hings-

14:0—Printing-a4+4-ceproclawtion, 

25.0 Other services 

6:0-8tipplie,-inifl-Finitcr-iii4s-

-31 0 Equipment__ 

"2:0--Idintis-an41-struccuses_ 

0 - In-vestraenrs-aracl-loans-

-44-4—Grinus,-subsickes,-,and-cosuributions-

4-2.0 - Insurance claims and-indemnities-

43:0- -Interest-a.n4-41-mi4ends....  ,

-44,0—Refuns14—

Subtotal, reirrbursable

obligations 

99.0 Total obligations 30,550 -746 29,804

261
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DEPARTMENT oe TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD AEMINISTRATICN

RAILROAD SAFETY

Personnel Summary

uwwwwwwwft
69-0702-0-1-401

. 82
seta&

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 

Total oompensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 

Average ES salary 

Average GS salary 

Average GS salary 

(Mar NW: T1.11

Request
Pending 

462

432

5

$50,112

11.21

$27,915

Mao Not:

. 82 . 82 -
modUmbe

Proposed Revised
Amendmen. Request

-41 421

-36 396

5

$50,112

+.02 11.23

$+237 $28,152

26m
MOM INK: I) (MOW art LC
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RAILROAD SAFETY
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

FY 1982 
Budget Permanent
Authority Positions 

Request Pending $27,650 462
Proposed Amendment -746 -41
Revised Request 26,904 421

As a result of decreased employment levels by 1982, a savings
of $746 thousand will occur in the areas of personnel
compensation, benefits and travel.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Railroad Research and Development

Itlattlamticereotle

I 1982
!Budget
Appendix

I Page Heading

1-0145 Railroad Researdh and
Development

This amendment reduces the 1982
request by $9,100,000. This reduction
will be accomplished by a reduction
of $8,776,000 in program funds and
$324,000 in administrative and support
funds. Outlays reductions are
$3,000,000.

Maw ant: as

.82

Request
Pending

$59,100,000

(Memo rt.

. 82

Proposed
Amendment

" 82 -oakum<

Revised
Request

$-9,100,000 $50,000,000

(Yaw almw can 4 c

60a
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DEPARTICalT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

P uy am and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

IderalZodiac tole

69-07454) -1 -401
.82
.....1

. 82
estimate

.82 -

Program by activities: Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Direct Pcugtam:

1. Track, equipment and personnel
safety 29,265 -3,258 26,007

2. Railroad operational
improvements 4,018 +14 4,032

3. Improved passenger systems 3,012 -455 2,557
4. Transportation test center 12,861 -3,510 9,371
5. Policy sqpport 9,924 -1,508 8,416

Total 59,100 -8,717 50,383

Reimbursable program:

1. Track, equipment and personnel
safety 300 --- 300

2. Railroad operational
improvements 160 --- 160

3. Improved passenger systems 150 --- 150
4. TranspuLtation test center 2,500 --- 2,500
5. Policy support 150 --- 150

Total, reimbursable program 3,260 --- 3,260

.10.00 Total program costs, funded—
obligations 

rinancing:
62,360 -8,717 53,643

Offsetting collections from:
I
41.00 Federal funds -3,060 --- -3,060

44.00 Non-Federal sources -200 --- -200

47.00 Recovery of prior year
obligations --- --- ---

1.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year --- -383 -383

4.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year --- --- ---

5.00 Unobligated balance lapsing --- --- ---

(Mamma: 11.1) Moon. 0 Mow mu: is, (Mono mot 41)

I - -.
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DEPARTMENT CF TRANSPORTArICN
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELORIWT

Proyiam and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
104.11... cods

69-0745-0-1-401
.82
"S'

"82
...Amato

"82
tales. —

40.00 Budget authority
(appropriation) 

Request Proposed
Amendment

Revised
'1.1est

50,1161)-'3143-8- -9,100

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 

78.00 Adjustments in unexpired
accounts 

59,100

43,324

-54,489

___

-8,717

---

+5,717

___

90,383

43,324

-48,772

___

190.00 Outlays 

:

ar...... u.$)

47,935

MOW nil: 0

-3,000

Mo. set 0

44,935

Noce mot 4.5

60r



pe sae
potnt 22 pt..
Cast 180

Re I undets.ore
Case 210

STANDARD FORM 304
Mu 1969. Bureau . thr Budget
Ortuhr No A-11. RryIsed

304-103

248

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

69-0745-0-1-401
.9 82
actual

19 82 .9 82

Direct obligations: Request Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation: Pending Amendment Request

11.1 Permanent positions 5,728 -217 5,511

11.3 Positions other than permanent 168 — 168

11.5 Other personnel compensation 21 — 21

Total personnel compensation 5,917 -217 5,700

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 606 -22 584

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 300 -85 215

22.0 Transportation of things .  35 _ 35
23.1 Standard Level user charges 160 — 160
23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 

23.2 Cress., util., and other rent 560 — 560
24.0 Printing and reproduction 85 — 85

25.0 Other services .  50,375 -8,393 41,982

26.0 Supplies and materials  25 — 25

31.0 Equipment  380 — 380

32.0 Lands and structures 250 — 250

-33..0-40,e9entenes-enti-lem34---

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions -- — ---
.

4.3,0-1.0404.0.4-410i406-0041-10414044044k4.-

4 3.0 1.. a J.......1,..e6 - . „t ..J

15.0 R..1.......1.,  

49,97699.0 Subtotal, direct ohlig.tiami 58,693 -8,717

60d
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

,69-0745-0-1-401

19 82
actual

19 82
estimate

'982
estimam

Reimbursable obligations:

Personnel compensation:
-1-1,1—Permarienc-pou(iona--

. .

Request

Pendirm

Proposed

Amendment

Revised

Request

.

-1-1-4,—Othar--pesseasael--coesaposaaasios--

-1-1,8—Epeeial-persomil-serviees-payaneeta, .....

Teital-persefinel-c-einpensatioci. 

12eguealuel-besaafai44—
12.1 Civilian 

3,260

3,260

---

---

3,260

3,260

14 0- Re,‘•firc-for-former-pessaciilal.. 

460-1-saucl-and-uancporsasows-

00,0--Taanapocsation-44-4hings-

03.0—Reat,-conainunicaticiiaa,-and-usitiaies-

44,0—Printing-awd-reffectiacties--

25.0 Other services 

26,0--SappLit...--asid-inatxxials-

34,0--Equipment--

3-270—teittl,-iirmi-ffPtle~09-

3.,,e--14.1-Ve*R4effffritfM440664 

4-11-:0--Gpiritts,su4,4thes,-and-ean+pibtifietta-

4270-1-ftseraitee-ehairris--wid-ittelegnititie, 

4-3:0-4fteereat-e•ntl-elivieiends-

44.4--Refooda-

Total reimbursable obligations

99.0 TOW ObligatiOnraderal__RailrOad.

Administration 61,953 —8,717 53,236

60e
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

IdencatTon code

69-0745-0-1-401
'982
actual

19 82
!VIT.!

19 82
CHITS.

Allocation account:
Personnel compensation:

i 11.1 Permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 

11.8 sp,,ialpercrirtal servirec

Request
Pendin9

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

138

13

4

—

—

--

138

13

4

poympnre 

Total personnel compensation 

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian  

1-3,6—Bentifica-for-for,tnes-ptmemael-

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 

22.0 Transportation of things 
23.2 Gomm., util., and other rent
23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 

24.0 Printing and reproduction 

25,0-0t.her-sefviees-

145:43—Stipphe-s-afid-mate.ials 

34-..0—Eqtkipaleat-

-324—Larulcarscl-stsuctures- 

155

18

23

6
23
1

181

407

—

--

—

—
--
--

--

--

155

18

23

6
23
1

181

407

3, 0 Invest mciat. •.^A "'...  

claimi and

Subtotal, obligations,
allocation _account 

99.0 Total obligations 62,360 -8,717 53,643

60f
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND ODAMAPMR/T

Personnel Summary

Idastiberm sir

A4-n7,15n -1 -401
"82 . 82

..m.w.
. 82 -....

Request Proposed Revised
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION Pending Mtdisai. Request

Total number of full -tbne permanent
positicns 167 -11 156

Total oorrpensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent enployment 162 153
Full-tine equivalent of overtine
and holiday hours 2 2

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 12.07 +.01 12.08

Average GS salary $36,173 +$691 $36,864

ALLCCATICN TO FEDERAL HIGHVAY
ADMINISTRATION

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 4 4

Total conpensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 4 4
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours (0) - (0:

Average GS grad. 12.8 12.8

Average GS salary $33,237 $33,237

60g
cum... um 0Mre dr Q aMme wt. 1, (Wm. ma 4.11,1



252

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Request Pending
Proposed Amendment
Revised Request

FY  1982 
Budget Permanent
Authority Positions

$59,100
-9,100
50,000

167
-11
156

The proposed $9,100,000 reduction in budget authority requested
for FY 1982 is comprised of a $324,000 savings in
administrative and related expenses and $8,776,000 in program
activities.

The administrative reduction is accomplished through a
reduction in permanent positions whereby savings are
accomplished in personnel compensation, benefits and travel.

The major program expenditures that have been reduced include
$1 million for the rebuild of the FAST facility which is being
delayed because of the addition of new experiments in the
current configuration of the FAST track which will cause the
current test phase to be extended 3-4 months. The FAST
electrification expenditure of $2.3 million is also being
delayed to permit a more thorough analysis of the impact of six
axle electric locomoties (vs. four axle diesel) on the test
results of the next phase of FAST as compared to the current
test results. Lastly, the Advanced Electric Train project
budget has been reduced $550 thousand leaving a balance of
$650 thousand to reflect a budget level commensurate with the
recently defined and more modest need for research data on new
electric Amtrak equipment.

The balance of the reductions will be made to several ongoing
projects throughout the balance of the programs in the
appropriation including the Truck Design Optimization Project,
SAFE, Track Structures Research, Safety Research, Test Center
Operations and Maintenance, Labor/Management Practices, and
Policy Support Projects. The reductions will result in a delay
in the completion of some individual projects, consistent with
current needs.

60h
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DEPARDIDIT OF TRANSPORTATIONFEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATIONRail Service Assistance

rii........... , 82 , 82 .82

Budget1l982Appendix Request Proposed Revised

i Page Heading Pending Amendment Request

II -(146 Rail Service Assistance $251,150,000 .-116,081,000 $135,069,000

1 (In the app up iaticn
I language under the above
i heading delete "$91,150,000"
1 and insert in lieu thereof
I $15,119,000, delete

I 2$10,000,000" and insert in
lieu thereof $9,950,000, and
delete "$150,000,000" and
insert in lieu thereof
$110,000,000.)

This amendment increases the request f. aiministrati ‘expenses for --.eral
!assistance and minority business progr by a net sin .f $3,919,000, -liminates th
$80 million grant request for the Local il Service istance progr- and reduces
frail restructuring assistance by $40 ml tion. These a. ions would ce 1982!outlays by $34.0 million.
II -C46 Investment in Fund

Anticipation Notes (150,000,000) (-40,000,000) (110,000,000

(In the appropriation
language under the above
heading delete "$150,000,000"
and insert in lieu thereof
$110,000,000.)

Anticipeti. Notes aomnen- rate with thhis anendment reduces the request for
eduction of $40millicn for rail rest ring assist. ce. A $5 mil cn reduction

!in cutlays in 1982 is included under

i

Rail Service istance - .. t above.

_.
88g
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

Ptug am and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Identillestroe code

69-0122-0-17401

Program by activities:

1. Local rail service assistance 
2. Washington Union Station model

intermodal terminal 
3. Minority business liaison 
4. Loan guarantee defaults 
5. Administration and special

projects
6. Railroad restructuring assistan

(redeemable preference shares).

10.00 Total program rests, funded--
obligations 

Financing:

17.00 Recovery or prior year obliga-
tions 

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

39.00 Budget authority 

Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 
41.00 Transferred to other accounts 
42.00 Transferred from other accounts

43.00 Appropriation (adjusted) 
47.00 Authority to borrow (appro-

priation acts) 
47.10 Authority to borrow (84 Stat 

1976) 

Request
Pending 

80,000

10,000

11,150

150,000

251,150

251,150

151,150
-50,000

101,150

150,000

. 82 . 82

Proposed Revised
Amendment Request 

—80,000 0

-35 9,965

+4,295 15,445

-40,000 110,000

-115,740 135,410

-341 -341

-116,081 135,069

-76,081

-76,081

-40,000

75,069
-50,000

25,069

110,000

88h
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORIATICN
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

PtoyLam and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Ithetffleation exie

69-0122-0-1-401
. 82
rural

N 82
ay..

. 82
mt..

Revised
RequestRelation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 
72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year 
78.00 Adjustments in unexpired

accounts 

90.00 Outlays 

Request
Pending

PrcPosed
Amendment

251,150

244,514
-349,521

---

-115,740

-72,100
+153,900

___

135,410

172,414
-195,621

---

146,143 -33,940 112,203

'

cm.........m our am q (Kins iii. 5)
88i
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May 1969, Bureau of the Budget
Circular No. A-11, Revised.

304-103
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DEPARTMEW OF TRANSPCPTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-0122-0-1-401
19 82
actual

19 82
!MM.!

19 82
tHMIlte

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMIN. Request Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation: Pending Amendment Request

11.1 Permanent positions 3,013 -170 --2781-1

11.3 Positions other than permanent 136 -- 136

11.5 Other personnelcompensation 23 — 23

14,8—Speeial-pessaaal-fioswass„-

Total personnel compensation 3,172 -170 3,002

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 287 -17 270

1+0 Benefits for forciwr-poncmane.1. 

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 185 -53 132

22.0 Transportation of things 30 — 30
23.1 Standard Level user charges 175 — 175
-23,0—ReeeT-eeionuasaiGasionc,aiad-tatilisies-
23.2 Comm., util., and other rent 125 — 125
24.0 Printing and reproduction 35 — 35

25.0 Other service:. 8,380 +4,500 12,880

26.0 Supplit, and mate-ials 30 — 30

31.0 Equipment 30 — 30

324-1.4e43-ied-wtteettres--

3,.0 Investments and loans 150,000 -40,000 110,000

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 80,000 -80,000 —

44,0—iasucance-claisas-aad-icadowieieies-

4-3:0—imereie-mel-eli.rielencli-

-444--Reftletio-

99.0 Subtotal obligations,
--_-Fec3eraL-Rai1roa1.Admirvistraticn 242,450 -115,740 126,710

/913Tl
88j
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-0122-0-1-401
19 82
sctual

19 82
!UMW

, 9 82
ettirnlfe

ALLOCATICN TO (ST:
Pc rapes rs...1 cperifseescsrion•

.4.4.4_____Ecr.znazeiatAaiosiuclas_ 

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

144-----Routiosas-Qt.lasulaaa-peziaaaasshr,-

1175----ether-persorrne4-egsretpermariori 

Teed-peesone44-coaposlaation--

-Pecsosbaol-bsoefam-
1-14-6iviiian-

+3,0---Befteit**444*-fogisier-possomael_ 

24,0-11414.111-4441-wasasportatioa_apeasons-

4.14--T-saaacpconatissa-af-shings. 

234—Rosit,coaaaariamlicatickas,-asxl-wilitist.-

-144—Prisseastg-siswi-repteckit.tion-

25.0 Other services 

-16,0-4applie,-*ffet-ffhitetilble-

-34,44—fictuipment-

-0--tirrtois-imei-s•faeswes---

3,.0 Investments and loans 

-4470--Greftes,strbsitliesi-eed-eefttribtitioris-

-41,4---141~imice-c-Liaiaks-Oefilit-iedees-

434---leferecif-imd-di..itietwis-

449—Reitaads---

99.0 ..Subtotal.ohligatims,_allocaticn
to Office of the Secretary

• 99,0 Total obligations._ 

5,700

3,000

8,700

—

—

---

5,700

3,000

8,700

251,150 -115,740 135,410

8E
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

Personnel Summary

Idmdbmikonm.

69-0122-0-1-401
. 82
mtn,

. 82
alto.

. 82
astim020

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATICN Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Total number of full-tine permanent
positicns 103 +3 106

Total ccmpensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent enployment 93 -9 84
Full-tine equivalent of overtire
and holiday hours 2 --- 2

Average ES salary $50,112 --- $50,112

Average GS grade 11.97 -.92 11.05

Average GS salary $33,934 -$58 $33,876

881
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RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

FY 1982
Budget Permanent
Authority Positions

Request Pending $251,150 103
Proposed Amendment -116,081 +3
Revised Request 135,069 106

This amendment cancels the Local Rail Service Assistance
program ($-80 million), reduces by $40 million the Railroad
Restructuring Assistance program, and reduces administrative
and related expenses by $581 thousand and 22 permanent
positions from the FY 1982 request. These decreases are offset
by an increase of $4.5 million and 25 permanent positions
associated with the transfer of USRA non-litigation functions
to FRA.

This proposed amendment withdraws the 1982 request for $80M
from the Local Rail Service Assistance Program. Termination
will eliminate support to low volume branch lines. Benefits
from the program are primarily localized on lines with traffic
so light that termination of the grant assistance would not
disrupt interstate commerce. In this formula grant program
over 25 percent of funds are allocated to states that have
little or no branchline abandonment problem.

The proposed $40 million reduction in budget authority
requested for FY 1982 for the Railroad Restructuring Assistance
program (redeemable preference shares) is based on a revised
estimate of the amount and number of likely projects to be
funded under this program. Increased emphasis will be placed
on alternative funding such as the Section 511 (4R Act)
Obligation Guarantee Program where total costs to the Federal
Government are substantially reduced.

The assumption of the non-litigation functions from USRA
requires 25 permanent positions ($500 thousand) and $4 million
in contractual and computer support. The additional positions
will be used to facilitate and coordinate the restructuring or
breakup of Conrail; serve as the banker for Conrail or its
successors, and other Northeastern railroads; monitor the
results of these changes and assess whether the results achieve
the goals set by Congress; and evaluate the plans and
projections of Conrail or of Conrail's successors.

The contractual and computer support will provide the
capability for detailed analysis in a limited time frame by
specialized experts in areas such as economic growth, financial
analysis and impact, operating and maintenance costs, and rail
capital structure and operations. Meeting the heavy FY 1982
demands through contractor support will avoid the problem of
dismissing excess employees after the issue is resolved.

88m
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CEPAIECNENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FERAL RAILR3AD AEMINISTRATICN

NORT-IF.AST CORRICOR IMPR3VEFENT PROGRAM

Idea... cede

69-0123-0-1-401 . 82
...

.82
...ft

i82
.1..

1982
Budget

APFendix
Page Heading

Ftquest
Pending

Proposed
Arrendrent

Revised
FC.qt.est

I-048 Northeast Corridor Improvenent
Program

This amendment reduces the request for
ccnstruction activities. This action
would reduce 1982 outlays by $155
million.

...... n.a

$488,000,000

pg.... a

$-288,000,000

od..... a

$200,000,000

105a
Me. Nee 4 E
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

id..........

69-0123-0-1-401
. 82
......,

. 82

...s....
. 82
......

Request Proposed Revised
Program by activities: Pending Amendrent Request
Direct program:

1. Construction 455,60) -163,001 292,600

(a) Boston-New Haven (219,700) (-53,242) (166,458)
(b) New Haven-New York (73,600) (-59,799) (13,801)
(c) New York-Philadelphia (80,200) (-11,905) (68,295)
(d) Philadelphia-Washington (82,100) (-38,054) (44,046)

2. System engineering/program
management and administration.... 32,40) 32,400

3. Public grade crossing elimination. --- ---

Total, direct program 488,00) -163,000 325,000

Reirbursable program:

1. Construction 3,500 --- 3,500

Total, reimbursable program..

10.00 Total program costs, funded--
obligations 491,50b -163,000 328,500

Financing:

Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds -800 --- -800

14.00 Non-Federal funds -2,700 --- -2,700

17.00 Recovery of prior year
obligations --- --- --

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year --,- -125,000 -125,000

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year --- --- --

40.00 Budget authority
(appropriation) 488,000 -288,000 200,000

1051-
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DEPARTMENT Of TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

IduNIONONo <ode

69-0123-0-1-401
. 82 82 . 82

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 488,001 -163,00 325,000

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 771,84: 771,846

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year. -794,84: +8,00 -786,846

78.00 Adjustments in unexpired
accounts _-

90.00 Outlays 465,001 -155,001 310,000

105c,
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Wentikmtoncode

69-0123-0-1-401
19 82 ,, 82 " 82

Direct obligations: Request Proposed Ivised
Personnel compensation: Pending Armndinent t

i1.1 Permanent positions 1,325 -74
___.r2 51

11.3 Positions other than permanent 160 — 160

11.5 Other personnel compensation.  15 — 15

1-1-.0---Speeeirl-perieret4--3etwieerpernerres—

Total personnel compensation 1,500 - 74 1,426

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian  140 -7 133

1341--B•44ofiss.-for-founet-possiaztod-

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 71 71

22.0 Transportation of things 11 15
23.1 Standard Level user charges 160 160
23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 
23.2 Cones., util., and other rent 120 120
24.0 Printing and reproduction 350 350

25.0 Other services 483,77: -162,690 321,087

26.0 Supplies and materials 30 30

31.0 Equipment 2 25

31.4---i...41--enel-sereteeckees-

3344--kive.41444446-4.4-1.64.--

4440--Groltts,sti1,4i.iiiies,-64tei-eertreibterierr3-

41i0--titsasfimee-elibirris-6.1-i41414maiaities-

45..0 -friterese-mel-iii44e14.44-

44ie—Refterii4s--

Slibtotar;-dibedt-ObIlgations

99.0 -Tiseel-elyligetieera- 486,188 -162,771 323,417

10
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EEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORIATICN
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMMISTRATION

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

69-0123-0-1-4-1
19 82
actual

19 82
estimate

1982
emmve

Reirrbursable Obligations:
Personnel compensation:

44-.4--P-esmaaaesupxiciQa&-

11-.*----Fiesitiort3 other-eitim-pewl4oilefte-

44-..5-04ter-persenitel-anrrpc-rrsaricm-

1-9erviee3-prrnertrs 

Bequest
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

3,500

3,500

--

---

3,500

3,500

Tec.ritt,1 c,,...p,.......t;‘,.. 

-12easaisel-benefits:

-13.0 Beaciu.s-fias fr,rrner percon.,1 

.34.0--T-Favel-end-tFaftsfortatiesa--of-ix.rwas. 

24,0---T-faaepossat.ioa-of.-tlainfi.c....  

2-3,0—Rent,eefmn.ifiicatiams,-ind-liiiiiiiiii--,

2470—Prenting-tnti--repfeEitec44e1s---,  

25.0 Other services 

2639---5trppfierend-meteciels—,

arucwcs-.-..

4170--Graftm-strbs4446,-and-cantrillutions  

4270—Ift3tittnee-eitifirs-armi-ifttieitlitities-

43.0 1...e.m and ,dividr,id, 

44.0 Refunds 
Total reimbursable
obligations 

Subtotal Federal Railroad

99.0 'Far* obl iptions _ _ Isitnin istr4tiOn 489,688 -162,771 326,917

105e
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

I Identtficaston code

K9-0121-fi -1 -401
a1c9t
8
a?

19 82

ikllocation to FHWA
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent positions 

11.3 Positions other than permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 

14.8----Special--pecs4nal-ess-

Request
Pen di

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request5

12

3

-140

—

—

1,315

12

3

Total personnel compensation 

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian  , 

13.0 

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 

22.0 Transportation of things  

23.2 Comm. util. & other

24,0--Priffting-iviiEl-fe•pfactoc-440R-

25.0 Other services 

26.0 Supplies and materials  

31.0 Equipment  

32.0 Lands and structures

33.0-1a..euziaGiar.6-.1444-143.044s

41.0 Gzaw., "''° •'°°., .",4 ‘-‘,”.trib.• ,,,,ac 

1 ,470

133

190

1

5

2---

3---

-140

-14

-75

—

--

--

1 ,330

1 1 9

11 5

1

8

5

2

3

1,812 -229 1,583

•• • • • • - • -

4-370—inferest-in44-4i.ideffds 

44:43-11efisimis-

99.0 Subtotal obligations, allocaticn
-ba-Federal-Righway•AdministrAtion

99.0 Total obligations 

491,500 -163,000 328,500
—„
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

NORTHEAST OORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Personnel Summary

MmUkWonomft

6970123-0-1-401
"82
.ar

. 82

......
. 82
002101•00

Request Prctx:eed Revised
FEDERAL RAILROAD ALMINISTRATION Pending Amendment Request

Total number of full-time permanent
positicns 38 -3 35

Total compensable workyears:
Full-tine equivalent amloyment 42 -3 39
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 1 ___ 1

Average ES salary $50,112 --- $50,112

Average GS salary 12.57 -.58 11.99

Average GS salary $36,261 -$890 $35,371

ALLOCATION TO FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION

Total number of full-time permanent
pceiticns 43 --- 43

Total ccmpensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 43 -4 39
Full-time equivalent of overtime and
holiday hours (0] (0

Average ES Salary --- --- ---

Average GS grade 12.06 --- 12.06

Average GS salary $35,343 --- $35,343

1059

aih.work ILE Oder am. IQ (M•ne met: I) (.11.• w. (0
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NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

_ FY 1982 
Budget Permanent 
AuthorityPositions 

Request Pending $488,000 38
Proposed Amendment -288,000 -3
Revised Request 200,000 35

The Northeast Corridor Improvement Project is being redirected
and reduced in size in light of the realization that continued
emphasis on improving trip time would incur cost in excess of
the benefits accruing to the predominant users, i.e., commuter
and short-distance travelers. As a result of this change,
improvement efforts will be redirected toward the most heavily
traveled segments of the Corridor, electrification will be
eliminated north of New Haven and the existing signalling
system will be repaired rather than replaced. By refocusing
the NECIP, savings of $310 million will be realized over the
next 4 years. The deferrals in FY 1981 and the revised request
of budget authority for FY 1982 reflect the change in program
scope. The reduction of $288 million includes administrative
and related expenses of $156 thousand.

•\
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STANDARDFORM 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER OORPORATICN

NftintIrstIoneo.
032
...g

.982
.1...

"82
.....

1982 Budget
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
Pending

Ptuised
Amendment

Revised
Request

I.Z150 Grants to the National
Railroad Passenger
Corporation $993,000,000 $380,000,000 $613,000,000

(In the appropriaticn
language under the above
heading delete "$827,000,000"
and insert in lieu thereof
$447,000,000, delete
1$743,000,000" and insert in
lieu thereof $488,000,000
of which $41,000,000 shall
be derived frcm the
permanent appropriation,
delete "$22,000,000" and
insert in lieu thereof
$8,000,000, delete
'$6,000,000' and insert in
lieu thereof $10,000,000
to be derived from the
permanent appropriation,
and delete "and $78,000,000
for capital improvements".)

This amendment reduces the request for ,-rating grant- and 403(b) se. Ices for
Amtrak by $255 million, reduces capital 'rants by $129 'Mon, and i creases labor
protection payments by $4 million. The--
million.

actions .vul. reduce 1982 • lays by $304

112a
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 FORM 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
rt7)471=14e FEDERAL RAILROAD AEMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSEMER CORPORATICN

Progran and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

IdentiflesIOn eade

69-0704-0-1-401
.82 "82

entreat,
'82

roleaste

Revised
ReqpestProgram by activities:

Request
Pending,

Proposed
Amendment

1. Operating grants 721,000 -241,000 480,000

2. State assisted routes 22,000 -14,000 8,000

3. Labor protection and capital
grants 250,000 -125,000 125,000

4. Debt transactions 

1-
10.00 Total program costs, funded-

-obligations (object class
41.0) 993,000 -380,000 , 613,000

Financing:

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year 

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 

39.00 Budget authority 993,000 -380,000 613,000

Budget authority:

Current authority:

40.00 Appropriation 827,000 -380,000 447,000

Permanent authority:

60.00 Agprnpriation 166,000 166,000

Ms* nig: SA Mir ma: (Mese sot 1)

112b
(Maw cust 4.1,
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VT AAAAAA /WM 300 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
ti=rn°2=rg" FEDERAL RAILRDAD ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS 10 THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Iduat1Oestioct code

9-0704-0-1-401

alelaticn of obligaticns to outlays:

71.00 Obligaticns incurred, net 

02.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 

04.40 Obligated balance, end of
year 

90.00 Outlays

Mime mot US)

182
rtaal

Request
Pending

993,000

187,000

-237,000

.82
mem..

Proposed
Amendment

-380,000

82

Revised
Request 

613,000

187,000

+76,000 -161,000

943,000

(11.• od1: I)

-304,000 639,000

(11••• mit 1)

112c
cm... ea • 17
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GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION
Narrative Justification

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Budget Authority

Request Pending
Proposed Amendment
Revised Request

FY 1982

$993,000
-380,000
613,000

The nation's taxpayers continue to bear the cost of nine years
of steadily increasing Government subsidies to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (AMTRAK) to support a rail
passenger system which competes directly with private sector
passenger transportation service and which includes many routes
of minimal national benefit, with poor ridership and revenue
history.

We are recommending that Amtrak be allowed to operate a system
which covers at least 50 percent of total operating costs in
1982. Amtrak will have to increase fares substantially, reduce
costs and in all likelihood discontinue routes in order to operate
within an overall recommended operating budget of $488 million
for all routes, including 403(b) service, during FY 1982. The
costs of running the system should be shared to a greater de!pree
by Amtrak passengers and by the sponsors of 403(b) services '
while Amtrak's management and labor force will have the
responsibility of reducing those costs rather than passing them
on to the Federal Government.

We also recommend that Amtrak's FY 1982 capital budget be
reduced to $125 million, including $10 million for labor
protection payments, a level which is consistent with the labor
and capital needs of a reduced system.

We recommend new budget authority of $447 million which together
with a permanent appropriation of $166 million will provide for
a total FY 1982 authority of $613 million.

112d

78-523 0-81--18
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

1982
Budget

Appendix
Page

1982
Budget
Request

Heading Pending

1982 1982
Proposed Revised
Amendment Request

I-Q53 Administrative expenses 30,050,000 -1,100,000 28,950,000

I-Q53 Research, development, and
demonstrations and
university research and
training 85,000,000 -15,000,000 70,000,000

(In the appropriation language
under this heading: delete
S81,220,000" and insert in

lieu thereof $66,550,000,
and delete "$1,580,000— and
insert in lieu thereof
51,250,000J

1-053 Urban Discretionary
Grants 2,625,000,000 -1,110,000,000 1,515,000,000

I-Q53 Non-urban Formula
Grants 95,000,000 -20,000,000 75,000,000

I-Q53 Urban Formula Grants 1,560,000,000 -80,000,000 1,480,000,000

1-054 Interstate Transfer
Grants 750,000,000 -150,000,000 600,000,000

These amendments reduce the appropriations request for the Urban Mass
Transportation Fund. Although the combined effect of these proposals would
reduce 1982 outlays by $351 million, reestimates of projected expenditures
indicate a $153 million additional requirement, for a net 1982 outlay
reduction of $198 million.
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51 
$51iri" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION...n,
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
UmaftWasmdis

69-1119-0-1-401
a 82
.ma

n 82
ONWM

n82
sotiassta

- Request Proposed Revised
pending amendments request

Program by activities:
Direct program:

1. Urban discretionary grants 2,625,000 -900,000 1,725,000
2. Urban formula grants 1,610,000 -80,000 1,530,000
3. Interstate transfer grants 750,000 -150,000 600,000
4. Nonurban formula grants 120,000 -20,000 100,000
5. Research and training 85,000 -15,000 70,000
6. Administrative expenses 30,050 -1,100 28,950
7. Waterborne demonstration 11,600 -11,600 ...
8. Commuter rail operating

subsidies  ... ...
9. Fare free ... ...

Total direct program
costs, funded 5,231,650 -1,177,700 4,053,950

Reimbursable program 5,000 ... 5,000

10.00 Total obligations 5,236,650 -1,177,700 4,058,950

Financing,:
11.00 Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds -5,000 ... -5,000
17.00 Recovery of prior year

obligations  ... ... ...
Unobligated balance available,
start of year:

21.40 Appropriation -436,879 -198,400 -635,279
21.49 Contract authority -145,011 ... -145,011

Unobligated balance available,
end of year:

24.40 Appropriation 400,279 ... 400,279
24.49 Contract authority 95,011 ... 95,011
25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing ... ... ...

39.00 Budget authority 5,145,050 -1,376,100 3,768,950

,

Oder al. nil atm. ma. I) Mar aft 5) a.i am tin
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/M.11A
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

Program and Financing, (in thousands of dollars)
(continued)

1 69-1119-0-1-401
. 82
mew

n 82
mr..

n 82
...a

I
1

Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

Budget authority:
140.00 Appropriation 6,345,050 -1,376,100 4,968,950

140.01 Appropriation, rescinded

1 (Public Law 96-304)  ... ... ...

40.49 Portion applied to liquidate
contract authority -1,200,000 ... -1,200,600

41.00 Transferred to other accounts ... ... ...

1
143.00 Appropriation (adjusted).— 5,145,050 -1,376,100 3,768,950

144.20 Supplemental for civilian
1 pay raises ... ... ...

149.11 Contract authority rescinded
... ... ...

i 
(Public Law 96-131) 

1

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 5,231,650 -1,177,700 4,053,950

Obligated balance, start of
year:

172.40 Appropriation 6,545,261 -583,146 5,962,115

172.49 Contract authority 1,741,740 ... 1,741,740

Obligated balance, end of year:
174.40 Appropriation -9,250,265 1,563,200 -7,687,065
174.49 Contract authority -591,740 ... -591,740

178.00 Adjustments in unexpired

I' accounts 

i90.00 Outlays, excluding pay
raise supplemental 

... ... ...

3,676,600 -197,600 3,479,000

91.20 Outlays from civilian pay
raise supplemental 46 -46 ...

acorimn 11-In ININ• OW q MM. Ma 1) MIiiM OW lr
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STANDARD FORM 304 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
m" 1969' 8'"" a"'" URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIONCaculsr No A-11. Restsed

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identificvmn code

69-1119-0-1-401
19 82
actual

t982 is82
eSOMMr.

rban Mass Transportation Administration
Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent positions 
Full-time permenent positions.

11.3 Positions other than permanent 

11.5 Other personnel compensation 

.-14,0--.Speeie4-peteeriti-xroieerpernereet-

Total personnel compensation 

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian  

13.0 in. fe....e.

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 

22.0 Transportation of things 

23.2 Rent, communications, and utilities 
23.1 Standard level user charges
24.0 Printing and reproduction 

25.0 Other services 

26.0 Supplies and materials 

31.0 Equipment  

32.0 

33.0 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 

—42.0—irryartreet-eisims-setel-ift4erneviiipe4

43.0 

Request
pending

18,845
1,036

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

-858 17,987
-52 984

189 189

20,070

1,763

-910 19,160

-92 1,671

997 -98 899

96 96

1,003 1,003
1,986 1,986

765 765

68,785 -10,170

145

160

58,615

145

160

5,135,880 1-1,166,430 3,969,450

99.90 Subtotal, direct obligations....

Reimbursable ogligationst
25.0  Other services........

99.0 Total obligations 

5,231,650

5,000

-1,177,700 4,053,950

5,000

5,236,650 I-1,177,700 4,058,950

Mono cast 20.111 (Mono cast 99) 'Mono cast 91 t Mono cast 5 .
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

PERSONNEL SUMMARY
laretlerre or

69-1119-0-1-401
r 82
wrw

a 82
arra

a 82
sorra

Direct: .
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 
Total compensable workyear:

Full-time equivalent employment 
Full-time equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours 
Average ES salary 
Average GS grade 
Average GS salary 

Reimbursable:
Total number of full-time permanent

positions 
Total compensable workyears:

Full-time equivalent employment 
Full-time equivalent of overtime

and holiday hours 
Average ES salary 
Average GS grade 
Average GS salary 

Request
pending

Proposed
amendments

Revised
request

674

668

7
$50,112
10.60

$28,823

-100

-57

...

...
+.09
+$143

574

611

7
$50,112

10.69
$28,966

2

2

(0)
...

13.50
$36,947

-2

-2

...

...
-13.50

-$36,947

...

...

.. .

...

...

...

Pirsa• or ILO

•
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STANDAMOOMMM 306 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
July 1968, Bureau of tbe BacWet
Circular No. A. Rerland_ URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

204 03
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

19 82 1982 1982
arlituate IOW= ft

Executive level III 
ES-5 
ES-4 
ES-3 
ES-2 

Subtotal

GS/GM-15 
GS/GM-14 
GS/GM-13 
GS-12 
GS-11 
GS-10 
GS-9 
GS-8 
GS-7 
GS-6 
GS-5 
GS-4 
GS-3 
GS-2 

Subtotal 

Ungraded 

Total permanent positions 

infilled positions, end of year 
Total permanent employment, end of year 

Request
.endin:

Proposed
amendments

1
1
5
2
5

14

55
100
119
100
50
2
40

Revised
Re.uest

5
2

14

-3 52
-10 90
-1 118
-29 71
-23 27
-1 1
-7

5 -1
60 -7
50 -14
45
20 -4
10
5

33
4
53
36
45
16
10
3

661 -102 559

676 -102 574

-19 -19

657 -102 555

(Mono east 19.3) (Mono emit 4.9) , (Mono nut 4.9) (Mono east 4)

14e
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FY 1982 Budget Amendment 

The FY 1982 UMTA Budget Estimate requested a program level of $5,232 million.
Subsequent to the submission to Congress in January of 1981, President Reagan
revised the Executive Budget proposal in order to reduce inflationary pressures,
combat high taxation, and over-regulation, and achieve a balanced budget by FY
1983. As part-of this Government-wide economic recovery effort to redirect the
role of the Federal Government, the UMTA FY 1982 appropriation request has been
reduced by $1,376 million. .The following table summarizes the amended budget
request:

Number

FY 1982 Program Level Adjustments
(dollars in thousands)

Original Proposed
Activity Request Adjustments

Revised
Request

I. Urban Discretionary Grants
a. Bus Purchases and

Facilities.... .... . 690,000
b. Rail Modernization 1,540,000 - 1,440,000

and Ongoing Extensions 
c. New Starts, New

1,040,000 -843,000-

Extensions, DPM 603,000 100,000 - 200,000
d. Urban Initiatives 
e. Planning and Technical

150,000

Studies 
f. Innovative Techniques

76,000 -16,000 60,000

and Methods 28,000 -13,000 15,000
g. Technology Introduction 
h. Minority Business

23,000 -13,000 10,000

Enterprise Technical
Assistance 15,000 -15,000
Subtota'  2,625,000 -900,000 1,725,000 1/

II. Urban Formula Grants
a. Tier I, Base 
b. Tier II, Additional

850,000 850,000

Operating 
c. Tier III, Fixed Guideway/

165,000 165,000

Commuter Rail  
d. Tier IV, Bus, Bus-Related

90,000 90,000

Capital  455,000 -80,000 375,000
Subtotal  1,560,000 -80,000 1,480,000

e. Use of Carryover 50,000 50,000
Total  1,610,000 -80,000 1,530,000

III. Interstate Transfer Grants--
Transit 750,000 -150,000 600,000

IV. Nonurban Formula Grants 120,000 2/ -20,000 100,000 2/

14f
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Number Activity
Original
Request

Proposed
Adjustments

Revised
Request

V. Research and Tra-ining
a. Technology Development

and Deployment 
b. Service and Methods

52,120 -8,120 44,000

Demonstratiou 
c. Planning Methodology

15,500 -4,500 11,000

and Technical Support 
d. Policy and Program

4,320 -320 4,000

Development, Evaluation
and Research 

e. Management Techniques
4,030 -780 3,250

and Methods 5,250 -950 4,300

f. Managerial Training 
g. University Research

1,580 -330 1,250

and Training Grants 2,200 2,200

Subtotal  85,000 --J-5,000 70,000

VI. Administrative Expenses 30,050 -1,100 28,950

VII. Waterborne Demonstrations 11,600 3/ -11,600

1/ Includes $210 million FY 1981 deferred funds: See following table.

27 Includes S25 million carryover.
77 Carryover funds.

14



281

Proposed

Urban Discretionary Grants •

Bus Purchase and Facilities....

P.L. 96-400 FY 1981 Revised
FY 1981 Program FY 1981
Program Level Program
Level Reduction Level

580,000
1,550,000 - 1,500,000

Rail Modernization and Ongoing
Extensions 545,000

-170,000-
New Starts, New Extensions, DPM 485,000

380,000 - 430,000
Urban Initiatives  90,000

Planninn and Technical Studies. 55,000 -15,000 50,000

Innovative Techniques.  15,000 -15,000

Technology Introduction..  10,000 -10 000

Tota', Urban Discretionary
Grants 2,190,000 -210,000 1,980,000
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The 1982 proposed adjustments are largely comprised of the capital and
operating activities.

UMTA's capital grant program will be directed toward supporting mass
transit systems that have proven effective, and are an essential part
of a large urban transportation network. The budget savings are
primarily achieved by reducing the amount of funds for constructing
new rail transit systems and extending existing systems. Although
primary responsibility for mass transit should remain with State and
local governments, the Administration recognizes the Federal interest
in improving transit services through grants to purchase buses and
update existing rail systems--particularly in large, concentrated
urban areas. Funding for bus and rail modernization projects will be
continued. Transit systems for which the Federal Government has
issued letters of intent, and where construction is under way, will
be financed to complete the operable transit segments. Downtown
People Mover and Urban Initiatives projects will be terminated, but
Urban Initiatives projects already under construction will be
completed.

UMTA's operating subsidy program will be phased out by 1985 for the
Section 5 program, and 1983 for the Section 18 program. The National
Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974 enacted the Section 5
operating assistance program as an effort to expand and improve mass
transportation service. The Surface Transportation Assistance Act of
1978 enacted the Section 18 operating assistance program to assist in
the development of public transportation in small communities and rural

parts of the country. The Federal Government should not control the
operation of local transit systems. Primary responsibility should rest

with the State and local governments. Federal subsidies for the local
operating costs have been counterproductive, have supported marginally
effective transit services, and have interfered with local decision-

making that would provide for more cost-effective transportation needs.

It is the Administration's intention to provide local and State govern-

ments time to plan for this gradual elimination of the Section 5 and
Section 18 operating subsidies. The 1982 Section 5 operating assist-

ance is proposed to continue at the existing 1981 level. The amended

Section 18 program level reflects a 10% decrease from the existing 1981

level.

14i



283

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION -
- RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

REDUCTION TO PENDING 1982 REQUEST

1982
Budget 1982 1982 1982
Appendix Budget Proposed Revised
Page Heading Enacted Amendment Request

1-Q57 Research and Special
Prou,rarns Administration

34,801,00 -4,754,000 30,047,000

This amendment reduces the request for personnel, travel, consultant
services, and certain equipment and a slow down in the Advanced
Research and Technology program. This action would reduce the 1982
outlays by $2.1 million.

GR- 9
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM AND FINANCING (In Thousands of Dollars)

IdiotMeet.
69-0104-0-1-407 " 82 " 82 " 82

Program by Activities:
1. Operations  
2. Research and Development  
3. Grants  

Total program costs, funded  
Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders)  

Total direct obligations  
Reimbursable program
(cost-obligations)  

10.00 Total Obligations

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds  

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year  

40.00 Budget Authority (Appropriation).

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

16,223
14,960
3.618

34,801

34,801

2.000

36,801

-2,000

34,801

-1,054
-1,600

-2,654

-2,654

-2,654

-2,100

-4,754

15,169
13,360
3.618

32,147

32,147

2,000

34,147

-2,000

-2,100

30,047

Relation of obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net  
72.40 Obligated balance, start

of year  
74.40 Obligated balance, end of year  

90.00 Outlays  

34,801

14,900
-20,162

29,539

-2,654

-1,050
1,650

-2,054

32,147

13,850
-18,512

27,485

IBIage met. SIX Odor mt. 6) Dior arc 6)

CR-10

Maw art 4.9)
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STANDARD FORM 300
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL ROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (In Thousands ot Dollars)

1. 82 I. 82 I. 32

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent positions  7,392 -385 7,007

11.3 Positions other than permanent . 207 -5 202

11.5 Other personnel compensation . 92 ... 92

lotal personnel compensation  7,691 -390 7,301

Personnal Benetits:
12.1 Civilian  689 -35 654
21.0 Travel and transportation

ot persons  601 -5 596
22.0 Transportation of things  54 54
23.1 Standard level user charges . . . 765 ... 765
23.2 Communications, utilities,

and other rent  268 ... 263
24.0 Printing and reproduction  277 277
25.0 Other services  20,702 -2,216 13,486
26.0 Supplies and materials  55 55
31.5 Equipment  81 -8 73
41.0 Grants, subsidies, and

contributions  3,618 ... 3,618

99.0 Subtotal, direct obligations ... 34,801 -2,654 32,147

Reimbursable obligations:
25.0 Other services  2,000 ... 2,300

99.9 Total obligations  36,801 -2,654 34,147

CR-11
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Summary

w.......ma.
69-0104-0-1-407

1982 Request
Pending

.982 Proposed
Amendment

1982 Revised
Request

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 242 -12 230

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment. . 268 -19 249

Full-time equivalent of overtime an 
holiday hours 1 - 1

Average ES salary  $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 11.35 _ 11.35

Average GS salary  $32,095 - $32,095

CP-I!
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

.
102

Pending

29 82

Proposed
z.82

Revised

Request Amendment Request

ES-6  1 -- 1

ES-5  2 -- 2

ES-4  29 -- 29

ES-3  1 1

Subtotal  33 -- 33

GS/GM-15  79 -9 70
GS/GM-14  136 -14 122

GS/GM-13  183 -19 164

GS-12  131 -14 117

GS-11  77 -8 69

GS-10  8 -1 7

GS-9  41 -4 37

GS-8  11 -1 10

GS-7  52 -6 46

GS-6  50 -5 45

GS-5  59 -6 53

GS-4  16 -2 14

GS-3  12 -2 10

GS-'  2 -- 2

Ungraded  21 -- 21

Subtotal  878 -91 787

Total permanent positions  911 -91 820

Unfilled positions, end of year  -57 -- -57

Total permanent employment, end of year  854 -91 763

CR-13

Mom) en: 14.4) 4444.„ .4) 44) (Non not . 44) (liew..4n : 4)

78-523 0-81--- 19
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

REDUCTION TO PENDING 1982 REQUEST

1982 1982 1982 1982

Budget Budget Proposed Revised

Page Request Amendment Request

Pending

I-Q58 Cooperative automotive
research $17,000,000 —$17,000,000

(Delete the above heading and the
appropriation language that
follows.)

JUSTIFICATION 

The program is being eliminated to help reduce federal spending as
part of the President's Economic Recovery Program.

AR-14



289

a•aa sirmsaana row 300
7.1,Eir" """ .1Cfrn "

IWO swans,. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONawn*
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

COOPERATIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH
PROGRAM AND FINANCING (In Thousands of Dollars)

WWWWWMaft.
69-0107-0-1-401

Program by activity:
10.00 Research and Development

(costs-obligations) 

Financing:
40.00 Budget authority (appropriation).

Relation ot obligations to outlays:
71.00 Obligations incurred, net  
72.40 Obligated balance,

start of year  
74.40 Obligated balance,

end el year  

90.00 Outlays

allan. not OA

Request
Pending

17.000

17,000

17,000

6,000

-11,000

12,000

Par inaa:

"82

Pronosed
Amendment

-17,000

-17,000

-17,000

-6,000

11,000

-12,000

talm• am: a

a 82

Revised
Request

AR-15

(Mr aft: 4.11)
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL ROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

COOPERATIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH
OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (In Thousands ot Dollars)

ame•
69-0107-0-1-401

Personnel compensation:

11.1 Permanent positions  

11.3 Positions other than permanent  

11.5 Other personnel compensation .

Total personnel compensation  

Personnal Benefits:
12.1 Civilian  
21.0 Travel and transportation

ot persons  
22.0 Transportation ot things  
23.1 Standard level user charges.
23.2 Communications, utilities,

and other rent  
24.0 Printing and reproduction  
25.0 Other services  
26.0 Supplies and material 
31.0 Equipment  

99.`; Total obligations  

SUP

" 82 82 82

Request
Pending

900

250

50

1,200

85

185
SO
100

50
100

15,080
20
100

17,000

Carr mg,

Proposed
Amendment

-900

-250

-50

-1,200

-85

-185
-80

-100

-50
-100

-15,080
-20

-100

-17,000

OM= eel,

Revised
Request

AR-1S

agar inegs
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

COOPERATIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH

Personnel Summary

UWWWWWww.

_ 69-0107-0-1-401
.82 . 82 1182

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Total number of full-time permanent
positions  25 -25 ---

Total Compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment . . . 40 -40 ---

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours  1 - 1 ---

Average GS grade 12.65 -12.65 ---

Average GS salary  $29,247 -$29,247 ---

AR-17

0........ sti, 0.1...m. 1) Mem ma- 0 (Mow ma: 4.0
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

1982
Budget
Appendix
Page Heading_

1982
Budget 1982 1982
Request Proposed Revised
Pending_ Amendment Request

I-Q60 Salaries and Expenses $15,496,000 $-670,000 $14,826,000

This amendment reduces the 1982 request for staffing and related travel and
equipment associated with reduced Federal spending policies under the President's
Economic Recovery Program. This proposal would reduce 1982 outlays by $670
thousand.

SE 23
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Department of Transportation
Office of Inspector General

Salaries & Expenses
..—,.--. — . ...---..., ‘... ..----

1.131....code

69-0139-0-1-407
0

...082
19

.... 82
It

.... 82

Budget -
Appendix
Page Heading

Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendments

-Revised
Request

10-60 Program by Activity:

24,950

-0-

- 670 24,280

-0-

Office of Inspector General
(Program Costs, Funded)---

Change in Selected Resources
(Undelivered Orders) 

10.00 Total Obligations

Financing:

24,950

- 9,454

- 670

-0-

24,280

9,454

Offsetting Collections From:

13.00 Trust Fund 

Budget Authority 15,496 - 670 14,826
Budget Authority:

15,496 - 670 14,82643.00 Appropriation

•

Relation of Obligations to

15,496

1,660

- 2,012

- 670

+ 25

14,826

1,660

-1,987

Outlays:

71.00 Obligations Incurred,
Net 

72.40 Obligated Balance,
Start of year 

74.40 Obligated Balance,
End of Year 

90.00 Outlays 

,

Mir mit ILO

15.144

Mar air a

- 645

Pins mt. a

14,499

MOW MP 4.10

ell- /IA
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  FORPS 300
.Lty lg.. Bureau of the Budgetrular No. A-11, Revised. •

Department of Transportation
Office of Inspector General

MOLL' LIJUJJ11- ILA! iuri (in inousanas
Idseddastlon code

69-0130-0-1-407

or uoirars,t
19

.....,82
. 82 19

'''''" 82
Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
Page Heading Pending Amendments Request

IQ-60 Personnel compensation:

11.1 Full-time permanent
positions 15,467 - 602 14,865

11.3 Positions other than
full-time permanent 260 - 20 240

11.5 Other personnel
compensation- 293 293

Total personnel
benefits 16,020 - 622 15,398

Personnel benefits:

12.1 Civilian 2,088 - 48 2,040

21.0 Travel 8 transportation
of persons 1,391 1,391

22.0 Transportation of
things 161 161

23.1 Standard Level User
Charge 1,153 1,153

23.2 Rent, Communications A
Utilities 400 400

24.0 Printing A
reproduction- 60 60

25.0 Other services 3,600 3,600

26.0 Supplies A material 47 47

31.0 Equipment 30 30

99.9 Total obligations 24,950 - 670 24,280

0 Wane Mel 0 pLes• eas CC

Cc ,S
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Department of Transportation
Office of Inspector General

Salaries & Expenses
Personnel Summary

69-0130-0-1-407 Z.,82 " 82....m " 82
. g,
Pkppendix
rage Heading

Request
Pending_

Proposed
Amendments

Revised
Request

IQ-60 Office of Inspector General:

486

476

3

- 37

- 31

449

445

3

Total Number of full-time
Permanent Positions 

Total Compensable
Workyears:

Full-time equivalent
employment 

Full-time equivalent
of holiday & overtime
hours 

Average ES Salary $ 50,112 $ 50,112

Average GS Grade 11.60 . .11 11.71

Average GS Salary $ 33,100 $ 33,100

Allocation to OST:

Total Number of Permanent
Positions 3 3

Total Compensable Workyears:

Full-time equivalent
employment 3 3

Average GS Grade 6.00 6.00

Average GS Salary :0 13,500 $ 13,500

aim. OM AA Olio • aiit le 0,... MIL i) oe.... no OP

sE 26
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STA/MUM mem 300
iculy 1964.s!i.tarzffiulate Budget

Department of Transportation
Office of Inspector General

Consolidated Schedule of Permanent Positions

Ideedalesum cede

69-0130-0-1-407
0

...82
m

4... 82
9

....... 82
Budget
Appendix Request Proposed Revised
iPage Heading Pending Amendments Request

11-43 Executive Level IV 1 1

ES-4 10 10

GS/GM-15 31 31

GS/GM-I4 60 - 2 58

GS/GM-13 115 - 10 105

GS-12 158 - 14 144

GS-11 20 + 2 22

GS-10 1 1

GS-9 19 + 1 20

GS -7 30 -10 20

GS-6 10 10

GS-5 20 20

GS-4 10 - 4 6

GS-3 1 1
_

I
Total Permanent
Positions- 486 - 37 449

. Unfilled Positions,
End of Year -20 -20

1
1

Total Permanent Employment,
End of Year 466 - 37 429

1
1

Oder ass SIP Mir rm. 0 414no wog A ClOra awi 4.1:

St 2)
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STANDARD ram 300
PillnrAnle: 1'4' NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

RD 
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)

Idemotlemliset eede

11.42si95-0310-0-1-407 ..:10 Neilja

Program by activities:

1. Policy and direction 2,734 2,770 2,855

2. Accident investigation 9,115 9,220 9,510

3. Technology 4,557 4,610 4,760

4. Administration 1,276 1,290 1,330

5. Administrative law judges 547 550 570

Total program costs, funded 18,229 18,440 19,025

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) -913 --- ---

10.00 Total obligations 17,316 18,440 19,025

Financing:

25.00 Unobligated balance lapsing 6 --- ---
39.00 Budget authority 17,322 18,440 19,025
Budget authority:

40.00 Appropriation 17,322 18,200 19,025

44.20 Supplemental for civilian pay
raise --- 240 ---

Relation of obligations to outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 17,316 18,440 19,025

72.40 Obligated balance, start of
year 1,812 1,368 2,138

74.40 Obligated balance, end of year -1,374 , -2,138 -2,673

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay raise
supplemental 17,760 17,670 18,490

91.20 Outlays from pay raise
supplemental --- 230 10

CM.00 eat. SUO Mar owl. 0 Mal mist 0 Odor sm. CP
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Circular No. A-11, Revised.

304-103

298

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Salaries and Expenses
Identification code

95-0310-0-1-407 .'?..W ii es'ci 9mIlti 9es1 rttia

Personnel compensation:
11.1 Permanent positions 10,797 11,662 11,311

11.3 Positions other than permanent 382 405 377

11.5 Other personnel compensation 229 254 247

11.8 Special personal services payments 16 10 10

Total personnel compensation 11,424 12,331 11,945

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 1,135 1,279 1,220

NIVWXZWERing T.SAKEWiiatiAliX.XXXXXXXXXX.

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 888 884 996

22.0 Transportation of things 48 52 60

23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 696 894 928
23.1 Standard level user charges 864 926 1,377
24.0 Printing and reproduction 413 443 483

25.0 Other services 1,558 1,374 1,699

26.0 Supplies and materials 138 141 171

31.0 Equipment 151 115 145

)CCOOCIANCtSarkbitantRifiOUCCXXXXXXXXXX.XXXX

)354XXXiiilostINKKXHRKRARIOD(XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XVLIOCXX3ir/HiLIOUNidikiViiktiftYartEISGLYANXXXXXX

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities 1 1 1

45)13alliteieRt • 00 •. . - .01. •• .. • ... • ..

XMIXXEMILUCXXXXXX.XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXUX

99.0 Total obligations 17,316 18,440 19,025

1.1 5 GOV( ..... 1.111155111115 II155 0-31511,52

iv
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NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Personnel Summary

Ideotilkalbo code

95-0310-0-1-407 W 
.80 
ad

"81
4.a......

"82
«a..

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 388 358 351

Total compensable workyears:
Full-time equivalent employment 387 370 355
Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 8.0 8.0 8.0

Average ES salary $50,112 $50,112 $50,112
Average GS grade 11.04 11.71 11.79
Average GS salary $27,953 $32,500 $32,800

Mew ein.: 2L5) Wow ed. 5) Mom cast. 5) (Mono cad 4.5)
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300

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

95-0310-0-1-407
1v80
actual

1081
estimate

2982
estimate

Executive level III 1 1 1

Executive level IV 4 4 4

Subtotal 5 5 5

ES-06 2 2 2
ES-05 1 2 2
ES-04 4 5 5
ES-03 5 3 3

Subtotal 12 12 12

GS-17 1 0 0
GS-16 6 6 6
GS/GM-15 33 30 30
GS/GM-14 63 79 79
GS/GM-13 110 118 117
GS-12 14 10 9
GS-11 23 14 13
GS-10 5 4 4
GS-9 12 9 9
GS-8 10 7 6
GS-7 15 10 9
GS-6 39 31 31
GS-5 24 17 17
GS-4 11 6 6
GS-3 5 1

Subtotal 371 342 336

Total permanent positions (authorized) 388 359 353

Unfilled positions, end of year -34 -25 -25

Total permanent employment, end of year 354 334 328

(Mono east: 104) (Mono met: 4.0) (Mono cast: 4.0) (Mono east: 4)

Vi.



301

PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT

FOR

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS (1982)

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (1981 and 1982)

Prepared for Congress
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EXPLANATION OF REQUEST

Summary 

The President's Budget Reform Plan proposes to reduce the Board's total

FY 1982 budget request from $144.5 million to $87.8 million, a drop of $56.7

million. The major portion of this reduction--$55.6 million--stems from the

proposed termination of the section 406 subsidy program at the end of FY 1981.

In addition, over one million dollars will be saved through a proposed eight

per cent reduction in staffing requirements.

The table below summarizes the President's proposal:

(in thousands of dollars)

Appropriation
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
FY 1982
Request

Payments to Air Carriers

$88.5 ($88.5)Section 406 Subsidy

Section 419 Subsidy 25.1 32.9 $58.0

Total Subsidy $113.6 ($55.6) $58.0

Salaries and Expenses $30.9 ($1.1) $29.8

Positions 655 (52) 603

Workyears 699 (35) 664

Total Budget Request $144.5 ($56.7) $87.8

Payments to Air Carriers 

Subsidy is paid by the Board under sections 406 and 419 of the FAA Act.

The section 406 program was initiated over 40 years ago to ensure the develop-

ment of a domestic air transportation network. While at one time virtually all

carriers received subsidy under this program, today only a handful of carriers

1
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continue to receive this subsidy. The section 419 program was included in

the Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 so that certain eligible communities could

maintain air service as the industry moved from a regulated to a deregulated,

competitive environment. As legislation now stands, the section 406 program

will terminate on January 1, 1986; section 419 will continue until October 1988.

For FY 1982, we are requesting a revised total of $58.0 million for air

service subsidy. This is a significant drop from the $114.2 million estimated

for 1981, which also includes a supplemental request of $27.9 million now

awaiting Congressional approval.

This reduction of almost 50 per cent in our total subsidy requirement

stems from the President's proposal to terminate the section 406 subsidy

program at the end of FY 1981, five years ahead of schedule. The gross savings

of this proposal in FY 1982 will be $88.5 million, with a total savings of

almost $210 million over the next five years.

However, part of the 1982 section 406 reduction will be offset by an

additional $32.9 million that the President recommends be provided for our

section 419 program for small communities. $10.9 million of this additional

amount will be used to provide continued subsidized service to Alaskan points.

The remaining increase--$22 million--will enable service to continue at points

in the lower 48 states affected by the elimination of section 406 until

replacement carriers are found.

The early termination of the section 406 program is a sound proposal

because we can assure that essential air service will continue at the 146

points in the lower 48 states currently subsidized under the 406 program.

In fact, 50 of these points enplane more than 100 passengers a day, and we

believe that these traffic levels ensure that nearly all of these points

2
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will continue to be served by the incumbent local service carriers, albeit

without subsidy.

Another 40 points currently subsidized under 406 enplane between 40 and

100 passengers a day. While some of these points may not be attractive enough

to be retained by the incumbent 406 carrier, they should be very attractive and

profitable to commuter carriers. However, because commuters in the affected

areas might need time to gear up to serve these points, we anticipate holding

in carriers for a fairly long period during the transition from section 406.

Part of the increase in section 419 subsidy--$22.0 million--is in the revised

budget to provide this "hold-in" capability. Eventually, we believe that most

of these points will be served without subsidy.

The remaining 56 points each enplane less than 40 passengers a day. We are

already processing the transfer of 20 of these points to section 419 because

notices to suspend service have been filed by the incumbent carriers. We had

expected the remaining 36 points to transfer from section 406 to 419 subsidy

over the next 12 months. Thus, we hilincluded subsidy monies for all points

in this category in our original budget estimates. Because of the low traffic

levels at these points, virtually all of these points would continue to receive

419 subsidy to ensure essential air service.

Another reason for supporting the early termination of section 406 comes

from a cost/benefit analysis, which shows that where subsidy under section 419

is necessary to maintain essential air service, the cost is about one half the

amount that would be necessary under the old 406 program. Thus, the proposal

eliminates a costly subsidy program and replaces it with one that is a more

effective means of subsidizing air service.

3
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The elimination of section 406 should be done through changes to existing

legislation. We expect that a legislative package incorporating the neces-

sary changes will be presented to you shortly by the President for your

consideration.

Salaries and Expenses 

The President's Budget Reform Plan reduced our original 1981 position

ceiling from 690 to 656, and our original 1982 ceiling has been reduced from

655 to 603. In total, by the end of 1982, we will have cut 227 positions--

about 30 per cent--since 1978 when the Airline Deregulation Act was signed

into law.

Commensurate with this reduction, we have reduced our original 1982

request for salaries and expenses by over one million dollars to $29.8 million.

Also, we have a pending supplemental request for $1.6 million to cover the

October 1980 general pay raise. Based on our actual and projected staffing

for 1981, we are hereby requesting that our FY 1981 supplemental be reduced

by $650,000.

We believe that we can accomplish the proposed staff reductions through

attrition. We prefer this course of action since it permits us to keep the ,

commitment we have made to our employees to deal with our reductions through

this sunset process in a humane way.

However, this lower level will accelerate our withdrawal from involvement

in certain consumer activities, as well as certain other areas of domestic

licensing over which the Board loses its authority at the end of Calendar Year

1981. The proposed early termination of the section 406 program will not affect

our resources, since any staff devoted to the 406 program will be needed to pick

up the additional work in the 419 area.

4
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Payments to Air Carriers
Program and Financing

(in thousands of dollars)

Um.flestioism.

70-1236-0-1-402 :44X .L12
n q 2

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Request

Program by activities:

Section 406

69,000 -69,000 -a. Local service operations 
b. Regional carrier operations 8,600 -8,600 -
c. Alaskan operations 10,900 -10,900 -
d. Adjustment of prior year subsidy -- - -

Subtotal 88,500 -88,500 -

Section 419

16,300 +10,900 27,200a. Normal 
b. Hold-in 8,800 +22,000 30,800
c. Adjustment of prior year subsidy - - -

Subtotal 25,100 +32,900 58,000
1

10.0001 Total Obligations 113,600 -55,600 58,000

Financing:

21.4001 Unobligated balance available,
start of year - - -

24.4001 Unobligated balance available,
! end of year - - -
1
1 40.0001 Budget Authority 113,600 -55,600 58,000

1 (appropriation)

I Relation

•

of obligations to outlays:
1

I 71.0001 Obligations incurred, net 
4

113,600 -55,600 58,000

I 72.4001 Obligated balance, start of

I year 

i 74.4001 Obligated balance, end of

7,192 - 7,192

1 year 
1

-9,467 +4,634 -4,833

i 90.0001 Outlays 111,325 -50,966 60,359

5
atom a. 0 CNA. a. 4-0
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(in thousands of dollars)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code

70-1236-0-1-402
fsinetion

Line
No.

Def.
(r.)

Lod.

Indef.
(1) 00

1. 80
actual

1161 0.82
estinm.

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402 40.00 D N 58,000

58,000

Outlays

Total 

402 90.00 60,359

  ........ 60,359

Memorandum entries:
Appropriation w liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:
9

9

9

9

'

_
3i0J-104

STAMDARD FORM 307
base 1914 (Revised). OffIc• of
Manenessent and Dodges

Cl...'.. No. A-11 Revised
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(in thousands of dollars)
Identification code

70-1 236-0-1 -402
19 PR

• ctual
L. R1

e
rP2

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

Line code

From new authority—current 311 53,167
From new authority—permanent  312 --
From obligated balances  313 7,192
From unobligated balances 314 --
From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority
(memo entry)  .  , 315 ( )( )(

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

Function
Character

MC cod.

Budget authority 402 1
3300-04

1

1

1

1

1

1

58,000

Total 58,000

Outlays 402 2 3300-04

2

2

2

2

2

2

g0,359

_

Total 60,359

*U. S. GPO: 1973-0 -.4-419
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Salaries and Expenses
Program and Financing
(in thousands of dollars)

MmUklatonoode

70-1226-0-1-402
.81
=ink

.81
.....

9 81
......

Request Proposed Revised
Program by activities:

Pending Amendment Request

Direct program
1. Domestic competition, operating

authority and pricing 5,933 -325 5,608

2. Community assistance, small com-
munity service and subsidy 6,744 19 6,763

3. International negotiations, opera-
ting authority and pricing 7,271 -115 7,156

::. Consumer protection, assistance
and information 4,631 -329 4,402

3. Economic analysis and regulatory
information 5,465 - 5,465

Total, direct program 30,044 -650 29,394

Reimbursable programs 28 - 28

Total program costs funded 1/ 30,072 -650 29,422

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) _ _ _

10.0001 Total obligations 30,072 -650 29,422

Financing:

11.0001 Offsetting collections from
Federal funds -28 - -28

25.0001 Unobligated balance lapsing - -

39.0001 Budget authority 30,044 -650 29,394

Budget authority:

40.0001 Appropriation 28,419 - 28,419
40.0101 Appropriation rescinded

(P.L. 96-304) _ _

43.0001 Appropriation (adjusted)  28,419 - 28,419
44.2000 Supplemental for civilian pay

raises 1,625 -650 975

1/ Includes capital outlay as follows:—
1981, $107 thousand.

8
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Salaries and Expenses
Program and Financing

(in thousands of dollars)

Mentifts9onde

70-1226-0-1-402
'Im'l 
. 81 0 81

w9nate
. 81
aWnate

Relation of obligations to outlays:
Request
Pendin:

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Re.uest

71.0001 Obligations incurred, net 

72.4001 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.4001 Obligated balance, end of
year 

77.0001 Adjustments in expired
accounts 

90.0001 Outlays 

91.2001 Outlays from civilian Pay rais..
supplemental._.......-..:--7......-.

30,044

2,483

-2,404

-

-650

+20

-

29,394

2,483

-2,384

-

28,548

1,575

-

-630

28,548

945

Mono a. 21..5) Maw eadc 10 (Wam alat: 5)

a
Maw a. (0)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

70-1226-0-1-402
19 81
OEM

19 81
estimate

1981
estimate

Request Proposed Revised
Personnel compensation: Pending Amendment Request

11.1 Permanent positions 21,051 -360 20,691

11.3 Positions other than permanent 600 -236 364

11.5 Other personnel compensation 380 - 380

11.8 Special personal services payments 75 - 75

11.9 Total personnel compensation 12,106 -596 21,510

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian. 1,880 -54 1,826

zumaonctoxioniaottex)pasaattetaccamow4

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 558 - 558

22.0 Transportation of things 12 - 12
23.1 Standard level user charges 1,342 - 1,342
•44, 44.4.6..41i..T.1.14. .41:•.;.r,.....1.1.a. .-.r.,-.......: 
23.2 Communications, utilities and

24.0 PriRaIrazircieliRoidtiction. 
1,677
597

-
_

1,677
597

25.0 Other services 1,266 - 1,266

26.0 Supplies and materials 499 - 499

31.0 Equipment 107 - 107

32.0 Lands and structures 

33.0 Investments and loans_ 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 

42.0 Insurance Hai/n.1 and indemnities 

43.0 Interest and dividends 

44.0 Refunds 

99.0 Total obligations  30,044 -650 29,394

• U.S. GOVIIMI•laNT POINT 14.1 *MCI z ISM 0 —110-4•1

10
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Maitlfingioncode

70-1226-0-1-402 .81
WAN

.81
...mu

is 81
rm..

Request Proposed Revised
Pendino Amendment Request

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 690 -34 656

Total compensable workyears 

Full-time equivalent employment 744.8 -24.8 720

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 4.1 - 4.1

Average ES salary  S50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 10.62 6.14 10.83

Average GS salary $28,230 -17,933 $29,616

Average salary of ungraded positions. $25,740 -24,914 $25,854

11

ow....: nm (Ms east: 0 Maw aut: 0 (Moss ast AM
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

19 81
*MGM

1. 81
estimate

'9 81
estimate

Executive level III 

Executive level IV 

Subtotal  

ES-6

ES-5

ES-4

ES-3

ES-2

ES-1

Subtotal  

GS-17 

GS-16 

GS/GM-15 

GS/GM-14 

GS/GM-13 

GS-12 

G3-11 

GS-10 

GS-9 

GS-8 

GS-7 

Request Proposed Revised
Pendin Amendment Re uest

5

2

3

15

4

1

4

29

2

7

73

82

88

72

67

3

34

32

59

(5fono cut: 16.3) (Mono cast 4.9)

-2

+2

-3

-3

-2

-2

-4

+6

-5

(Mono east: 4.0)

2

3

13

6

1

1 

26

2

5

71

78

94

72

67

2

33

34

54

12
(Mono cast: 4)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARDS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

1981'
Y4K143,19(

i981'
estimate

19 81
estiumte

GS-6 

GS-5 

GS-4 

GS-3 

GS-2 

Subtotal  

Ungraded 

Total permanent posit-Cons 

Unfilled positions, end of year 

Total positions, end of year 

SPTA MR2Agt RS:‘lig

30

27

29

2

627 -27 600

29 -4 25

690 -34

6

656

6

684 -34 650

13
(Mono cam: 16.3) (Mono east 4.9) (Mono east 4.9) (Mono east: 4)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Salaries and Expenses
Program and Financing

(in thousands of dollars)

Wm... mobs

70-1226-0-1-402
m82
=ft,

m82
wOulto

1182
mthaosto

Request Proposed Revised
Program by activities: Pending Amendment Request

Direct program
1. Domestic competition, operating

authority and pricing 5,518

,

-530 4,988

2. Community assistance, small com-
munity service and subsidy 7,364 - 7,364

3. International negotiations,opera-
ting authority and pricing 7,746 -157 7,589

4. Consumer protection, assistance
and information 4,562 -294 4,268

5. Economic analysis and regulatory
information 5,678 -39 5,639

Total, direct program 30,868 • -1,020 29,848

Reimbursable programs - - -

Total program costs funded 1/ 30,868 -1,020 29,848

Changes in selected resources
(undelivered orders) - --- -

10.0001 Total obligations 30,868 -1,020 29,848

Financing: ,

11.0001 Offsetting collections from
Federal funds - - -

25.0001 Unobligated balance lapsing - - -

39.0001 Budget authority 30,868 -1,020 29,848

Budget authority:

40.0001 Appropriation 30,868 -1,020 29,848
40.0101 Appropriation rescinded

(P.L. 96-304) - - -

43.0001 Appropriation (adjusted)  30,868 -1,020 29,848
1/ Includes capital outlay as follows:_

1982, $120 thousand.

14

(Mom esst MA (U221mt: 0 Mom cm.: 0 )M02 21.t 4.0



Type aim
3 pant 22 piela

Cue ISO
Red underscore

Case 210

STANDARD FORM 300
lculy 10642umofiCve Budget
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Salaries and Expenses
Program and Financing

(in thousands of dollars)

Mmtlikstioncode

70-1226-0-1-402 al 082..... '982......

Relation of obligations to outlays:
Request
Pending

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

71.0001 Obligations incurred, net 

72.4001 Obligated balance, start of
year 

74.4001 Obligated balance, end of
year 

77.0001 Adjustments in expired
accounts 

90.0001 Outlays 

91.2601 Outlays from civilian pay
raise supplemental 

30,868

2,404

-2,469

-

-1,020

- 20

+4

-

29,848

2,384

-2,465

- •

30,753

50

-1,016

-20

29,737

30

alms NM: MA) (Maw ost: 5 Mom NM: M

15

(Mono elm, 5.5)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

70-1226-0-1-402
t9 82
a4.104X

1982
HUIIIIII;

19 82
estimate

Personnel compensation: FI4V,474 Am:r,3A2Afd Revised
Request

11.1 Permanent positions 20,160 -845 19,315

11.3 Positions other than permanent__  . 624 -91 531

11.5 Other personnel compensation 397 - 397

11.8 Special personal services payments__ _ 53 - 51

11.9 Total personnel compensation 21,234 -936 20,298

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian. 1,817 -84 1,733

XXWAideifitikak*kki)*****IXXXXXXX •

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 558 - 558

22.0 Transportation of things 12 - 12
23.1 Standard level user charges 2,621 - 2,621
ID5XXXXA4kAhAAAAAIAakAlikaALIAXXX
23.2 C8TTIgpi lcatl?ns, utiliites and

1,813 - 1 ,81 3
24.0 Printing and reproduction 732 - 732

25.0 Other services 1,416 - 1,416

26.0 Supplies and materials 545 - 945

31.0 Equipment 120 - 128

32.0 Lands and structures 

33.0 Investments and loans 

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities 

43.0 Interest and dividends 

44.0 Refunds 

99.0 Total obligations 30,868 -1,020 29,848

ki. 60Y0111111INT OIVKl . 0-3114-4•1

16
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Men...code

70-1226-0-1-402 4.0x
.82

......
.82

.....

Request Proposed Revised
Pending Amendment Re.uest

Total number of full-time permanent
positions 655 -52 603

Total compensable workyears 

Full-time equivalent employment 698.3 -34.3 664

Full-time equivalent of overtime
and holiday hours 3.6 - 3.6

Average ES salary  $50,112 $50,112

Average GS grade 10.65 -7.86 10.87

Average GS salary $28,912 -22.021 $30,038

Average salary of ungraded positions. $26,156 -25,847 $26,710

17
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320

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

DETAIL OF PERMANENT posnrioNs

khl
ai it82

eildmate
19 82
eetimate

I Request
Pendin

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Re.uest

Executive level III  1 1

Executive level IV 

Subtotal  

ES-6 2 2

ES-5 3 3

ES-4 15 -3 12

ES-3 4 +2 6

ES-2 1 1

ES-1 1

Subtotal  29 -4 25

GS-17 2 2

GS-16 6 -1 5

GS/GM-15 71 -4 67

GS/GM-14 80 -5 75

GS/GM-13 85 -1 84

GS-12 66 66

GS-11 60 60

GS-10 3 -1 2

GS-9 31 -3 28

GS-8 30 -3 27

GS-7 57 -7 50

(Mono cast 163) (Mono east: 4.9)
r 1 Ci

(Mono cast : 4.9) (Mono cast: 4)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

'982
X9418844(

'a82
estimate

'9 82
estimate

Pending
Request

Proposed
Amendment

Revised
Request

GS-6 34 -5 29

GS-5 32 -5 27

GS-4 25 -1 24

GS-3 10 -8 2

GS-2 1 -1

Subtotal 593 -45 548

Ungraded 28 -3 25

Total permanent positions 655 -52 603

Unfilled positions, end of year 6 6

Total positions, end of year 649 -52 597

(Mono cast 16.3) (Mono cast • 4.9) (Mono cast : 4.9)
10

(Mono cast 4)
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(in thousands of dollars)

SUPPLEMENTARY SOURCE DOCUMENT (In thousands of dollars)

Identification code

70-1 226-0-1 -402
Function

L.e

No.

Def.
(D)

Leg.
(9)

Indef. No leg.
(N)

. 80
actual

.81
e•tirn•to

is, 82
e stim•te

A. ANALYSIS OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS

Budget authority

Total 

402
402

4n.nn
44.20

0
D

N
N

28,419
975

29,848
_

29,394 29,948

Outlays

Total 

402
402

90.00
91.20

29,549
945

29,737
30

29,493 29,767

Memorandum entries.
Appropriation to liquidate contract
authority  

Limitations:

307-104

STANDARD FORM 307
Jur. 1974 (Revi•ed), Office of

PA•nagem•nt and Budget
Circular No. A-11 Reviii•d

20
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CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
SALAIRES AND EXPENSES

(in thousands of dollars)

Identification code

70-1226-0-1-402

B. DISTRIBUTION OF OUTLAYS

in 81)
actual

19 R 1

e intimate

82
estimate

Line code

From new authority—current 311 27,010 27,383
From new authority—permanent  312 -- --

From obligated balances  313 2,483 2,384
From unobligated balances 314 -- --

From new appropriations to liquidate contract authority
(memo entry)  , 315 ( )( -- )( -- )

C. CHARACTER CLASSIFICATION

9mmtion MC °MT.'

Budget authority 402 1 3600-04 29,394 29,848

1

•1

1

1

1

1

Total 29,394 29,848

Outlays 402 2 3600-0d 29,491 29,767

2

2

2

2

2

2

Total 29,491 29,767

*U. S. GPO1975-0-566-119

21
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

BUDGET AMENDMENT

FY 1982



325

PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION 

Justification

The Fiscal Year 1982 appropriation requirement of $424,966,000 for the
Panama Canal Commission has, by direction of the Office of Management and Budget,
been reduced by $4,446,000. This amendment incorporates the reduction into the
operating programs of the agency, modifying the appropriation request for
FY 1982 to $420,520,000.
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

Identification code w 82 is 82
actual estimate

. 82
estimate

BUDGET

APPENDIX

PAGE

REQUEST

PENDING
PROPOSED

AMENDMENTS

REVISED

REQUEST

I—V122

[Capital Outlay]

cquisition, construction, and replacement of improvements,
tructures, and equipment required by the Panama Canal
n, including the purchase of not to exceed [thirty-one]
nger motor vehicles of which [nineteen] twenty-eight are
ment only [to employ services authorized by law 15 U.S.C.
Payment of liabilities of the Panama Canal Company and
) Government that were pending on September 30, 1979, or
accrued thereafter; to improve facilities of other United
ernment agencies in the Republic of Panama and facilities
,ernment of the Republic of Panama for Panama Canal
n use, $21,350,000]: Provided, Thal funds appropriated are
ved from the Panama Canal Commission Fund and to
pliable until expended[: Provided, That of the funds ap-
by this section not to exceed $16,226,000 shall be available
ion-projects; not to exceed $1,648,000 shall be available for
Pjects; not to exceed $800,000 shall be available for housing
nts; and not to exceed $2,676,000 shall be available foe
pport projects]. To the extent that the resources of the
not adequate to provide the amount of budget authority

and makepone, the Commission may incur obligationslin advance of
peeipts in the Fund. expenditu es

[Reimbursement of General Fund]

mbursement to the General Fund of the Treasury from the
inal Commission Fund, the total outlays in fiscal year 1980
into 9501201 Panama Canal Commission Operating Ex-
. 95X1201 Panama Canal Commission Capital Outlay, but
less than $350,000,000. The reimbursement shall be made
lays after submission by the General Accounting Office of
on audit of the Panama Canal Commission accounts re-
section 1313 of the Panama Canal Act of 1979.] (Depart-
hansportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
ional authorizing legislation to be proposed.)
5. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu-
is hereby appropriated an additional amount for capital
lama Canal Commission, of $10,210,000 for navigation proj-
derived from the Panama Canal Commission Fund and to
pliable until expended: Provided. That all such funds be
ely from tolls and other charges for services provided by
a Canal Commission.] (Public Law 96-536. making further
ons for the fiscal year 1981.)

(Mono cast: 5) Odom east: 5) (Mono cast: 4.9)(Mono cast: 21.5)
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

Identif1

BUDG

APPE

PAGE
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Commission, inclu
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States Government
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tun, there is here
outlay, Panama C.
ects to be derived
remain available
derived solely feons
the Panama Canal
appropriations fact

-

ation code
o 82 . 82 582

actual estimate estimate

ET REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED
gDIX PENDING AMENDMENTS REQUEST

22

[Capital Outlay]

1, construction, and replacement of improvements,
5, and equipment required by the Panama Canal
ling the purchase of not to exceed [thirty-one]
on vehicles of which [nineteen] twenty-eight are
ly [to employ services authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
of liabilities of the Panama Canal Company and
ment that were pending on September 30, 1979, or
thereafter; to improve facilities of other United
agencies in the Republic of Panama and facilities
. of the Republic of Panama for Panama Canal
:1,350,0001: Provided, That funds appropriated am
a the Panama Canal C,ommission Fund and to
ntil expendedr: Provided, That of the funds ap-
ction not to exceed $16,226,000 shall be available

,cts; not to exceed $1,648,000 shall be available for
to exceed $800,000 shall be available for housing
not to exceed $2,676,000 shall be availablefor

ojects]. To the extent that the resources of the
pate to provide the amount of budget authority and make. Commission may incur obligationslin advance of
i the Fund.

eimbursement of General Fund]

ant to the General Fund of the Treasury from the

ex.enditu es

Imission Fund, the total outlays in fiscal year 1980
1201 Panama Canal Commission Operating Ex-
1 Panama Canal Commission Capital Outlay, but
n $350,000,000. The reimbursement shall be made
,r submission by the General Accounting Office of
I of the Panama Canal Commission accounts re-
.313 of the Panama Canal Act of 1979.] (Deport-
ation and Related Agencies Appropriatiorm Act,
thorizing legislation to be proposed.)
thstanding any other provision of this joint resolu-
,y appropriated an additional amount for capital
nal Commission, of $10,210,000 for navigation proj-
(tom the Panama Canal Commission Fund and to
intil expended: Provided. That all such funds be
1 tolls and other charges for services provided by
Commission.] (Public Lau, 96-536, making further
he fiscal year 1981.)

Mono aut: MO (Mono cast: (Mono an: 5) (Mono cast: CO)

7,-;-)21; 0- •,1— 21
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 RN 300
July 1964 Bureau of the Budget
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soo•loi

Mmtificatoncode
.82 ..= esa?

BUDGET REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED
APPENDIX PENDING AMENDMENTS REQUEST
PAGE

I-V122 Total operating costs $ 435,440 $ -4,446 $ 430,994

Unfunded adjustments to
total operating costs -34,890 - -34,890

Total program costs,
funded 400,550 -4,446 396,104

Change in selected re-
sources 1 4,650 - 4,650

Total operating obliga-
tions 405,200 -4,446 400,754

Capital investments, funded:
1. Transit operation

projects 16,474 - 16,474
2. General support

projects 3,252 - 3,252

3. Utilities projects.... 1,870 - 1,870

4. Quarters improvements
projects 974 - 974

5. Adjustments for slip-
page and recoveries 906 - 906

Total capital invest-
ment, funded 23,476 - 23,476

Change in selected resources
(undelivered orders) -4,210 - -4,210

Total capital invest-
ment, obligations 19,266 - 19,266

10.00 Total obligations 424,466 -4,446 420,020

(MOW cut 215) (MM. nmt 4) (M0410 test 1) (Ms 11 4.4)

I
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

Mmtlamtlonoode a 82
...,

1982

.....
1982
mum.

BUDGET REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED
APPENDIX PENDING AMENDMENTS REQUEST
PAGE

I-V122

Financing:
11.00 Offsetting collections from:

Federal funds - - -
21.40 Unobligated balance avail-

able, start of year -1,000 - -1,000
24.40 Unobligated balance avail-

able, end of year 1,500 - 1,500
25.00 Unobligated balance,lapsing. - - -

39.00 Budget authority $ 424,966 -4,446 420,520

Budget Authority:
40.00 Appropriation 424,966 -4,446 420,520
40.01 Appropriation rescinded

(Public Law 96-304) - - -

43.00 Appropriation(adjusted) 424,966 -4,446 420,520
44.20 Supplemental for civilian

pay raise - - -

Distribution of Budget
Authority:

Operating expenses - - -
Capital outlay - -
Panama Canal Commission

Fund 424,966 -4,446 420,520
Reimbursement of general
Fund - - -

Relation of obligations to
outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 424,466 -4,446 420,020
72.40 Obligated balance, start of

year 92,420 - 92,420
74.40 Obligated balance, end of

year -87,875 - -87,875

90.00 Outlays, excluding pay
increase supplemental 429,011 -4,446 424,565

91.20 Outlays from civilian
pay raise supple-
mental - -

0,499. ma 21.0 (Mono ma 0 Mow ma 0 (19996 6991: 4.9)
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

Id...cation code is 82
...,

ii, 82
estimate

is 82
estimate

BUDGET
APPENDIX
PAGE

REQUEST
PENDING

PROPOSED
AMENDMENTS

REVISED
REQUEST

I-V122 Distribution of outlays:
Operating expenses 
Capital Outlay 
Panama Canal Commission

Fund 
Reimbursement of general

fund 

-
-

429,011

-

-
-

-4,446

-

-
-

424,565

-

1Selected resources as of
September 30:

Stores 
Unpaid undelivered orders 
Liability for repatriation 
Accrued annual leave 

Total 

(Mmo east. 21.5)

30,086
21,523

-10,179
-31,815

-
-
-
-

30,086
21,523

-10,179
-31,815

9,615

(Mono met. 6)

-

(Mono oast. 5)

9,615

(Mono cut 4.9)
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PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

Identific•tion code

BUDGET APPENDIX I-V122
'p82 19 82

14111MX
9 82

/MOM,

REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED
Personnel compensation: PENDING AMENDMENT REQUEST

11.1 Permanent positions 149,023 -996 148,027

11.3 Positions other than permanent 7,199 - 7,199

11.5 Other personnel compensation 20,066 - 20,066

11.8 Special personal services payments 1,975 - 1,975

11.9 Total personnel compensation 178,263 -996 177,267

Personnel benefits:
12.1 Civilian 18,750 - 70 18,680

13.0 Benefits for former personnel 18,715 - 18,715

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 3,796 - 3,796

22.0 Transportation of things 2,102 - 2,102
23.1 Standard level user charges 29 - 29
23.517 Rent, communications, and utilities 3,993 - 3,993

24.0 Printing and reproduction 298 - 298

25.0 Other services 46,983 -1,690 45,293

26.0 Supplies and materials 50,993 -1,690 49,303

31.0 Equipment 16,721 - 16,721

32.0 Lands and structures 5,479 - 5,479

Aihtkximaasspszttemzedxboltut - -

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions 70,259 - 70,259

42.0 Insurance claims and indemnities 7,645 - 7,645

Abtkxiszonastamixkscickembt - - -
Reimbursement of General Fund - - -

44.0 Eirionleoc 

93.9 Total costs funded 424,026 -4,446 419,580

94.0 chnngg in ftelegtad tespurggn 440 - 440

99.03 Total obligations 424,466 -4,446 420,020

(Mono au: 20.11) (Mass us : 5.9.) (Mono caw 5.8) (Mono cast: 5)
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DETAIL OF PERMANENT posnnoNs

BUDGET APPENDIX PAGE 11-62

1982
MEM=

19 82
MUM

19 82
IMUMMX

REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED

PENDING AMENDMENT REQUEST

Executive level V:

Administrator, $50,112.50 1 - 1

Positions established by Public Law 96-70:

Deputy Administrator, $50,112.50 1 - 1

Chief Engineer, $50,112.50 1 _ 1

Positions established by Board of Directors,

Panama Canal Commission:

Secretary, $50,112.50 1 - I

Subtotal 4 -

Positions established by Administrator,

Panama Canal Commission:

Graded positions (equivalent to GS grades):

Chief Financial Officer, $50,112.50 1 - 1

GS/GM-14 1 _ 1

GS/GM-13 1 - 1

GS-12 5 - 5

GS-11 1 - 1

GS-9 5 - 5

GS-8 - - -

GS-7 3 - 3

GS-6 1 _ 1

GS-5 3 - 3

GS-4 2 - 2

GS-3 2 - 2

Subtotal 25 - 25

(Mono cast : 16.3) (Woos east : 4.9) Moos east: 4.9) (Mono east : 4)
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DETAIL OF PERMANENT POSITIONS

BUDGET APPENDIX PAGE 11-62
j982
xmNex

19 82
islimmot

19 82
=mom

REQUEST PROPOSED REVISED
PENDING AMENDMENT REQUEST

Nonmanual:
NM-15, $27,539 to $50,112.50 21 - 21
NM-14, $23,338 to $50,112.50 36 - 36
NM-13, $19,947 to $47,909 96 - 96
NM-12, $17,202 to $40,288 182 - 182
NM-11, $14,955 to $33,621 228 - 228
NM-10, $13,125 to $30,596 87 - 87
NM-9, $11,606 to $27,790 178 - 178
NM-8, $10,358 to $25,156 69 - 69
NM-7, $9,339 to $22,709 200 - 200
NM-6, '$8,486 to $20,442 166 - 166
NM-5, $7,779 to $18,339 204 - 204
NM-4, $7,197 to $16,385 470 - 470
NM-3, $6,718 to $14,605 226 - 226
NM-2, $6,344 to $12,955 47 - 47
NM-1, $6,032 to $11,447 5 - 5

Subtotal 2,215 - 2,215

Ungraded 6,133 - 6,133

Total permanent positions 8,377 - 8,377

Unfilled positions, end of year -102 -130 -232

Total permanent employment, end of year 8,275 -130 8,145

(Moot east : 16.3) (Mono cast : 4.9) (Mono cast : 4.9) (Mono east : el
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REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1982

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
955 L'Enfant Plaza North, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20595

March 1981
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United States Railway Association

APPROPRIATION REQUEST FOR FISCAL YEAR 1982

Administrative Expenses 

I. Introduction 

Summary of Appropriation Request

The United States Railway Association requests an
appropriation of $18.5 million for fiscal year 1982. The
request includes $12 million for litigation activities and
$6.5 million for evaluation of Conrail.

Background and Statutory Authorization

The United States Railway Association was created by
the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-236)
to develop and carry out a plan for restructuring the bank-
rupt railroads of the Northeast region of the United States
into an economically viable system that would meet the rail
transportation needs of the region. As a result of the
Association's efforts, the Consolidated Rail Corporation
(Conrail) came into being on April 1, 1976, as the nation's
largest railroad. Conrail took over the lines of seven
railroads serving the Northeast and Midwest regions.

Functions of USRA 

The principal functions of the Association for which
staff and administrative resources are necessary include:

Financial Support to Conrail -- An authorization for
appropriation of $2.1 billion was provided for upgrading
physical facilities of the transferred railroads. Following
establishment of Conrail and initial operations, it became
clear that the condition of the transferred assets (roadbeds,
track, yards, terminal facilities, rolling stock and equip-
ment) was severely deteriorated, adversely impacting upon
Conrail's service and revenues. This, together with the
impact of extraordinary weather conditions in 1977 and 1978,
required that a portion of the Federal investment be used to
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fund operating losses. Therefore, an additional authorization
of $1.2 billion was enacted October 1978 to enable the rail-
road to continue in operation and complete its capital programs,
bringing the total authorization to $3.3 billion. Last fall,
Congress authorized an additional $329 million as an interim
measure pending resolution of the future of Conrail given the
fact that it has not become self-sustaining as contemplated
at the time it was organized. In a separate statement the
Association is supporting a 1981 supplemental of $300 million
for purchase of Conrail securities. The 1982 authorization
and appropriation will be requested at a later date.

Conrail Evaluation -- Since 1979 the Association has
had under view alternative actions that Conrail or the Federal
Government might take that would enhance the prospects of
obtaining adequate rail service for the Northeast without
continuing Federal financial support. Last fall, Congress
enacted The Staggers Rail Act calling for studies by USRA and
by Conrail that would analyze the impacts of:

• no further funding for Conrail;

• continued Federal funding of the existing
Conrail; and

• future Federal funding for rail services that
can become self-supporting without undue interim
disruption of continuing operations.

These reports are due April 1, 1981. It is expected that
Congress will enact legislation this calendar year to Provide
for continued rail service in the Northeast. USRA will assist
during this Congressional review process and, if assigned
responsibility, will undertake implementing actions.

The March revision of the 1982 budget proposes a reduction
in our administrative expenses of $5 million on the assumption
that USRA's responsibilities for monitoring and evaluation of
Conrail will be transferred to the Federal Railroad Administration
in the first half of 1982. Offsetting this reduction is an
increase of $4.5 million in FRA's administrative expenses to
provide the resources in that agency for monitoring Conrail.

The Association's budget request assumes that the entire
$18.5 million is appropriated to USRA. The Association believes
that it should have a continuing role in developing and implementing
whatever solution is adopted by the Congress to the Conrail dilemna.
So long as a substantial planning and monitoring function needs
to be performed, it would seem to be counterproductive to dismantle
the highly experienced team at USRA and assemble and train a new
team to do the same job at another agency. It is probably
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preferable to terminate planning and monitoring functions when
a solution to the Northeast rail problem is attained. Transfer
of those functions to a permanent agency could make termination
more difficult to accomplish. At any rate, the appropriate
timing of a transfer, if any, is impossible to predict at this
time. Under the Association's proposed appropriation such a
prediction is not necessary since a transfer of funds could be
accomplished if and when a transfer date is determined.

The Association's ultimate goal is to resolve the rail
problem of the Northeast. The period immediately ahead is a
crucial one -- a period when the Government's interest must
be protected. The Association believes that when the problem
is resolved the Conrail evaluation function can be eliminated.
The remaining monitoring function may be of a limited scope.
A decision concerning the timing and the nature of any trans-
fer can be made at a later date on a more informed basis.

Litigation - Under its original legislative authority
and agreements with the Attorney General and the Department
of Transportation, the Association is assigned the major
responsibility to represent the interests of the United
States in litigation concerning the value of the property
transferred to Conrail.

In January, settlement of the valuation litigation with
Penn Central was consummated with the exchange of $2.1 billion
for the certificates of value the Association had issued at the time
the property was transferred, plus the common and preferred stcck
held by the Special Court for the Penn Central Corporation. The
remaining six bankrupt estates have claims totaling approxi-
mately $1 billion. Although disposition of the remaining
claims through negotiated settlements remains a real possibility,
both the timing and substance of negotiated settlements will
be substantially affected by the strength of the Government's
case and the effectiveness of its presentation.

During the third quarter of the current fiscal year, the
parties to the litigation will file final briefs on that part
of the valuation case that involves the possible sale of
property for continued rail use.

The non-rail use, or "scrap", case will become the major
focus of the litigation during the second half of this fiscal
year and is expected to occupy the Association throughout fiscal
year 1982. The Court is expected to require submission of evi-
dence in the fall with deposition of witnesses in the first
half of the fiscal year and the filing of briefs late in the
fiscal year.
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Adequate Funding Essential 
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Lack of adequate funding for USRA administrative expenses
could have a substantial adverse impact on the overall Federal
budget.

• The Special Court was established to determine
allowable compensation to be paid the estates of
the bankrupt railroads for properties conveyed to
USRA under the Act. Ultimately, the Federal Govern-
ment will be responsible for assuring that the estates
receive the amount that is determined by the Special
Court to be just and equitable. The Association's
ability to litigate the basic issues of valuation
with the remaining estates thus significantly affects
the ultimate determination of the Court. The possible
range of this determination is several hundred millions
of dollars.

• Similarly, the work that USRA is doing in evaluation
of Conrail could have a substantial impact on the
cost of achieving adequate and efficient rail service
in the Northeast. Success in developing and implementing
feasible alternatives will make a substantial contri-
bution toward achieving the goals of the Final System
Plan -- and at least cost to the Government.
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ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES BY PROGRAM

Fiscal Years 1980, 1981 and 1982

(in thousands of dollars)

Litigation
1980
actual

1981
estimate

1982
estimate

Law Department:
Legal Support 
Rail Use  
Non Rail Use 

Computer Support  
Other Support  

2,313
10,472
5,261

549
2,525

2,552
5,430
6,300

594
2,630

2,320
---
7,200
660

1,820

Total, Litigation 21,120 17,506 12,000

Evaluation of Conrail

Planning  --- 2,663 570
Finance 707 1,158 755
Operations & Marketing  2,791 3,763 2,305
Corporate Affairs 406 664 330
Computer Support 1,412 1,527 990
Other Support 1,614 1,830 1,550

Total, Evaluation of Conrail 6,930 11,605 6,500

TOTAL 28,050 29,111 18,500

Funded from--
Current appropriations 28,000 29,000 18,500
Carry over funds 50 111

Percentages:

Litigation 75% 60% 65%
Evaluation of Conrail 25% 40% 35%
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USRA has been responsible for defending the interests of
the United States under the Rail Act by agreement among the
Attorney General, the Secretary of Transportation and USRA.

The constitutionality of the Act has been successfully
upheld, and the compelled transfer of rail properties from
the estates of the bankrupt railroads to Conrail has been
successfully completed over substantial legal objections.
Subsequent litigation has been concerned with the value of
the transferred properties. "Conveyance" or "permanent taking"
claims approximating $12 billion or more, as well as over $1
billion in "erosion" claims were, as a practical matter,
successfully litigated out of the case.

In November 1980, the Government and the Penn Central
Corporation reached a settlement agreement, which was subse-
quently approved by the Special Court established pursuant
to the Rail Act. The agreement established the value of
properties conveyed by the Penn Central to Conrail at
$1,460,000,000 as of the April 1, 1976 date of conveyance.
Settlement was in USRA Certificates of Value, as provided
in the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of
1976, which are full faith and credit obligations of the
United States, guaranteed by the Secretary of Transportation.
Under the terms of the settlement, the Certificates of Value
were redeemed on January 15th for cash in the amount of
$2,113,000,000 (representing the conveyance value plus 8 per-
cent interest to the date of payment). The settlement agree-
ment also provided that Penn Central relinquish all claims to
common and preferred stock of Conrail, and such stock was
returned by the Special Court to the Government on January 15,
1981.

This settlement represents a very significant milestone
in the long and complicated Rail Act Valuation Case. Claims
filed by the transferors and pending before the Special Court
established pursuant to the Rail Act aggregated more than
$5 million, of which approximately 80 percent related to the
Penn Central. The $5 billion total is much larger than amounts
at stake in any prior litigation against the United States.
Remaining litigation will consist of adjudication or settle-
ment of the suits brought by the other transferors: Central
of New Jersey, Erie Lackawanna, Reading, Lehigh Valley, and
Ann Arbor. The values claimed by these estates is approximate
$1 billion.
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Rail Use Case -- The Special Court, for purposes of
establishing value, has divided the valuation case into two
primary phases: The Rail Use Case and the Non-Rail Use Case.
In the Rail Use Case, the conveying railroads claim that
compensation should be based upon the value of certain
properties for use as railroads and has involved the most
substantial workload during the past fiscal year. Initial
briefs were filed with the Special Court by all parties on
January 12, 1981, and final briefs will be filed April 20,
1981. For purposes of the current estimates and justifications,
it has been assumed that the Rail Use Case will be completed
by the end of fiscal year 1981.

Non-Rail Use Case -- To a considerable extent, the
progress of the Non-Rail Use Case will depend upon the terms
of adjudication or settlement of the Rail Use Case. However,
the government must, perforce, prepare its defenses in the
Non-Rail Use Case on the assumption that the remaining trans-
ferors will continue to litigate all phases of the case with
the vigor and with the application of substantial resources
that has characterized the prosecution of their case to this
point.

The Non-Rail Use Case will constitute the principal work-
load of the Association in the litigation activity during the
latter part of the fiscal year 1981 and during 1982. It is
anticipated that the Court will set a schedule for the Non-
Rail Use Case in the near future. The assumptions of this
budget as to sequence of events and time schedule accommodates
the slippage from fiscal year 1980 occasioned by concentration
on the Rail Use Case and anticipates somwhat greater acceler-
ation pressure from the Court and, hence, shorter timespans
for required work.

Workload Assumptions 

The timing of the various stages of the litigation process
is not within the control of USRA. Schedules established by
the Special Court will, of course, take the convenience of both
the remaining transferors and the Government parties into account
insofar as it does not impede the progress of the Court's business.
To a considerable extent, however, neither workload nor timing
can be predicted with assurance.
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If the assumed accelerated schedule is followed, it
should permit completion of the litigation process at a lower
cost than might be incurred under a more protracted timetable.
Current estimates have been based on Court schedules, insofar
as they are known, and USRA estimates of reasonable expectations.
Staffing and contractual support are budgeted to provide sufficient
resources to continue aggressive prosecution of the Government's
case, but recognizing that the overall magnitude of the litigation
is considerably less than in recent years.

Assuming successful completion of major aspects of the
Rail Use Case in fiscal year 1981, the major work program in
fiscal year 1982 will center on the Non-Rail Use Case. Real
estate will continue to be a major focus of the case with
specific attention to a thorough review of the evidence of
marketability of real estate parcels, including right of way,
and major properties located in many states and subject to
differing legal requirements among these jurisdictions. In
preparing the case, the salient factors affecting market-
ability to be developed include such matters as (1) glut
(the effect upon value resulting from attempting to dispose
of too many parcels at one time), (2) disposition schedules
(the effect on value of carefully spacing disposition schedules
at a reasonable pace in order to maximize prices), (3) title
quality (the existence and extent of defects of title -- many
extending back for a century or more -- and the consequent
marketability and price effects), (4) legal authorities
(substantially variable among the several jurisdictions), and
(5) discounted present-value considerations - value is to be
determined as of the April 1, 1976 date of transfer to Conrail,
but property would have been disposed of over a period of time.
Successful preparation of the Non-Rail Use Case will also require
determinations as to the value to be assigned for corridor worth
or other assembly premiums, and effects on value of severance
factors.

Facilities and Equipment: Although some progress has
been made on negotiating stipulations of value of facilities,
concentration on the Rail Use Case has slowed realization of
this aspect of the Non-Rail Use Case.

During the remainder of 1981 and the first part of 1982
USRA must develop and support by evidence the net liquidation
value of rolling stock, trackwork, facilities, equipment, and
administrative and intangible assets conveyed pursuant to the
Rail Act. These assets are to be valued on the assumption that
the subject railroads ceased operation on March 31, 1976, and
that their assets were liquidated in an orderly manner following
the cessation of operation.
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Determining net liquidation value involves the establish-
ment of inventories and their disposition for either rail use
or scrap; forecasting demand for the various asset categories;
and forecasting probable unit prices. Studies will be made of
the capability of the scrap industry to absorb the available
scrap over time; of the costs incurred in dismantling, assembling
and selling the assets; and of the probable discounts that would
have been incurred in disposing of the assets over time.

Contract Summary -- The following table summarizes the
estimates for contractual services involved in the foregoing
list of projects:

United States Railway Association

LITIGATION ACTIVITY

Estimated Contract Requirements 
(in millions of dollars)

FY 1981 FY 1982 

Rail Use   4.7

Non Rail Use
Real Estate   2.5 2.5
Other Assets   1.8 2.8

Legal Support  0.8 0.7

Total 9.8 6.0

Computer Support -- Computer support and associated auto-
mated data system services provided for the litigation activity
through the consolidated USRA computer support office include:

• preparing formatted summaries of conveyed materials
and supplies;

• finalizing facilities inventories for negotiation
of stipulations;

• calculating the valuation of assets, including
calculations of value of rolling stock;

• establishing and maintining a real estate master file;

78-523 0 —81 --- 22
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• developing data bases and analytic tools for study
of title quality, special discounts, glut, and
liquidation costs; and

• supporting the document retrieval and evidence data
bases as well as other litigation support services.

Litigation expenses in fiscal years 1981 and 1982 are
summarized in the following table.
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LITIGATION ACTIVITY
By Type of Costs

(in thousands of dollars)

Personnel-Related Costs:

Legal Support  
Rail Use  
Non-Rail Use 

Total, Personnel-Related

1981
Estimate

1982
Estimate

1,77G
686

1,978

1,620
---
1,900

(4,440) (3,520)

Contracts:

Rail Use: Legal services 3,544
Expert witnesses 1,200

Non-Rail
Use: Legal services 2,100 2,500

Expert witnesses 2,222 2,300

Legal Support .... 776 700

Total, Contracts (9,842) (6,000)

Computer Support  594 660

Other Support  2,630 1,820

TOTAL 17,506 12,000 
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III. Evaluation of Conrail 

USRA is responsible for continuous monitoring and evaluation
of Conrail to protect the Government's substantial investment in
the system and to maintain needed rail service in the northeast
quadrant of the United States.

The Federal government has made available $3.3 billion
in financial support for Conrail: $1 billion through the
purchase of debentures and $2.3 billion through purchase of
preferred stock. The final $185 million appropriation included
in the Transportation Appropriation Act for Fiscal Year 1981
exhausts this authorization. The Staggers Rail Act authorizes
appropriation of an additional $329 million for purchase of
Conrail securities. The budget proposes a 1981 supplemental
of $300 million with $100 million of this amount becoming
available October 1, 1981. In addition, USRA is to receive
transfers from manpower reduction funds, which are appropriated
to the Federal Railroad Administration, of $25 million in 1981
and $50 million in 1982.

Reexamination of Conrail 

With the prospect of appropriation of the final install-
ment of the $3.3 billion authorization, Congress undertook
consideration of legislation to address the emerging problem
of additional financial support of Conrail. The USRA Board of
Directors, recognizing the need for expeditious consideration
of Conrail's problems, directed the staff early in 1980 to
initiate a thorough reexamination of Conrail and the rail system
in the Northeast and Midwest. Subsequent to initiation of the
study at the Board's direction, Congress completed action on the
Staggers Rail Act and provided specific direction for the study.

Purpose of the Study -- The purpose of the study is to
provide Congress with USRA's judgment and specific recommen-
dations concerning what additional action -- legislative or
otherwise -- is required to establish and maintain a rail system
adequate to meet the rail transportation needs and service
requirements of the Northeast quadrant of the country. The
study involves a thorough reexamination of the extent to which
the goals and expectations of the Regional Rail Reorganization
Act have, or have not, been realized during the five-year period
since publication of the Final System Plan (FSP), and the present
condition and future prospects of Conrail and other railroads
(particularly the Delaware and Hudson Railway Company) directly
affected by the transfer of properties made as part of the FSP.
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Timetable for the Study -- USRA will issue a report
stating its conclusions and recommendations in April of this
year. Following the issuance of the April report, USRA plans
to provide Congress with additional detailed analysis of
optional courses of action. USRA intends to develop a
comprehensive plan which offers an optimal approach to
achieving a private sector, self-sustaining Conrail. We
expect legislation will be enacted by the end of the calendar
year that will spell out Congressional intent with respect to
the future of rail service in the Northeast.

Evaluation and Planning in 1982 

Based on Congressional action, an implementation program
will be developed. If a private sector Conrail is adopted as
the best solution at this time, a series of project milestones
will be set up and Conrail will be monitored against these bench-
marks. A detailed plan will also be instituted for meeting the
financing needs of Conrail. Such a plan should incorporate
actions by the management, by labor, by shippers, and by the
States as well as the Federal government.

The Association will develop a contingency plan that would
be triggered in case Conrail fails to meet essential milestones
in achieving self-sufficiency. This would be a set of guidelines
and a process through which a nonviable Conrail could be dismantled
and its traffic transferred in an orderly manner. This plan must
have as a minimum objective the provision of meeting the essential
rail transportation needs of the region.

To provide guidance and coordination to its planning efforts,
the Association has recently established a Planning Department.
This Department relies on Finance, Operations & Marketing and Law
for technical analysis and advice in formulating plans for the
future of rail service in the Northeast.

Ongoing Monitoring Activity -- Although preparation of the
preliminary and final reports will consume substantial amounts
of USRA staff time during fiscal year 1981, normal monitoring
must continue simultaneously. Indeed, much of the input for
the reexamination study flows from regular monitoring activity,
and much of the special material developed for the study will
be used in ongoing monitoring projects and programs. During
fiscal year 1982, Conrail monitoring will be conducted in the
context of Congressional decisions reached after consideration
of the study reports.
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USRA's Monitoring system must be directed toward the
objectives that emerge from Congressional action with respect
to the future of Conrail. The system must be capable of
evaluating the railroad's success or failure in achieving the
milestones established through the planning process. Such
monitoring must be aggressive in identifying shortfalls and
areas where change is needed.

Finance 

In light of Conrail's increasingly precarious financial
environment, USRA's financial analysis will focus on evaluating
the impact of deferred maintenance and capital programs on
Conrail's service, operating efficiency, safety, and short and
long-term financing requirements; and a follow-up of capital
expenditures studies conducted during the past two years to
assure that the limited additional investments made by Conrail
during 1981-82 will yield the highest potential return on
investment. New studies are planned in areas key to a permanent
financial turnaround: evaluating Conrail's operating performance
in the context of comparable profitable railroads, particularly
with respect to yard improvement projects and technological
advances, including automation; exploring and evaluating
alternative funding mechanisms; assessing the impact of
changes in the operating environment (the economy, energy
and regulatory reform); and assessing the long-run impact of
capital restructuring options for Conrail.

Specific aspects of this continuing evaluation are designed
to assure that: Conrail's new system of accounting for operating
savings is working effectively and accurately; financial benefits
from capital projects are being realized; prudent selection of
capital programs is being made in an increasingly constrained
budgetary environment; improved accounting systems and controls
are being developed to correct areas of weakness previously
identified in USRA monitoring reports and Conrail's internal
and external audit reports; funding mechanisms are devised for
projects which should not be deferred; and Conrail's plans are
compatible with recent regulatory reform legislation.

The Finance Department will continue comparative reviews
of Conrail's strategic Business Plans, annual budgets, minimum
objectives, modified business plans, contingency plans, and
actual performance. Furthermore, the staff will provide annual
reports evaluating Conrail's performance, as well as special
reports dealing with the likely effects of changes in energy
policies, the regulatory environment, economic conditions, etc.
This staff also has responsibility for conducting a program
audit of Conrail's administration of the Title V labor protection
payments. Monitoring programs, also, include oversight of loans
to the Delaware and Hudson Railroad (D&H) and the Section 211(h)
loan program.
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Studies are planned to evaluate Conrail's cost systems
in light of regulatory reform legislation, which will permit
Conrail more aggressive pricing policies and more expeditious
line abandonments. Finance staff will continue "follow-up"
studies in all areas that have been the subject of monitoring
reports to verify that Conrail is implementing the improvements
which its management agreed should be considered. Finance
staff will continue to explore alternative financing mechanisms
such as loan guarantees, FRA funding, sales and leasebacks, to
assess their potential for Conrail.

Operations and Marketing 

During most of the fiscal year 1981, the staff Of Opera-
tions and Marketing will be substantiallanAF-continuously
involved in the reexamination of Conrail and rail service in
the Northeast. Routine _monitoring and evaluation of Conrail
will continue during fEat year, as well as during fiscal year
1982. During the latter year, staff will be heavily involved
in implementing Congressional determinations resulting from
the Conrail reexamination reports.

In addition to the immediate Office of the Vice President,
five other offices in Operations and Marketing are responsible
for evaluating Conrail's performance and monitoring its operations
and activities. Also, the department continues monitoring the
D&H as required.

Operations Planning-- This office is responsible for
planning and evaluation pertaining to client railroads.
Responsibilities include participating in Conrail's contingency
planning; developing new and enhanced analytic tools, including
the unique OCM (Operation Cost Model); analyzing supplemental
transfers; and costing review.

Specific projects to be undertaken by the Office of
Operations Planning in fiscal year 1982 include: (1) contin-
uing review of Conrail's planning process, (2) developing an
optimum Conrail operating strategy, and (3) assessing the
impact of pending and proposed railroad mergers competing with
or connecting with Conrail.

Marketing Analysis -- The Office of Marketing Analysis
prepares independent forecasts of Conrail traffic, analyzes
Conrail's projections, monitors and compares actual performance,
and oversees Conrail marketing programs.
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The Conrail reexamination program for fiscal years 1981
and 1982 includes: traffic forecasts, regional economic
projections, regional traffic flows, market share analyses,
and deregulation and merger impacts. These programs are
designed to better predict market trends and services needed
to meet anticipated demand. This activity is particularly
important as USRA seeks to assure that Conrail realizes the
maximum potential from deregulation.

Facilities and Equipment -- The Office of Facilities
and Equipment is responsible for oversight and evaluation of
Conrail's maintenance of roadway, equipment, and capital
programs. Expenditures for rehabilitation, additions and
improvements, and capital programs have traditionally constituted
the largest percentage of Conrail's Federal funding usage.
Monitoring functions involve: analyzing maintenance expendi-
tures (including manpower, material, contracts, etc.) with
emphasis on productivity, reduction of slow orders, and correct
application of resources to lighter density lines and yards;
reviewing allocation of resources to capital programs and
projected rates of return on investments; and working with
Conrail to improve proposed systems for determining actual
unit costs for production work.

During 1982, action programs summarizing present operating
conditions will be compared to business plan projections and 1981
statistics. Maintenance-of-way programs, maintenance-of-equipment
projects, property additions and special problem areas will be
studied to establish and define an appropriate system configur-
ation as well as determine expected funding needs.

Productivity Analysis -- The Office of Productivity
Analysis is responsible for evaluation of Conrail's manpower
policies and employment levels; train and engine costs and
productivity; and related matters. The office is also charged
with responsibility for light-density-line and passenger analysis.

Significant workload in fiscal year 1981 and 1982 is
anticipated in preparing projections of Title V labor protection
expenditures as well as monitoring progress in negotiating
single working agreements with the labor unions.

Operations Analysis -- The Office of Operations Analysis
is responsible for evaluating critical operating areas and for
monitoring the effect of operations changes on both service
quality and financial performance. Continuing evaluation
includes: review and analysis of Conrail's freight-car
utilization, car hire, train operations, yard operations,
locomotive utilization, network planning, and service quality;
comparison of Transportation Expense Budget versus actual; and,
an intensive review of Conrail's progress toward achieving
operating efficiencies.
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In 1982 the office will continue to refine its program
through the use of a number of forecasting and planning systems,
including the Freight Car Forecasting Model, the Princeton
Flow Model and Elementary Traffic Diversion Model, and USRA's
Operations Cost Model (0CM).

Corporate Affairs 

Expenses of the Corporate Affairs Office during fiscal
year 1982 associated with Evaluation of Conrail will include
legal analyses and recommendations in connection with the
studies of reexamination of Conrail and Northeast rail service,
as well as preparation of draft legislation and other legal
efforts associated with the study reports and follow-on work
as may be required by Congress.

Computer Support 

The Office of Computer Services provides service and
automated data systems for the Planning, Finance, and
Operations and Marketing Departments:

Financial Systems 

• support analysis of Conrail's budget and
business plans.

• continuing computerized analysis of discretionary
track maintenance program

• work related to the ongoing freight profitability
cost study

• developing data bases to monitor Conrail's track
maintenance program

• preparing short-term and long-term detailed financial
projections of Conrail's performance

• support and update the OCM/financial model

• further development of the Financial Cost Model (0CM)

• Developing data bases and analytical tools to support
computerization of a Conrail monitoring effort.
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• supporting the monitoring of Conrail's equipment
and facilities program

• work related to examination of productivity analysis
trends and labor protection potential of Conrail

• computerized analysis of light density lines

• Conrail freight car and locomotive forecast models

• continued development of Conrail traffic forecasts
modeling

• update and develop Operations Cost Model (OCM)

• performance of market swap, diversion, and merger
analysis

• support of analysis and forecasts of non-Conrail
railroads

• developing data bases and analytical tools for study
of market and tariff forecast and analysis

• support Conrail train performance analysis.

Expenses for Evaluation of Conrail in fiscal years 1981
and 1982 are summarized in the following table.
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EVALUATION OF CONRAIL
(in thousands of dollars)

Personnel-Related
Planning 
Finance 
Operations
Corporate Affairs 

Fiscal Year
1981

Fiscal Year
1982

Costs:

and Marketing 

361
896

2,523
664

570
663

1,925
330

Total, Personnel-Related (4,444) (3,510)

Contracts:

Planning  2,302 --
Finance  262 70
Operations and Marketing.... 1,240 380

Total, Contracts (3,804) (450)

Computer Support 1,527 990

Other Support 1,830 1,550

TOTAL 11,605 6,500

(
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IV. Executive Direction and Administrative Support 

Expenses for executive direction and administrative
support provide for staff and for certain administrative
services obtained by contract. Executive direction includes
the Office of the Chairman, the Office of the President and
Chief Executive Officer, and expenses relating to the functions
of the Secretary of the Corporation. Administrative support
includes management systems, budgeting, accounting, procurement,
personnel, administrative services, and audit.

The following table summarizes executive direction and
administrative support expenses for fiscal years 1981 and 1982.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTION AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
(in thousands of dollars)

Fiscal Year
1981

Fiscal Year
1982

Personnel-Related Costs:

Executive Direction  573 470
Administration  1,734 1,180

Total, Personnel-Related (2,307) (1,650)
Contracts.. 38 --

Administrative Services:

Rents & Communications 1,589 1,400
Printing & Reproduction 143 100
Supplies 141 110
Equipment 50 30
Other 192 80

Total (Administrative Services) (2,115) (1,720)

TOTAL 4,460 3,370 

Distribution to:

Litigation 2,630 (59%) 1,820 (54%)
Evaluation of Conrail 1,830 (41%) 1,550 (46%)

4,460 (100%) 3,370 (100%)
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UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION

Administrative Expenses 

For necessary administrative expenses to enable the
United States Railway Association to carry out its functions
under the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, as
amended, $18,500,000 of which not to exceed $4,000 shall
be available for official reception and representation
expenses. (Additional authorizing legislation required.)
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UNITED STATED RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
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Program and Financing (in thousands of dollars)
Idaantlestke coda

98-01 00-0-1 -401 .80
..,

i„81
....

.82

Program by activities:

10.00 Administrative expenses
(costs - obligations)  28,050 29,111 18,500

Financingi

Offsetting collections from:

11.00 Federal funds - 103 -- --

21.40 Unobligated balance available,
start of year - 58 - 111 --

24.40 Unobligated balance available,
end of year 111 -- --

40.00 Budget Authority

28,000 29,000 18,500(appropriation)

Relation of Obligation to Outlays:

71.00 Obligations incurred, net 27,947 29,111 18,500

72.40 Obligated balance,
start of year 5,997 2,889 2,000

72.40 Obligated balance,
end of year -2,889 -2,000 -2,000

90.00 Outlays 31,055 30,000 18,500

Was sit 31.5) mos ea: CI Mow est 1) Was art 4.t
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UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION (in thousands of dollars)

23

Ideforshcacwncode

98-01 00-0-1 -401
19 80
ictuid

19 81
1.11111Ste

'982
eStIMIII1

Personnel compensation:

..06000..."0".flaiiiialls 

14.411.4ingo"Pi."0614.Polliialat 

.610.1"..?"..."4"."..." 

11.8 Special personal services payments.___

"r•PwiTslimui"66.1"."1"... 

9,594 11,941 9,261

Bwominesis:
fr........601.iiiini 

N._ ' IN 4 I

21.0 Travel and transportation of persons 436 500 41 9

22.0 Transportation of things 59 50 --

23.0 Rent, communications, and utilities 1,670 1,868 1,730

24.0 Printing and reproductioa 161 143 1 00

25.0 Other services . 15,814 14,259 6,780

26.0 Supplies and materials 191 21 0 1 35

31.0 Equipment  

1.3.8.ismio..../maromors 

125 140 75

il*Illiesumusumnimarrikown.s 

*isv - El...-,,, ,..t..1.1:-., _ -I ,,,....: imiwas 

4.10....amisidomminies 

4j ,... 1 - - -...A .4;..,;.-1......-1, 

iiiie...nefeERI. 

99.0 Total obligations 28,050 29,111 18,500

110•112111011317 Pliff1111. OWNS le.// 0-..0.111•11
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